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TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY, 1939

Whitehall, January 16, 1939.
The KING has been pleased, by Warrant

under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bear-
ing date the I2th instant, to appoint Alfred
Pearson Peaker, Esq., Barrister-at-Law, to be
Stipendiary Magistrate for the Borough of
Middlesbrough, in the room of Henry Smethurst
Mundahl, Esq., deceased.

Whitehall, January 16, 1939.
The KING has been pleased to give and

grant unto John Hay, Esq., His Majesty's
Royal licence and authority to wear the
Insignia of Chevalier of the Order of the
Crown, which Decoration has been conferred
upon him by His Majesty the King of the
Belgians, in recognition of valuable services
rendered by him as honorary Consul of
Belgium at Middlesbrough.

Whitehall, January 16, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to give and
grant unto Commander Richard Stratford
Lovatt, R.N., His Majesty's Royal licence
and authority to wear the Insignia of Com-
mander of the Order of the Phoenix, which
Decoration has been conferred upon him by
His Majesty the King of the Hellenes, in recog-
nition of valuable services rendered by him in
the capacity of Instructor to the Greek Navy.

Whitehall, January 16, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to give and
grant unto Huw Ifor Lloyd, Esq., O.B.E.,
M.C., His Majesty's Royal licence and
authority to wear the Insignia of the Third
Class (Civil 'Division) of the Order of Al
Rafidain, which Decoration has been con-
ferred upon him by His Majesty the King of
Iraq, in recognition of valuable services
rendered by him in the capacity of President
of the Court of First Instance at Basra.

. Whitehall, January 16, 1939.
The KING has been pleased to give and

grant unto James Ernest Long, Esq., His
Majesty's Royal licence and authority to wear
the Insignia of the Fifth Class (Civil Division)
of the Order of Al Rafidain, which Decoration
has been conferred upon him by His Majesty
the King of Iraq, in recognition of valuable
services rendered by him while employed
under the Iraqi Ministry of Economics and
Communications.

Whitehall, January 16, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to give and
grant unto the undermentioned gentlemen His
Majesty's Royal licence and authority to wear
Decorations conferred upon them by the
President of the Republic of Latvia, in
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recognition of valuable services rendered by
them:—.

ORDER OF THE THREE STARS.
Insigniat of Officer.

The Reverend Alexander Carmichael
MacGillivray, M.A.

Insignia of Chevalier.
Norman Waldy Clarkson, Esq., Honorary

Vice-Consul of Latvia at Middlesbrough.
William John Henry Dickson, Esq., Honorary

Vice-Consul of Latvia at Aberdeen.
Aneurin Corner Emlyn Jones Fudge, Esq.,

Honorary Vice-Consul of Latvia at New-
port, Mon.

Edward Falle Le Gresley, Esq.,. Honorary
Vice-Consul of Latvia in Jersey, Channel
Islands.

Henry Arthur James Ryeland, Esq.,
Honorary Vice-Consul of Latvia at Dover.

Whitehall, January 16, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to give and
grant unto John Huelin, Esq., His Majesty's
Royal licence and authority to wear the
Insignia of Chevalier (Second Class) of the
Order of Saint Olav, which Decoration has been
conferred upon him by His Majesty the King of
Norway, in recognition of valuable services
rendered by him in the capacity of honorary
Vice-Consul of Norway in Jersey, Channel
Islands.

RESERVOIRS (SAFETY PROVISIONS)
ACT, 1930.

PANELS OF QUALIFIED CIVIL ENGINEERS.

(Previous appointments Gazetted on 6th
February, I3th March, 22nd May and 25th
September, 1931; 5th February, 22nd April,
gth August, 9th and 29th December, 1932;
7th March, 23rd May, 25th July and lyth
November, 1933; ist May, loth July and
7th August, 1934; I2th July and 15th
October,' 1935; 29th May and 2oth October,
1936; igth February, 1937; and 2ist
January, i3th May and nth October, 1938.)
The Secretary of State, acting in conjunction

with the Minister of Health and the Depart-
ment of Health for Scotland, and after consul-
tation with the President of the Institution of
Civil Engineers, (has constituted under the
above Act two panels of civil engineers for the
purposes indicated below, and has appointed
from among those who have made application
in that behalf the following additional
engineers to the respective panels.

Home Office.
I7th January, 1939.

Panel of Civil Engineers constituted under
-the Reservoirs (Safety Provisions) Act, 1930,
for the purpose of designing and supervising
the construction or alteration of reservoirs and

for the purpose of acting as referee in cases
under Section 2 (8) of the Act.

Name. Address.
Coode, Arthur c/o Messrs. C o o d e,

Trevenen. Wilson, Mitchell &
Vaughan-Lee, 9,
V i c t o r i a Street,
S.W.i.

Gwyther, Reginald c/o Messrs. Coode,
Duncan. Wilson, Mitchell &

V a u g h a n-L e e, 9,
V i c t o r i a Street,
S.W.i.

Vaughan-Lee, Alec c/o Messrs. Coode,
George. Wilson, Mitchell &

V a u g h a n-L e e, 9,
V i c t o r i a Street,
S.W.i.

Panel of Civil Engineers constituted under the
Reservoirs (Safety Provisions) Act, 1930, for
the purposes of making inspections and reports
under Section 2 of the Act.

Name. Address.
Boothman, Alan ... Waterworks Engi-

neer's Office, Every
Street , Ne lson ,
Lanes.

Coode, Arthur c/o Messrs. Coode,
Trevenen. Wilson, Mitchell &

Vaughan-Lee, 9,
V i c t o r i a Street,
S.W.i.

Fulton, Angus Corporation of Dundee
Anderton. Water Dept., 17,

City Square, Dundee.
Gwyther, Reginald c/o Messrs. Coode,

Duncan. Wilson, Mitchell &
Vaughan-Lee, 9,
V i c t o r i a Street,
S.W.i.

Vaughan-Lee, Alec c/o~ Messrs. Coode,
George. Wilson, Mitchell &

Vaughan-Lee, 9,
V i c t o r i a Street,
•S.W.i.

Wyllie, Robert ... Irwell Valley Water
Board, Engineer's
Office, Parsons Lane,
Bury.

Factory Department, Home Office,
Jth January, 1939.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has
appointed Dr. A. G. Wilkinson to be Examin-
ing Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937,
for the Egham District of the County of Surrey.

Factory Department, Home Office,
Jth January, 1939.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has
appointed Dr. J. G. Chappel to be Examining
Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for the
Fakenham District of the County of Norfolk.

Factory Department, Home Office,
Jth January, 1939.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has
appointed Dr. G. R. Lunn to be Examining
Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for the
Melton Mowbray District of the County of

Leicester.
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Factory Department, Home Office,

$th January, 1939.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives
notice that in consequence of the resignation
of Dr. R. S. Snowie an appointment as Ex-
amining Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937,
for the District of Burton-on-Trent, in the
County of Stafford, is vacant. Latest date for
receipt of applications: 3ist January, 1939.

Factory Department, Home Office,
$tlt January, 1939.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives
notice that in consequence of the resignation
of Dr. H. T. Bates an appointment as Examin-
ing Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for
the District of Addingham, in the-County of
York (West Riding) is vacant. Latest date for
receipt of applications: 3ist January, 1939.

Factory Department, Home Office,
6th January, 1939.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives
notice that in consequence of the resignation
of Dr. T. B. Flint an appointment as Examin-
ing Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for
the District of Buxton, in the County of Derby,
is vacant. Latest date for receipt of applica-
tions: 3ist January, 1939.

Factory Department, Home Office,
6th January, 1939.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives
notice that in consequence of the resignation
of Dr. P. V. Crameri an appointment as Ex-
amining Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937,
for the District of New Southgate, in the
County of Middlesex, is vacant. Latest date
for receipt of applications: 3ist January, 1939.

Factory Department, Home Office,
i6th January, 1939.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives
notice that in consequence of the death of
Dr. "R. 'L. Clark an appointment as Examining
Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for the
District of Maryport, in the county of Cumber-
land, is vacant. Latest date for receipt of
applications: 3ist January, 1939.

Downing Street,
I2th January, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to approve the
nomination of Raja Kamaralzaman bin Raja
Mansur to be an Unofficial Member of the
Federal Council of the Federated Malay States
for a further period.

Admiralty, iqth January, 1939.

R.N.
Admiral The Hon. Sir Matthew R. Best,

K.C.B., D.S.O., M.V.O., is placed 'on the
Retired List at own request to facilitate the
promotion of younger officers. I4th Jan.
1939-
Consequent thereon Vice-Admiral Sir

Reginald G. H. Henderson, K.C.B., is pro-
moted to be Admiral in His Majesty's Fleet.
i4th Jan. 1939.

Consequent thereon Rear-Admiral R. H. T.
Raikes, C.B., C.V.O., D.S.O., is promoted to
be Vice-Admiral in His Majesty's Fleet. i4th
Jan. 1939.

Admiralty, qth January, 1939.

R.N.
Lieut.-Comdr. C. C. Alexander placed on Retd.

List at own request with rank of Comdr.
3rd Jan.. 1939.

Paymr. Sub-Lieut. P. C. Eliot to be Paymr.
(Lieut, ist Jan. 1939.

Admiralty, i$th January, 1939.

R.N.
In pursuance of His Majesty's pleasure

Eng. Capt. G. Villar has been appointed a
Naval Aide-de-Camp to The King from the
igth December, 1938, in succession to Eng.
Capt. P. D. Fulford who has been placed on
the Retd. List.
Lieut. H. E. Knights placed on Retd. List.

I2th Jan. 1939.
Lieuts. to be Lieut.X^omdrs. with seny. as

stated:—
A. C. Price.
D. St. Clair-Ford.-
T. E. Donkin.
L. H. Landman.

ist Jan. 1939.
To 'be Surgn. Lieuts. (D): —

G. iL. Evans, B.D.S. 3rd Dec. 1938.
J. O. Fielding, M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P.
N. A. Freebairn, M.B., Ch.B.
J. T. Hayward-Butt, M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P.,

D.A.
J. E. Price, L.R.C.P. & S.
L. G. Topham, M.B., Ch.B.

6th Jan. 1939.

R.N.R.
Lieut. J. H. Blackwood placed on Ret. List.

I5th Dec. 1938.
Paymr. Sub-Lieut. P. A. C. Page to be Paymr.

Lieut, ist Jan. 1939.

R.N.V.R.
i6thLieut. A. H. Davies to be Lieut.-Comdr.

Dec. 1938.
Surg. Lieut. W. \F. Jones to be Surg. Lieut.-

Comdr. 29th Nov. 1938.
Surg. Lieut. J. D. Lendrum to be Surg. Lieut.-

Comdr. 20th Dec. 1938.
Paymr. Lieut. E. W. E. Chapman to be

Paymr. Lieut.-Comdr. i8th Dec. 1938.
Paymr. Sub-Lieut. C. G. Gadd to be Paymr.

Lieut, ist Dec. 1938.
Proby. Sub-Lieut. J. D. R. Haslett to be Sub-

Lieut. i8th Sept. 1938.
A 2
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Proby. Paymr. Sub-Lieut. P.- W. Wood to
be Paymr. Sub-Lieut, with seny. of 2nd
Dec. 1937.

Proby. Paymr. Lieut. O. S. H. Mulholland to
be Paymr. Lieut: with seny. of ist Dec.
1937-

Proby. Sub-Lieut. U. B. G. L. Huggins to be
Sub-Lieut. 5th Nov. 1938.

Admiralty, iqth January, 1939.

R.N.
Lieut.-Comdr. (retd.) E. B. Clark to be Comdr.

(retd.). I4th Jan. 1939.

Admiralty, i6th January, 1939.
R.N.

Surg. Lieut. J. G. Slimon, M.B., Ch.B., to
•be Surg. Lieut.-Comdr. I5th Jan. 1939.

Sub-Lieut. (E) A. B. Dickie to be Lieut. (E).
i6th Jan. 1939.

Act. Sub-Lieut. (E) J. B. L. Gilmore to'be
Sub-Lieut. (E). i6th Jan. 1939.

Admiralty, ijth January, 1939.

R.N.
Surg. Rear-Admiral F. J. Gowans, M.B.,

B.S., K.H.S., placed on Retd. List. i6th
Jan. 1939.

Surg. Capt. W. H. Edgar, O.B.E., M.D.,
B.S., to be Surg. Rear-Admiral in His
Majesty's Fleet. i6th Jan. 1939.

War Office,
ijth January', 1939.

REGULAR ARMY.

Col. R. S. Rothwell, D.S.O., on attain-
ing the age for retirement, is placed on ret.
pay; i8th Jan. 1939, and is granted the hon.
rank ef Brig.

Col.'D. M. King, D.S.O., M.C., retires on
ret. pay. i6th Jan. 1939.
The undermentioned Lt.-Cols. to be Cols.:—

A. G. Kenchington, M.C., from R. Tank
Corps, ist Jan. 1939, with seniority ist
Jan. 1937.

• S. D. Graham, M.C., from R.A. gth
Jan. 1939.

COMMANDS AND STAFF.
The undermentioned relinquish their
appts.:—

Maj. & Bt. Lt.-Col. C. G. C. Balfour-
Davey, M.C., Gordons, as G.S.O. 2nd
Grade, War Office. I7th Jan. 1939.

Maj. & Bt. Lt.-Col. R. G. Lewis, R. Tank
Corps, as G.S.O. 2nd Grade,' War Office.
I7th Jan. 1939. "

Maj. F. J. Biddulph, M.C., R.E., as
.Instr. Rly Trng. Centre. i6th Jan. 1939.

Capt. C. G. S. McAlester, K.O.S.B., from
Spec. Appt. (temp.). i7th Dec. 1938.

Lt. P. A. Sinclair-Thomson,- Essex R.,
from Spec. Appt. (temp.). loth Jan. 1939.

The undermentioned appts. are made: —
Maj.-J. D. Woodall, M.B.E., M.C., R.A.,

to be G.S.O. 2nd Grade, R.A.'F. Staff Coll.,
and granted the local rank of Lt.-Col. whilst
so empld. ist Jan. 1939.

Maj. N. H. Edes, B.A!, A.M.I.E.E., R.
Signals, from G.S.O. 3rd Grade, War Office,
to be Bde. Maj., 3rd Inf. Bde. 2nd Jan.
1939-

Maj. R. Sutton-Pratt, R. Signals, to be
Mil. Attach6, G.S.O. 2nd Grade, Stockholm,
and granted the local rank of Lt.-Col. whilst
so empld. I4th Jan. 1939.

Capt. A. L. Mitchell, R. Berks R., to be
Staff Capt., War Office. 2nd Jan. 1939.

Capt. Bt. Maj. A. G. V. Paley, Rifle Bde.,
from Bde. Maj.,. 8th Inf. Bde., to be G.S.O.
2nd Grade, The British Troops in Egypt
(temp.). loth Jan. 1939.

CAVALRY.

T.3th/i8th H.— Capt. W. F. Butler is seed.
whilst empld. as Instr., Sch. of Equitation.
loth Dec. 1938. - - -

ROYAL REGIMENT OF ARTILLERY.
Maj. & Bt. Lt.-Col. P. G. Whitefoord,

M.B.E.,. M.C.., is restd. to the estabt. I7th
x Jan. 1939. . ' .

Maj. A. G. Miller is seed, for serv. on the
Staff. I3th Dec. 1938.

Maj. C. V. Hill is seed, whilst holding the
appt. of Instr. in Gunn., Sch. of Arty, ist
Jan. 1939.

Capt. (now Maj.) E. A. Howard is seed.'
for serv. on the Staff. 7th Dec. 1938.

Capt. H. W. W. Harris to be Adjt. vice
Capt. D. H. Lyall-Grant. I7th Jan. .1939.

Field Branch-^ Maj. W. H. F. Crowe, M.C.,
to be Lt.-Col. gth Jan. 1939.

C.D. & A. A. Branch— Ma.}. E. J. Medley,
O.B.E., M.C., is restd. to the estabt. 2nd
Jan. 1939.

ROYAL CORPS OF SIGNALS. '
Capt. C. G. Moore, B.Eng., is seed, for

serv. on the Staff. 2nd Jan. 1939.

FOOT GUARDS.
C. G'ds. — Capt. R. B. Pembroke is seed, for

serv. under the Colonial Office. I3th Oct.
1938.

INFANTRY.
The Buffs— Ma]. E. F. Hall, M.C., is seed.

for serv. on the Staff. 8th Jan. 1939.

R. Fus.— Lt.-Col. M. M. Parry-Jones, M.C.,
retires on ret. pay. i6th Jan. 1939.

Maj. L. F. B. Groube, M.C., to be Lt.-
Col. i6th Jan. 1939.

Suffolk R. — Maj. H. C. Carrigan is seed.
whilst holding the appt. of Comdt., Nucleus
Depot, Ry. Res. R., India. i5th Jan. 1939.

Lt. P. W. G. Papillon is seed, whilst
holding the appt. of Instr., Army Signal
Sch., India, isth Jan. 1939.

E. York. R.— Capt. F. R. Yorke is seed, for
serv. as an Adjt., O.T.C. ist Jan. 1939.

Bedfs. & Herts. R. — Capt. R. Norcock is seed. :
for serv. as an Adjt., T.A. ist Jan. 1939. -

Essex R.-^ Capt. F. E. Stockley to be Maj.:;
23rd Dec. 1938.
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K.O.Y.L.I.—2nd Lt. G. N. Stanton is placed

on the h.p. list on account of ill-health. I3th
• Jan. 1939.

Midd'x R.—Lt. J. E. F. Willoughby is seed.
. whilst holding the appt. of Asst. Instr.,

Netheravon Wing, Small Arms Sch. 2310!
Dec. 1938.

R.U. Rif.-JLt. R. W. Boyd is seed, whilst
holding the appt. of Supervising Off. for
•P.T. 6th Jan. 1939.

ROYAL TANK CORPS.
Maj. & Bt. Lt.-Col. R. G. Lewis is restd.

to the estabt. i7th Jan. 1939.
Maj. H. M. Heyland, D.S.O., to be Lt.-

Col. ist Jan. 1939.

ROYAL MALTA ARTILLERY.
2nd Lt. G. L. P. Zammit Tabona to be

Lt. i6th Jan. 1939.

ROYAL ARMY CHAPLAINS' DEPARTMENT,
Rev. Terence Martin HOGAN is granted a

temp, commn. as Chapln. to the Forces, 4th
Cl. 22nd Oct. 1938.

ROYAL ARMY ORDNANCE CORPS.
Maj. (O.E.O. ist Cl.) W. T. Brewster,

M.B.E., having attained the age for retire-
ment, is placed on ret. pay i8th Jan. 1939.

Capt. (O.E.O. 2nd Cl.) H. A. W. Ridout
to be Maj. (O.E.O. ist Cl.). i8th Jan. 1939.

Lt. (O.E.O. 3rd Cl.) R. V. Paver to be
Capt. (O.E.O. 2nd Cl.). i8th Jan. 1939.

Condr. Royland William James LEMON
to be Lt. (O.E.O. 3rd Cl.). i8th Jan. 1939.

The undermentioned Conductors to be
Lts. (O.E.Os. 3rd Cl.). i8th Jan. 1939: —

James Morgan DAY, M.M.
Alfred John Matthew HUNT.
Joseph Charles HEWITT.
Frederick David BLAND.
Albert Victor Stirling LENTON.
Alfred John JEFFERSON.
Stephen BALDWIN.
William Harry DAVIS.
John Henry TETT.
Edward Leo FUREY.
Harry FIELDHOUSE.
Charles Henry JONES.

ESTABLISHMENTS .
R. Mil. Coll.—Maj. J. C. Saunders-Jacobs,

18 R. Garh. Rif., relinquishes the app?. of
Coy. Comdr. nth Jan. 1939.

Sch. of Equitation—Capt. W. F. Butler,
I3th/i8th H. to be Instr. loth Dec. 1938.

Coast <§• A.A. Exptl. Estabt.—Ma.j. C. P.
Heath, D.S.O., R.A., relinquishes the appt.
of Supt. isth Dec. 1938.

Maj. C. L. Ferard, M.C., R.A., from
Instr. in Gunn. Fixed Def. S. Comd., to be
Supt. i5th Dec. 1938.

Air Def. Exptl. Estabt.—Maj. R. G. Lamb,
M.I.Mech.E., R.E., relinquishes the appt. of
Supt. i8th Jan. 1939.

MEMORANDA.
Maj. & Bt. Lt.-Col. K. G. McLean, R.E.,

relinquishes the appt. of Mil. Asst. Sec. to
the Committee of Impl. Def. (G.S.O. 2nd
Grade, War Office). i7th Jan. 1939.

Capt. (local Maj.) R. F. G. Jayne, 7th H.,
relinquishes the appt. of G.S.O. 3rd Grade,
British Mission to Portugal (temp.) and the
local rank of Maj. I7th Dec. 1938.

Capt. R. B. Pembroke, C. G'ds., to be
Bde. Maj. N. Bde. K.A.R. 13th Oct. 1938.

REGULAR ARMY RESERVE OF
OFFICERS.

GENERAL LIST.
MISCELLANEOUS.

Lt. F. E. Smith having attained the age
limit of liability to recall ceases to belong
to the Res. of Off. i5th Jan. 1939.

REGIMENTAL LIST.
INFANTRY.
Welch R.—Henry Douglas LESLIE (late 2nd

Lt. Welch R.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939,
with seniority 20th Sept. 1937.

H.L.I.—Leonard George BURLEIGH (late Capt.
H.L.I.) to be Capt. i8th Jan. 1939, with
seniority 3rd Sept. 1936.

ROYAL ARMY CHAPLAINS' DEPARTMENT.
Rev. K. H. Thorneycroft, M.A., Chapln.

to the Forces, 4th Cl., resigns his commn.
2oth Aug. 1938.

SUPPLEMENTARY RESERVE OF OFFICERS.
ROYAL ARTILLERY.

2nd Lt. J. R. Buckley to be Lt. i4th Dec.
1938.

ROYAL CORPS OF SIGNALS.
The undermentioned 2nd Lts. to be Lts.: —
C. Ferguson. 7th Dec. 1938.
W. J. F. Clarke. 2ist Dec. 1938.

ROYAL ARMY SERVICE CORPS.
2nd Lt. D. Wightwick is seed, for service

under the prov. of Para. 44, Supp. Res.
Regs. I3th Oct. 1938.

ROYAL ARMY MEDICAL CORPS.
Adam Langford WILLIAMS, M.B., to be

Lt. 18th Jan. 1939.

ROYAL ARMY ORDNANCE CORPS.
Frank DYSON to be Lt. (O.M.E. 4th Cl.).

i8th Jan. 1939.

TERRITORIAL ARMY.

COMMANDS AND STAFF.
The undermentioned relinquish their

appts.: —
Col. (temp. Brig.) R. S. RothweU, D.S.O.,

as Comdr., 26th (London) Anti-Aircraft
Group, and the temp, rank of Brig. i8th
Jan. 1939.

Maj. & Bt. Lt.-Col. P. G. Whitefoord,
M.B.E., M.C., R.A., as G.S.O. 2nd Grade,
The London Div. I7th Jan. 1939.

The undermentioned appts. are made: —
Col. A. G. Kenchington, M.C., to be

Comdr. 2ist Tank Bde., and granted the
temp, rank of Brig, whilst so empld. ist
Jan. 1939.
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Maj. H. T. de B. Lipscomb, R. Tank
Corps, to be Bde. Maj. 2ist Tank Bde. ist
Jan. 1939.

Maj. E. F. Hall, M.C., The Buffs, to be
G.S.O. 2nd Grade, 54th (E. Anglian) Div.
8th Jan. 1939.

Capt. J. Hills, R.A., to be Instr. in Gunn.
ist Anti-Aircraft Div. ist Jan. 1939.

ROYAL HORSE ARTILLERY.
xojth (S. Notts. H. Yeo.) R Batt. Q.M.S.

Reuben John BIRD to be Lt. (Qr.-Mr.).
i8th Jan. 1939.

ROYAL ARTILLERY.
(Westmorland 6- Cumberland) Fd. R.\—

Capt. R. B. T. Daniell, R.A., vacates the
appt. of Adjt. ist Dec. 1938.

6ist (N. Midland) Fd. R.—Geoffrey Francis
BURNDRED to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

7is* (W. Riding) Fd. R.—The undermentioned
OLts. to be Capts. I5th Nov. 1938:—,

M. H. Young.
E. E. Ott.

Both (Lowland C. of Glasgow) Fd. R-.—Ian
Garnett MACLAREN (late Cadet, Ampleforth
Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd
Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

<)2nd ($th Lond.) Fd. R.—The undermentioned
to be 2nd Lts. i8th Jan. 1939:—

Andrew Aitken McNAiR.
Peter Walter FOSTER (late Cadet Under-

Offr., Oundle Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div.,
O.T.C.).

Frederick Brooker MARSH (late Cadet
C.Q.M.S., Nottingham High Sch. Contgt.,
Jun. Div., O.T.C.).

g6th (R. Devon Yeo.) Fd. .R.—Michael David
Worthington JONES (late Cadet, Corpl.,
Rugby Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to
be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

6ist Carnarvon (§• Denbigh (Yeo.) Med. R.—
Lt.-Col. & Bt. Col. J. S. Barton, M.C.,
T.D., to be supern. on vacating comd. I7th
Jan. 1939.

2nd Lt. A. D. Dickie to be Lt. i5th Jan.
*939-

6is* (Midd'x) A.A. R.—Lt.-Co\. & Bt. Col.
W. Hunt, M.C., T.D., to be supern. on
vacating comd. 24th Dec. 1938.

66th (Leeds Rtf.) (W. York. R.) A.A. R.—
John Trevor RICHARDSON (late Cadet, Sed-
bergh Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be
2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

68th (N. Midland) A.A. R.—Nicholas John
HARRISON (late Cadet, Harrow Sch. Contgt.,
Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th
Jan. 1939.

7yd A.A. R.—Lt. N. W. A. Holland to be
Capt. i6th Oct. 1938.

8oth A.A. R Lt. Christopher LATHAM (late
5th Bn. Hampshire R.) to be Capt. ist
Nov. 1938.

82nd A.A. R.—John Gerald SHENSTONE (late
• Cadet Serjt., Tonbridge Sch. Contgt., Jun.

Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

Light A.A. R.—2nd Lt. J. W. Willows
to have seniority igth Oct. 1938 next below
2nd Lt. J. F. Booker.

$6th (King's Own R.) A.-T. R.—The under-
mentioned offr. is transferred from 4th Bn.
King's Own R., retaining rank and seniority.
28th Nov. 1938:'—

" Hon. Col. Rt. Hon. Lord R. F.
Cavendish, C.B., C.M.G., T.D., D.L.

$6th Searchlight R.—The undermentioned
offrs. are transferred from 5th /8th Bn.
Cameronians, retaining rank and seniority.
7th Dec. 1938:—

2nd Lt. J. D. P. K. Tennent.
2nd Lt. W. Hopkins.
2nd Lt. J. Whitton.
2nd Lt. D. L. Simpson.

*flth Searchlight R.—The undermentioned to
be Lts. with seniority next above Lt. A. I.
Scott, ist Nov. 1938: —

James Carroll DYKES (late Cadet Lce.-
Corpl., Glasgow Academy Contgt., Jun.
Div., O.T.C.).

George Archibald SNODGRASS (late Cadet
C.S.M., Glasgow Academy Contgt., Jun.
Div., O.T.C.).

59^ Searchlight R.—Lt. R. H. Clay, from 45th
(R. War. R.) A.A. Bn., R.E., is to be Lt.
with seniority as in the T.A. ist Nov. 1938.

Lt. R. H. Clay to be Capt. 5th Nov. 1938.

62nd Searchlight R.—Capt. R. Buckley to be
Maj. ist Nov. 1938.

The undermentioned to be 2nd Lts. i8th
Jan. 1939: —

John Giles PINDER (late Cadet Corpl., St.
Bees Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.).

Anthony Joseph KEVILL (late Cadet
Corpl., Ampleforth Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div.,
O.T.C.).

7oth Searchlight R.—Capt. J. S. Poole,
D.S.O., O.B.E., M.C., Res. of Off. to be
Maj. ist Nov. 1938.

Lt.-Col. William Llewellyn WILKINS (late
58th (Essex & Suffolk) Med. R., R.A.) to be
Maj. and relinquishes the rank of Lt.-Col.
whilst so empld. ist Nov. 1938.

The undermentioned to be Lts. ist Nov.
1938:-

Lt. Eric John Maxim PARSONS (late
North'd Fus.).

Lt. H. W. J. Winn, from T.A. Res. of
Off. (6th Bn. Essex R.).

ROYAL ENGINEERS.
26th (L.E.E.) A.A. Bn.—Lt. H. G. McHaffie,

A.M.I.E.E., to be Capt. with seniority 26th
Sept. 1938. i8th Jan. 1939.

$2nd (jth C. of Lond.) A.A. Bn.—Gnr. Donald
John CAMBDEN, from 53rd A.A.R., R.A.
(late Cadet Corpl., Berkhamsted Sch.
Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.), to be 2nd Lt.
i8th Jan. 1939.

ROYAL CORPS OF SIGNALS.
N. Midland Corps Stgs.—Capt. R. J. de C.

Barber to be Maj. i2th Dec. 1938.

$yd (Welsh) Divl. Sigs.—Brinsley Haywood
DAVIES to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

INFANTRY.
^th Bn. The Queen's R. (6yd Searchlight R.).

—Norman Eric CARTER (late Cadet, Brighton
Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd
Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.
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5th Bn. The Queen's R.—Michael James
MARSON (late Cadet Lce.-Corpl., Eton Coll.
Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt.
i8th Jan. 1939.

4th I ̂ th Bn. The Buffs—Stuart Edmund
Lechmere MACASKIE (late Cadet, St.
Edmund's Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.)
to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

8th Bn. R. Fus.—Capt. Ernest Herbert
Leslie WHITE, Res. of Off., to be Maj. with
seniority i6th Feb. 1937. i8th Jan. 1939.

loth Bn. R. Fus. (6gth Searchlight R.)—Spr.
Roy SNODGRASS, from 26th (L.E.E.) A.A.
Bn., R.E. (late Cadet Serjt., Sedbergh Sch.
Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.), to be 2nd Lt.
i8th Jan. 1939.

4th Bn. E. York. .R.—Geoffrey WILKINSON
(late Cadet, Hymers Coll. Contgt., Jun.
Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

8th Bn. Lan. Fus.—The undermentioned to be
2nd Lts. i8th Jan. 1939:—

Norman Sparling CLARKE (late Cadet,
Mill Hill Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.).

Godfrey Colwyn NODEN.
Geoffrey Robert TAYLOR (late Cadet,

Hulme Gram. Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div.,
O.T.C.).

Jth Bn. Cameronians—Donald Richardson
CHALMERS to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

^th Bn. Border R.—Leon Poole HARKER to
be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

4th Bn. Hampshire R.—William Edward
BECKETT (late Cadet Lce.-Corpl., Liverpool
Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd
Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

John BARKER to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan.
1939-

5th/jth Bn. Hampshire R.—Gilbert AIKENS
(late Cadet, Hereford Cathedral Sch. Contgt.,
Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan.
1939-

6th I yth Bn. Black Watch—Hon. Henry
Evelyn Alexander DEWAR (late Cadet Serjt.,
Eton Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be
2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

$th Bn. Essex R—Howell Gaston Lloyd
HOPWOOD to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

5th Bn. R.W.K.—Alan Herbert COOMBES (late
iLce.-Corpl., H.A.C., Inf. Bn.) to be 2nd
Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

Edward Cecile Ferguson BROWN (late
Cadet Serjt., Dartford Gram. Sch. Contgt.,
Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan.
1939-

Kensingtons, Midd'x R.—Corpl. Archibald
Rowland MEIKLE, from L.R.B., Rifle Bde.
(late Cadet, St. John's Sch. Contgt., Jun.
Div., O.T.C.), to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan.
1939-

Queen's Westminsters, K,R.R.C.—Alaric
Charles William RUSSELL (late Cadet Corpl.,
Eton Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to
be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

gth Bn. Manch. R.—Thomas Brian WALSH
(late Offr. Cadet, Manchester Univ. Contgt.,
Sen. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th
Jan. 1939.

2nd 15th Bn. Durham L.I. (55th Searchlight
R.)—-Lce.-Serjt. Alfred Douglas BIGGS,
from 27th (L.E.E.) A.A. Bn., R.E. (late
Cadet, Queen's Westminster C. Corps), to
be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

5th Bn. #.L./.^-Offr. Cadet Iain Prentice
MACPHERSON-RAIT/ from Glasgow Univ.
Contgt., Sen. Div., O.T.C.,.to be 2nd Lt.
i8th Jan. 1939.

6th Bn. Gordons—John MURRAY to be 2nd
'Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

James Lennel TAYLOR to be 2nd Lt. i8th
Jan. 1939.

Lond. Sco., Gordons—Pte. George Donald
CUNYNGHAME - ROBERTSON (late Cadet
Serjt., Charterhouse Sch. Contgt., Jun.
Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

Lond. Ir. Rif., R.U. Rif.—John Granville
ADAMS (late Offr. Cadet, Cambridge Univ.
Contgt., Sen. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt
i8th Jan. 1939.

Patrick Richard Allen YEARSLEY to be
2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

8th Bn. A. 6- S.H.—Evan James FRASER-
CAMPBELL (late Cadet Corpl., Rugby Sch.
Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt.
i8th Jan. 1939.

Archibald Graham KENNETH (late Cadet
Corpl., Eton Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div.,
O.T.C.) to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

Herts. R.—The undermentioned to be 2nd Lts.
i8th Jan. 1939:—

Ronald England MITCHELL (late Cadet
Corpl., Haileybury Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div.,
O.T.C.).

Robert Adrian HUMBERT (late Cadet Lce.-
Corpl., Aldenham Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div.,
O.T.C.). ,

Christopher Henry James PARSONS (late
Cadet C.S.M., Berkhamsted Sch. Contgt.,
Jun. Div., O.T.C.).

ROYAL TANK CORPS.
42nd Bn. (Jth Bn. E. Surrey R.}.—Clifton

Herbert RAYMENT (late Cadet Serjt., Berk-
hamsted Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div., O.T.C.)
to be 2nd Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

44th Bn. (6th Bn. Gloster R.).—The under-
mentioned Capts. to be Majs. ist Nov..
1938:-

H. S. Grant.
0. F. Curtoys.

The undermentioned Lts. to be Capts. ist
Nov. 1938: —

1. K. Kinsey.
S. C. S. Cox.
E. C. K. Weston.

ROYAL ARMY MEDICAL CORPS.
General List—Lt. (Qr.-Mr.) W. N. Maddy to

be Capt. (Qr.-Mr.). nth Jan. 1939.

ROYAL ARMY ORDNANCE CORPS.
Tst A.A. Divl.—Felix Temple NICHOLSON'(late

Cadet, Canford.Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div.,
O.T.C.) to be Lt. (O.M.E. 4th CL). i8th
Jan. 1939.
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GENERAL LIST.
.OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS.
'Eastbourne Coll. Contgt., Jun. Div—and Lt.

G. .'R. R. Jones ceases to serve with the
Contgt. ist Jan. 1939.

Taunton Sch. Contgt., Jun. Div—2nd. Lt.
(local Capt.) W. H. J. Morgan to be Capt.
ist Jan. 1939.

TERRITORIAL ARMY RESERVE OF OFFICERS.

REGIMENTAL LIST.
ROYAL ARTILLERY.
515* (Land.) A.A. R—Maj. H. D. Corlett,

T.D., resigns his commn. and retains his
rank, with permission to wear the prescribed
uniform, aist Dec. 1938.

nth (C. of Lond. Yeo.) Light A.A. R.—
William Kevin DEGENHARDT (late 2nd Lt.,
nth Bn. Lond. R.) to be 2nd !Lt. i8th
Jan. 1939.

ROYAL ENGINEERS.
• 26th (L.E.E.) A.A. Bn—2nd Lt. R. V. P.

Bryan, from Active List, to be and Lt.
i8th Jan. 1939.

.THE ARMY DENTAL CORPS.
General List—Frank Norman FISHER to be

Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.
Edmund Francis LAWS (late Offr. Cadet,

Edinburgh Univ. Contgt., Sen. Div.,
O.T.C.) to be Lt. i8th Jan. 1939.

TERRITORIAL ARMY RESERVE OF OFFICERS.
ROYAL ARTILLERY.
Light A.A. Units—Robert Charles BARRETT

to be Capt. ist Dec. 1938.
Horace JACKSON to be Lt. ist Dec. 1938.

Air Ministry,
January, 1939.

ROYAL AIR FORCE.

GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH.

The undermentioned Pilot Officers are pro-
moted to the rank of Flying Officer on the
dates stated: —

24th Nov. 1938.
Robert Somerset BLAKE.

4th Dec. 1938.
Ralph Vyvian EVERS-SWINDELL.
George Alan RODEN.
Charles Stanley THOMAS.
Cecil Gordon Scott ROBINSON.

nth Dec. 1938.
Richard Theobald COLLIER.
Edmund Charles CATHELS (Acting Flying

Officer). •

i8th Dec. 1938.
Denzil Thomas St. Hugh DAWES (Acting

Flying Officer).

29th Dec. 1938.
Alan Edward THOMPSON (Acting Flying

Officer).

6th Jan. 1939. .
George Reginald Neill Hay JAN.
George Arthur Patrick MANWARING.

8th Jan. 1939.
Reginald Geoffrey Miles WALKER. .
Michael WYATT.

loth Jan. 1939.
Stuart Edward Allen BROWN.

Wing Commander Kenneth Dowsett Gould
COLLIER is granted the acting rank of Group
Captain (paid) with effect from loth Oct.
1938 during the tenure of his appointment to
the Air Mat6riel Department at the
Admiralty.

The undermentioned Flying Officers are
granted the acting rank of Flight Lieutenant
on the dates stated:—

I5th Oct. 1938.
Alfred Llewellyn BOCKING.
Gordon Ernest HAWKINS.

i6th Nov. 1938.
Denys Edgar GILLAM.

aoth Nov. 1938.
Hale Winter BOLINGBROKE.

a4th Nov. 1938.
Charles Sidney DARWOOD.

lath Dec. 1938. • •
Leon MAXWELL-MULLER.

Pilot Officer George Glen Avis is granted
the acting rank of Flying Officer for the
period aoth Sept. 1938 to 3ist Oct. 1938,
inclusive.

Pilot Officer Dennis Patrick BAMBER is
granted the acting rank of Frying Officer.
5th Dec. 1938.

Flying Officer James Richmond GORDON-
FINLAYSON relinquishes the acting rank of
Flight Lieutenant. 5th Jan. 1939.

The undermentioned are placed on the half-
pay list, scale B, for the inclusive periods
stated: —

Squadron Leader.
lath to i6th Jan. 1938.

Percy MacGregor WATT.

Flying Officers.
a8th to 3ist Mar. 1938.

Robert HERRICK.
24th to 3ist Mar. 1938.

Archibald Ernest CLAYSON.
a6th to 3ist Mar. 1938.

Norman Leslie CLAXTON,
30th to 3ist Mar. 1938.

Arthur James Valentine PARISH.

Pilot Officer.

27th Feb. to 4th Mar. 1938.
James Reed GUTHRIE.

The undermentioned Flight Lieutenants
are transferred to the Reserve, class A, on the
dates stated:—

6th Jan. 1939.
Henry Meyrick Cox.
Charles Herbert Dalrymple WARDROP.
Clifford Frederick Cecil WRIGHT.

9th Jan. 1939.
Frank Donald NUGENT.
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The undermentioned are granted per-
manent commissions as Pilot Officers on pro-
bation. 2nd Jan. 1939:—

Laurence Mathison GILCHRIST.
William Jack MAGGS.
Desmond Patrick SINGLETON.
Stuart John PURSEY.
Denys Morice BIDWELL.
Maurice Botham COOPER.
Bernard Gordon DICKINSON.
John Henry COCKS.
Leslie Roy MUMBY.
James Oswald GALE.
John Scott HEPBURN.
Edwin Augustus L6on WAKELY.
Peter Halliday CURTIS.
Geoffrey Noel BLAKE.
Peter John GEORGE.
Basil Claude Richard EDRUPT.
Robert Wiseman DONALDSON (from

Reserve).
Robert Alexander Sylvester RITCHIE.
Peter Desmond Leigh YORKE.
Jean Daniel Evans DA VIES.
Cyril Reginald ILIFFE.
Eric Albert DARNELL.
John Cayley WICKHAM.
Walter Francis Matthews McDoNAGH.
Alfred Mclntosh PEACOCK.
Bernard Joseph MAY (from Auxiliary Air

Force).
Christopher Snowden JOHNSON (from

Reserve).
John William NOBLE.

The undermentioned are granted short
service commissions as Acting Pilot Officers
on probation, and Jan. 1939: —

Robert Douglas BAIRD.
John Gordon BISHOP.
Edmund Dennis BRADFIELD.
John Fenwick BREWIS.
Patrick Philip BUTLER.
Ian Niall MacArthur CAMPBELL.
Michael COLLINSON.
Arthur Lindsay CORNFORD.
John HAMILTON.
Ronald William HEAD.
Theodore John HEATH.
Michael Ernest Lawrence HOBDEN.
Arthur Henry KNOWLES.
Cyril Walter LOVATT.
Roger Hugh MARSTON.
Athelston Patrick Basil MOORE.
Geoffrey Wilfred NORTHCOMBE.
Willoughby James Arnold PRITCHETT.
Howard Rex English RUMSEY.
William Gray SANSOM.
Arthur Walter Benjamin SCOTT.
Hugh Bernard SCULLY.
Richard Desmond STEPHENS.
William Deane SYMES.
Geoffrey Percy Sansom THOMAS.
Derek Croxton WALKER.
Donald Cooper WARREN. .
Eric Ford WISDOM.

ACCOUNTANT BRANCH.
The undermentioned Warrant Officers are

"granted commissions as Flying Officers on
probation. 2ist Dec. 1938: —

William GARDNER.
Frederick Thomas SEENEY.
Donald Frederick ALLEN.
Henry George Alexander ORBELL.
Ronald CARTER.
Alexander STILL.
James LEE.

CHAPLAINS BRANCH.
The Reverend Gordon HYSLOP, M.A., is

granted a short service commission with the
relative rank of Squadron Leader. 2nd Jan.
1939-

COMMISSIONED SIGNALS OFFICER.
Warrant Officer John HOLT is granted a

commission as Flying Officer on probation
with effect from 2ist Dec. 1938 and with
seniority of 2ist Mar. 1938.

MEMORANDUM.
318616 Cadet George Reuben White is

granted an honorary commission as 2nd
Lieutenant with effect from the date of
demobilization. 27th Mar. 1919.

PRINCESS MARY'S ROYAL AIR FORCE
NURSING SERVICE.

Staff Nurse Miss Elsie MALTMAN is pro-
moted to the rank of Sister. 28th Dec. 1938.

ROYAL AIR FORCE RESERVE.

Reserve of Air Force Officers.
GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH.

Flight Lieutenant James Samuel WILKINS
(R.A.F. Ret.) is granted a commission in
that rank in class CC. 29th Oct. 1938.

Flight Lieutenant Ernest Hallahan
RUNDLE (R.A.F. Ret.) is granted a commis-
sion in that rank in class CC. i4th Nov.
1938.

Maj. William Dunbar PORTER (LA. Ret.)
is granted a commission as Flight Lieutenant
in class CC. ist Nov. 1938.

The undermentioned • Flying Officers are
promoted to the rank of Flight Lieutenant.
23rd Dec. 1938: —

Harold WALKER.
Acton Maclean BUTT (Honorary Flight

Lieutenant).
Guy Hamilton Ava BLACKWOOD.

Flight Lieutenant Hugh Coleman JOHNSON
is transferred from class A to class C.
Oct. 1938.

Royal Air Force Volunteer Reserve.

GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH.
The undermentioned are granted commis-

sions as Pilot Officers. loth Jan. 1939: —
Michael Seton BURBERRY.
Harold Stewart LUSK.
Charles Trevenen OAKES.
Charles Stuart James ROY.
Frederick Maurice VALENTINE.
Frank Burnet WRIGHT.
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EQUIPMENT BRANCH.

Leslie Harold WESSON is granted a com-
mission as Acting Pilot Officer on probation,
loth Jan. 1939.

. AUXILIARY AIR FORCE.

GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH.
No. 503 (County of Lincoln) (Bomber)

Squadron.
Flying Officer Charles William REES relin-

quishes his commission, ist Nov. 1938.

No. 601 (County of London) (Fighter)
Squadron.

William RATHBONE is granted a commis-
sion as Pilot Officer, and Nov. 1938.

No. 608 (North Riding) (Fighter) Squadron.
John Glynn CONSIDINE is granted a com-

mission as Acting Pilot Officer. I5th Dec.
1938.

No. 610 (County of Chester) (Fighter)
Squadron.

The undermentioned Pilot Officers are pro-
moted to the rank of Flying Officer on the
dates stated: —

5th Nov. 1938.
Mark Christopher TOPHAM.

7th Nov. 1938.
William Henry Cromwell WARNER.

Pilot Officer John Harold Clayton
ALBRECHT is transferred to the Accountant
Branch. 27th Sept. 1938.

No. 611 (West Lancashire) (Fighter) Squadron.

Pilot Officer Kenneth Maxwell STODDART
is promoted to the rank of Flying Officer.
ist Sept. 1938.

No. 615 (County of Surrey) (Fighter)
Squadron.

Flying Officer Eric Cecil FIELDSEND relin-
quishes his commission. 25th Oct. 1938.

EQUIPMENT BRANCH.
Flight Lieutenant Frank James Bickley

POWELL, M.B.E., relinquishes his commis-
sion on cessation of duty. 5th Sept. 1938.

ACCOUNTANT BRANCH.
No. 610 (County

Squadron.
of Chester) (Fighter)

Pilot Officer John Harold Clayton
ALBRECHT is promoted to the rank of Flying
Officer. loth Nov. 1938.

Pilot Officer Thomas Alexander MASON is
transferred to the General Duties Branch.
27th Sept. 1938.

MEDICAL BRANCH.

No. 503 (County of Lincoln) (Bomber)
Squadron.

Flight Lieutenant Alastair Codrington
FRASER, M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P., relinquishes
his commission, ist Nov. 1938.

AUXILIARY AIR FORCE RESERVE OF
OFFICERS.

GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH..
The undermentioned are granted commis-

sions as Flying Officers in class A on the
dates stated: —

25th Oct. 1938.
Eric Cecil FIELDSEND.

ist Nov. 1938.
Charles William REES.

MEDICAL BRANCH.
Alastair Codrington FRASER, M.R.C.S.,

L.R.C.P., is granted a commission as Flight
Lieutenant in class D. ist Nov. 1938.

HEMEL HEMPSTEAD.

Whereas a notice dated the loth January
was published of an application by the Mayor,
Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of
Hemel Hempstead to the Minister of Health
for the issue of a Provisional Order under
Sections 297 and 303 of the Public Health
Act, 1875, to amend the Hemel Hempstead
Corporation Water Act, 1900;

Further notice is hereby given that the
Waterwork described in the former notice as
Work No. i. is intended to be situate in
enclosure No. 334 on the map "therein referred
to and not in enclosure No. 324 as therein
stated.

F. Slator,
Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Health,
Whitehall, S.W.I.

i6th January, 1939.

RULES PUBLICATION ACT, 1893.

IN THE MATTER OF THE LONDON TRAFFIC ACT,
1924.

The Minister of Transport hereby gives
notice under the Rules Publication Act, 1893,
that he proposes after the expiration of at least
40 days from this date in pursuance of the
powers conferred upon him by Section 10 of the
London Traffic Act, 1924, to make the London
Traffic (Prescribed Routes) (No. ) (Croydon)
Regulations, 1939, in regard to a scheme of
" roundabout " traffic working at the junction
of Warham Road (B. 275) Haling Park Road
and Bramley Hill, Croydon.

Any observations or suggestions in connec-
tion with the draft Regulations should be sent
in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Trans-
port, Metropole Buildings, Northumberland
Avenue, London, W.C.2, from whom copies
can be obtained price id. per copy.

Dated this I2th day of January, 1939.

H. W. W. Fisher,
An Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Transport,
Metropole Buildings,

Northumberland Avenue, W.C.2.
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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1936.
Notice is hereby given that the Minister of

Transport has made an Order under Sub-
section 3 of Section i of the Trunk Roads Act,
1936, whereby the route specified in Part I of
the Schedule to the Order become a Trunk
Road.

Copies of the Order, the short title of which
is the London-Fishguard Trunk Road (Tatling
End By-Pass) Order 1938 can be purchased
from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the
following addresses:—York House, Kingsway,
London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edin-
burgh 2; 26, York Street, Manchester i; and
i, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff.

Dated this thirty-first day of December one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight.

P. Wilson,
Assistant Secretary.

Metropole Buildings,
Northumberland Avenue,

London, W.C.2.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1934 (SECTION i).

SPEED LIMITS IN THE LONDON TRAFFIC AREA.
Notice is hereby given that the Minister of

Transport under and by virtue of the provisions
of paragraph (b) of sub-section (4) of Section i
of the Road Traffic Act, 1934, intends to make
the London Traffic (Built up Areas) (No. )
Order, 1939, the effect of which will be—

(a) that there will be no speed limit under
that Section in respect of any length of road
specified in the First Schedule hereto; and

(6) that the speed limit under the said
Section will apply throughout every length
of road specified in the Second Schedule
hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.
Watford Road (A.404), Harrow, Middlesex,

between Pebworth Road and Kenton Road.
Burwood Road, Hersham, Surrey, between

West Carrs Lane and Mud Town Lane.

SECOND SCHEDULE.
Ware-Much Hadham Road (A. 119), Widford,

Hertfordshire, between points 420 yards west
and 210 yards north of Widford-Stanstead
Abbots Road (B.iSo).

Widford-Stanstead Abbots Road (B.iSo),
Widford, Hertfordshire, between Ware-Much
Hadham Road (A. 119) and a point 385 yards
south thereof.

Walton Street, Walton-on-the-Hill, Surrey,
between Epsom Lane and a point 118 yards
east of Ferndale Road.

The draft Order may be inspected at the
Ministry of Transport, Metropole Buildings,
Northumberland Avenue, London, W.C.2, and
copies thereof may be obtained, from the
Ministry price one penny per copy.

Dated this i6th day of January, 1939.
H* W. W. Fisher,

An Assistant Secretary.
Ministry of Transport,

Metropole Buildings,
Northumberland Avenue,

- • • - London, W.C.2.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
FISHERIES.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937.
Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Sec-

tion 49 (3) of the Diseases of Animals Act,
1894, that the Minister of Agriculture and
Fisheries has made the following Orders: —

Order No. 5802.
(Dated I2th January, 1939.)

FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE (INFECTED
AREAS) SPECIAL ORDER No. 9 OF 1939.

SUBJECT.
I. Declares the Area described in the First

Schedule to be an Infected Area for the pur-
pose of preventing the spread of foot-and-
mouth disease to which Area the provisions of
the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Infected Areas
Restrictions) Order of 1938 are applied.

II. Provides that the Area described in the
Second Schedule, which Area is included in
the Area described in the First Schedule, shall,
cease to form part of the Infected Area around
Tring, Hertfordshire, and Mentmore,
Buckinghamshire.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

An Area comprising:—

IN THE COUNTY OF BERKSHIRE.
The county borough of Reading.
The boroughs of New Windsor, Maidenhead

and Wokingham.
The petty sessional divisions of Maidenhead

(including its detached part) and Windsor.

In the petty sessional division of
Forest.

The parishes of Wargrave, Waltham St.
Lawrence, Ruscombe, Twyford, Woodley and
Sandford, Sonning Town, Earley, St. Nicholas
Hurst, Winnersh, Newland, Arborfield,
Barkham, Finchampstead, Wokingham With-
out, Binfield, Warfield, Easthampstead and
Crowthorne.

In the petty sessional division of
Reading.

The parishes of Shinfield, Tilehurst, Sulham
and Purley". Saltney Mead (lands common to
the parishes of Purley and Sulham).

IN THE COUNTY OF BUCKINGHAM.
The boroughs of Chepping Wycombe and

Slough.
The petty sessional divisions of Marlow (in-

cluding its detached part), Wycombe (County),
Amersham, Burnham and Slough.

In the petty sessional division of
Aylesbury.

The parishes of Little Missenden, Great
Missenden, Great and Little Hampden, Lacey
Green, Princes Risborough, Great and Little
Kimble, Ellesborough, Longwick-cum-Ilmer,
Aston Sandford and Kingsey, and so much
of the parishes of Stone and Dinton as lies
to the south-east of the road running from
Aylesbury, via Hartwell, Alwyn Lawn and
Hewdon Farm'to Haddenham.
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In the petty sessional division of
Chesham.

The parishes of Cherries, Latimer, Chesham
Bois, Chesham and Ashley Green, and so much
of the parish of Chartridge as lies to the south
of and including the road running from
Chesham via Chartridge and Chartridge End
Farm to Kingsash.

IN THE COUNTY OF HERTFORD.

In the petty sessional division of
Watford.

The parishes of Rickmansworth Urban,
Chorleywood and Sarratt.

In the petty sessional division of
Dacorum.

The parish of Flaunden and so much of the
parish of Bovingdon as lies to the south of the
road running from Chipperfield via Bulstrode,
Bovingdon, Bovingdon Green and Pocket's Dell
to Whelpleyhill.

IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX.

In the petty sessional division of
Uxbridge.

The parishes of Uxbridge, Yiewsley, West
Drayton and Harmondsworth.

In the petty sessional division of
Spelthorne.

The parishes of Staines and Stanwell.

IN THE COUNTY OF OXFORD.
The borough of Henley-on-Thames.
The petty sessional division of Henley.

In the petty sessional division of
Watlington.

The parishes of Swyncombe, Watlington,
Pyrton, Shirburn, Britwell, Ewelrhe, Benson,
Berrick Salome, Newington, Chalgrove, Bright-
well Baldwin, Cuxham with Easington, Stoke
Talmage, Lewknor, South Weston, Wheatfield,
Adwell, Aston Rowant, Sydenham, Crowell,
Chinnor and Towersey.

In the petty sessional division of
Bullingdon.

The parishes of Tetsworth and Thame.

IN THE COUNTY OF SURREY.

In the petty sessional division of
Chertsey.

The parish of Egham.

SECOND SCHEDULE.
1 An area comprising:—

IN THE COUNTY OF BUCKINGHAM.

In the petty sessional division of
Aylesbury.

The parishes of Lacey Green, Great and
Little Hampdeh, Great Missenden, Little
Missenden, Ellesborough, Great and Little
Kimble, Princes Risborough, Longwick-cum-
Ilmer, Kingsey and Aston Sandford, and so
much of the parishes of Dinton and Stone as
lies to the south-east of the road running from
Aylesbury via Hartwell, Alwyn Lawn and
Hewdon Farm to Haddenham.

In the petty sessional division of
Amersham.

The parish of Amersham.

In the petty sessional division of
Chesham.

The parishes of Chesham Bois, Chesham,
Latimer and Ashley Green, and so much of the
parish of Chartridge as lies to the south of and
including the road running from Chesham via
Chartridge and Chartridge End Farm to
Kingsash.

In the petty sessional division of
Wycombe (County).

The parishes of Bledlow-cum-Saunderton,
Radnage, Bradenham and Hughenden, and so
much of the parishes of West Wycombe (in-
cluding its detached part) and Stokenchurch
as lies to the north of the road running from
Chepping Wycombe via West Wycombe,
Studley Green and Stokenchurch to Oxford.

IN THE COUNTY OF HERTS.

In the petty sessional division of
Dacorum.

The parish of Flaunden and so much of the
parish of Bovingdon as lies to the south of the
road running from Chipperfield via Bulstrode,
Bovingdon, Bovingdon Green and Pocket's Dell
to Whelpleyhill.

IN THE COUNTY OF OXFORD.

In the petty sessional division of
Bullingdon.

The parish of Thame.

In the petty sessional division of
Watlington.

The parishes of Aston Rowant, Crowell,
Chinnor, Sydenham and Towersey.

Order No. 5803.

(Dated I3th January, 1939.)

FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE (INFECTED
AREAS) SPECIAL ORDER No. 10 OF 1939.

SUBJECT.
I. Contracts the Foot-and-Mouth Disease

Infected Areas around Mattishall, Norfolk, as
from the I7th January, 1939, so as to com-
prise only the Area described in the Schedule.

II. Releases the Foot-and-Mouth Disease
Infected Area around Mattishall, Norfolk, and
revokes Order No. 5793 as from the 24th
January, 1939.

SCHEDULE.

Contracted Infected Area.
An Area comprising:—

IN THE COUNTY OF NORFOLK.

In the petty sessional division of
Forehoe.

The parishes of Runhall, Barnham Broom,
Kimberley, Barford and Honingham; and so
much of the parish of Marlingford as lies to
the west of the road running from Easton via
Marlingford and Bow Hill to Great Melton.
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In the petty sessional division of
Eynsford.

The parishes of Bylaugh, Elsing and Lyng;
and so much of the parish of Weston Long-
viJle as lies to the west of the road running
from Lyng via Easthaugh, Weston and Weston
Green to Honingham.

In the petty sessional division of
Mitford and Launditch.

The parishes of Hardingham, Garveston,
Mattishall, East Tuddenham, Hockering, North
Tuddenham, Yaxham, Whinburgh, East
Dereham, Swanton Morley and Hoe; so much
of the parishes of Shipdham and Cranworth as
lies to the north-east of the road running from
East Bradenham via Shipdham, Letton Hall,
Cranworth and Woodrising Church to Scoulton;
and so much of the parishes of Gressenhall and
Seaming as lies to the east of the road running
from Longham via Sparrow Green, Bushey
Common, The Woodlands, Seaming Church
and Duffy Green to Shipdham.

Order No. 5804.
(Dated isth January, 1939.)

FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE (INFECTED
AREAS) SPECIAL ORDER No. n OF 1939.

SUBJECT.
Contracts the Foot-and-Mouth Disease In-

fected Area around Lydd, Brenzett and
Barham, Kent, so as to comprise only the Area
described in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

Contracted Infected Area.
An Area comprising : —

IN THE, COUNTY OF KENT.

The city and county borough of Canterbury.
The boroughs of Dover, Folkestone, Mar-

gate, Ramsgate, Deal, Faversham, Hythe,
Lydd, New Romney and Sandwich.

The petty sessional divisions of "Ramsgate,
Thanet (including its detached part), St.
Augustine, Wingham, Elham (including its
detached parts), and Liberty of Romney Marsh
(including its detached part).

The parishes of Sarre and Ringwould.

In the petty sessional division of
Ashford.

The parishes of .Chilham, Godmersham,
Molash, Wye (including its .detached part),
Crundale, Boughton Aluph (including its de-
tached part), Challock-, Wesrwell, Eastwell,
Ashford, Hinxhill Brook, Hastingleigh, Bra-
bourne, Smeeth, Mersham, Sevington, Kings-
north, Ruckinge, Orlestone, Bilsington, Bon-
nington, Warehorne, Kennardington, Apple-
dore, Stone cum .Ebony, Snargate and Brook-
land; and so much of the parishes of St. Mary
in the Marsh, Newchurch, Ivychurch, Old
Romney and Brenzett as lies within the petty
sessional division.

In the petty sessional division of
Faversham. -

The parishes of .Graveney, Goodnestone,
Faversham Without, Hernhill, Dunkirk,

Boughton under Blean, Selling, Sheldwich,
Badlesmere, Leaveland, Throwley and
Ospringe.

IN THE COUNTY OF EAST SUSSEX.

In the 'petty sessional division of
Rye.

The parishes of Playden, East Guldeford and
Bromhill; and so much of the parish of Iden
as lies to the east of the road running from
Rye via Playden, Mockbeggar, Iden, Oxen-
bridge and Underbill to Wittersham.

Copies of the above Orders may be obtained
from The Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture
and Fisheries, 7, Whitehall Place, S.W.i.

MINISTRY OF ^AGRICULTURE AND
FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

River Great Ouse Catchment Board.

Felt-well and Southery Internal Drainage
District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of
Agriculture and Fisheries, in exercise of the
powers conferred upon him under Section 4 (3)
of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, proposes to
make an Order confirming a scheme submitted
to him by the River Great Ouse Catchment
Board, under Section 4 (i) (b) of the Act,
making provision for the following matters:—

(a) The abolition of the Feltwell New Fen
District, the Feltwell Second District and the
Feltwell and Southery Joint Drainage
District and the Drainage Boards thereof.

(b) The constitution of the Feltwell and
Southery Internal Drainage District and of a
Drainage Board therefor.

(c) Certain matters supplemental thereto
or consequential thereon.
A copy of the draft Order has been

deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme,
as amended, and of the map referred to therein,
as amended, at the Offices of the Clerk of the
River . Great Ouse Catchment Board,
" Elmhurst," Brooklands Avenue, Cam-
bridge, for public inspection for a period of
thirty-one days from the date of this notice
and may be inspected during the 'ordinary
hours of business. A. further copy of each
document has been deposited at the Office, of.
Messrs. Read and Greene, Solicitors, 'Milden-
hall, Bury St. Edmunds and may be similarly
inspected.

Copies of the draft Order, without the map,
may be obtained from the Ministry .of: Agri- -
culture and Fisheries at the address mentioned
below.

Any objection to the draft Order shall be
made in writing and sent by post addressed to.
the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and'
Fisheries, within thirty-spne days, from the date
of this notice. ' . - - . . .

D. B. Toye,
Assistant Secretary. .

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W.I. -\

i6th January, 1939.
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WE, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for
England, in consideration of a Benefaction of
a capital sum of £500 heretofore held by us
for the spiritual benefit of the Parish of Saint
Andrew, Earlsfield, in the County of Surrey
and in the Diocese of Southwark, and now
specifically appropriated towards the endow-
ment of the District of Saint John the Divine,
Earlsfield, which has recently been formed
partly out of the said Parish of Saint Andrew,
Earlsfield, do hereby, in pursuance of the Act
of the 29th and 30th years of Her late Majesty
Queen Victoria, Chapter in, Section 5, Grant
out of the Common Fund under our control
to the Minister for the time being of the said
District of Saint John the Divine, Earlsfield,
and to his successors, and when such District
shall have become a New Parish, then to the
Vicar or Incumbent of such New Parish and
to his successors, one yearly sum or stipend of
£22 ios., such yearly sum or stipend to be
calculated as from the nth day of December,
1938, and to be payable in equal quarterly
portions on the ist day of February, the ist
day of May, the ist day of August and the
ist day of November in each and every year:
Provided always that the yearly sum or stipend
hereby granted shall be and shall be taken to be
in lieu of and in full substitution for the yearly
sum or stipend of like amount heretofore pay-
able by us towards the stipend of the Curate
serving the Conventional District of Saint
John the Divine, Earlsfield, in the said Parish
of Saint Andrew, Earlsfield, under the
Authority of an Instrument which was sealed
by us on the I7th October, 1929, and was
published in the London Gazette on the 29th
October, 1929: Provided also that if at any
time lands or other hereditaments sufficient in
our opinion to produce the said yearly sum or
stipend of £22 los. or any part thereof, shall
be annexed by us to the said District or New
Parish of Saint John the Divine, Earlsfield,
in substitution for such yearly sum or stipend,
or for such part thereof, our liability for the
payment of the said yearly sum or stipend or
of such part thereof, as the case may be, shall
thereupon and thereafter cease and determine.

In witness whereof we have hereunto set
our Common Seal this i2th day of
January, 1939.

(L.S.)

COMPANIES ACT, 1929.

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section
295 (3) of 19 & 20 Geo. V. ch. 23 (Companies
Act, 1929), that, at the expiration of three
months from the date hereof, the names of the
undermentioned Companies will, unless caus"e
is shown to the contrary, be struck off the
Register, and the Companies will be dis-
solved : —

A. Brunton & Sons Limited.
A. Davis & Company (London) Limited.
A. Smith Limited.
Adelphi Industrial Developments Limited.
Aitken and Morcom, Limited.
Alfred Barber & Co., Limited.
41 All Clear " Gramophone Company Limited.
Allen & Smith, Limited.
Anchor Spinning Company (1920) Limited.
Armstrong Pozzuoli Company Limited.
Arthur H. Inns Limited.
Ault & Tunnicliff Limited.

B. Courtenay Limited.
Baldry, Yerburgh & Hutchinson (Roads)

Limited.
Bates Biscuit Machine Company Limited.
Bi-Metals Limited.
Birchington Picture House, Limited.
Braymorle Hotels Limited.
Brella Manufacturing Company Limited.
British Clothing Repairing Company Limited.
British Furnishers (Nelson) Limited.
Brookfield Dyeing Company Limited.
Bullen Brothers Limited.
Bush & Judd, Limited.
Bushell & Company Limited.
" Byrom " Members' Club Company Limited.

C.A.C. Valve Distributing Co., Limited.
C. Clarke & Sons Limited.
C. H. Mason and Company Limited.
C. Spurling & Company Limited.
Central Wireless Company Limited.
Charlotte Limited.
Cheshire Dairies Limited.
Clark & Moir Limited.
Clayton Rubber Company, Limited.
Clyne Valley Brick and Tile Company Limited.
Coastal Motor Boats Limited.
Compound Gas Power Co. Limited.
Corrwg Drug Company Limited.
Curry and Sons Limited.
Cyril E. Bennett Credit Sales Limited.

Dairy Cream Ices (Midlands) Limited.
Da vies and Huybrechts Limited.
Derwent Fells Mineral Estate Limited.
Dickinson Electrical Manufacturing Company

Limited.
Diesel-Steam Locomotives Limited.
Dodderhill Golf Club Limited.
Dolcoath Mine Limited.
Dorothy (Leicester) Limited.
Dunelt Credit Sales Limited.
Dunn, Firth & Co. Limited.

E. E. Couch (Builders & Decorators) Limited.
E. Norman Limited.
E. Walton & Company Limited.
East London Bricks Limited.
Eric B. Marsh Limited.
Eustace Miles Foods Limited.
Evering Motor Works Limited.
Eze Run and Wheel Company Limited.

F. W. Ostermann Limited.
Fleet Transport Services Limited.
Flik Manufacturing Company Limited.
Fluid Presses, Limited.
Fredk. J. Gordon & Co. Limited.

G. & A. Stallard, Limited.
G. S. Hawker linked.
G. Williamson Limited.
George Hardman & Company Limited.
Gilbert G. Walmsley Limited.
Gloucester Ignition Service Limited.
Goodban Brothers Limited.
Gridley & Spring Limited.
Griffin, Woodcock and Co., Limited.

H. & H. Davies & Co. Limited.
H. E. L. Ash Limited.
H. J. Chalmers & Co. Limited.
H. Petrie & Sons Limited.
H. Vincent & Co. Limited.
Haigh Dyeing Company (1920) Limited.
Hanover Private Hotel Limited.
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Hanson, Brown & Co., Limited.
Hart Bros. Electrical Manufacturing Co.

Limited.
Haydon Bridge Coal Company Limited.
Heath Bros. Limited.
Henry Boucher Limited.
Herbert Dawkins & Co. Limited.
Herbert Hawksworth Limited.
Highcliffe (Brighton) Limited.
Holborn Trunk Stores Limited.
Hone & Simpson (Birmingham) Limited.
Hopkins & Son (Horley), Limited.
Hotel Belgravia Limited.
Howes, Williams & Co. Limited.

Incorporated Staff Sight Singing College.
Inventor Printing and Publishing Company

Limited.

J. Alder Limited.
J. Alexander (Clothiers) Limited.
J. F. Duggin & Company Limited.
J. Henderson, White & Co., Limited.
J. Whittle & Co., Limited
John S. Downing & Sons Limited.
Johnsons Printers Limited.
Jones, Butler and Company, Limited.
Jones (Mexborough), Limited.
Joseph Foster and Sons Limited.

Kingston Service Garages Limited.
Kuro Limited.

Lancashire Auto Spares and Motor Mart
Limited.

Langham Sons & Foster Limited.
Laurelle Limited.
Leatherhead Creamery, Limited.
Leeds Degreasing Company Limited.
Lion Garages Limited.
Lowry Estates Limited.

M. Feord Limited.
Macks Restaurants Limited.
Madelon Limited.
Maiden Garages Limited.
Mawson Company Limited.
May-Davis & Company Limited.
McCoy's Laboratories Limited.
Mobile Fisheries, Limited.
Montrose Garages Limited.
More, Knowles & Collins Limited.
Morison & Co. Limited.
Moss, Jacques and Company, Limited.
Motor Hotels Limited.
Myriad Display Company Limited.

N. H. Catchpole Limited.
New & Prosser Limited.
New Britannic Chemical Company Limited.
New Gorsllan Colliery Company Limited.
Noel-K, Limited.
Norman Smith (Contractors), Limited.
North American Exploration Company Limited.

Orb Mill (1920) Limited.
Ormesby Dairy Co., Ltd.

Paris Newspaper Company Limited.
Penge Transport and Garage Co. Limited.
Perfection Tea Company Limited.
Phoenix Metal Company, Limited.
Pioneer Publishing Company Limited.
Poulton Bros. Limited.
Putney Press 'Limited.

Racecourse Publishing Company Limited.
Raenna Limited.
Reading Observer, Limited.
Red Hill (Staffs.) Brick & Tile Company

Limited.
Reformers' Club Limited.
Rendezvous (Guildford) Limited.
Residential Constructions Company Limited.
Robert Cadzow & Co. Limited.
Romanze Limited.
Rotary Garages (London) Limited.
Rudge & Whiting Limited.

S. Monk Limited.
S. S. Wireless Company Limited.
Samuel Bentley Limited.
Saunders, Gunston and Company Limited.
Savework Limited.
Scolux Enamels Limited.
Scout Printing & Stationery Service, Limited.
Scouty Press, Limited.
Shuttlewood & Fanshawe Limited.
Silk House (London) Limited.
Sinpol, Limited.
Smithers .(Portsmouth) Limited.
South Coast Trades Finance Association

Limited.
South Eastern Motors Limited.
Southern Counties Varnish Company Limited.
Southsea Electric Joinery & Building Company

Limited.
Speedways & Sports Limited.
Spicer's Pictures Limited.
Staffs. Teapot Company, Limited. .
Stains & Sons Limited.
Super-Lubricants Limited.

T. H. Satchwell, Limited.
Tapping Cohesives Limited.
Textophote Display & Advertising Studios

Limited.
Thermo-Induction Limited.
Timbercraft Limited.
Transmarine Oil Alliance Limited.

United Cash Chemists Syndicate Limited.
United Shoemakers Limited.
Utopia Press Limited.

Vernon Court Hotel Limited.

W. A. Hartley, Limited.
W. Moore & Sons, (Bath) Limited.
W. Pearse & Son Limited.
Wainwright Bros. & Hobbs Limited.
Warrington Lee & Co., Limited.
Wellfield Mill (1919) Limited.
Western Furnishing Company Limited.
Westlake's Brewery Limited.
Whitleys Limited.
Wigan Greyhound and Sports Club Limited.
Wildsmith Carter & Co. Limited.
William Tupholme & Sons Limited.
Woven Wire Company Limited.

P. Martin,
Registrar of Companies.

Companies Registration Office,
South West Wing,

Bush House,
London, W.C.2.

lyth January, 1939.
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RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF RUTHIN.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural Dis-

trict Council of Ruthin, intend, after the expiry
of the period mentioned below, to apply to the
Minister of Health for confirmation of Byelaws
made by the Council, being Building Byelaws
made under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Copies of the said Byelaws will be kept at
the Office of the Council at Well Street, Ruthin,
and will be open to public inspection without
payment on any weekday during the usual
office hours for one calendar month from and
after the date of the publication of this notice.
Copies of the byelaws or any part thereof will
be supplied at a fee of sixpence for each
hundred words. Any objection to the con-
firmation of the Byelaws may be made by
letter addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of
Health, London, S.W.I, before the Byelaws
are confirmed.-

D. E. H. ROBERTS,
Clerk of the Council,

nth January, 1939.
(018)

dated i6th November, 1937, made by the
Council under Section 89 of the Surrey County
Council Act, 1931, prohibiting the erection of
any building intended or adapted for use as a
dwellinghouse (other than a dwellinghouse
which is to be occupied together with land
which is, or is to be, used mainly or exclusively
for agriculture, whether as arable, meadow,
pasture ground or orchard, or for the purposes
of a plantation or a wood, or for the growth of
saleable underwood) on certain land within the
Urban District.

The Council's Order came into force on the
ist day of January, 1939.

Copies of the said Order will be kept at the
office of the Council at 155, High Street,
Egham, and will be open to public inspection
without payment on any weekday during the
usual office hours.

H. R. H. SMITH,
Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices,
155, High Street, Egham.

nth January, 1939.
(017)

MARTOCK AND DISTRICT GAS CON-
SUMERS CO. Ltd.

Declaration of Calorific Value.
THE Martock and District Gas Consumers

Co. Ltd. pursuant to the Martock and District
Gas Order 1938, hereby give notice that they
intend to supply gas of a calorific value of
475 British Thermal Units per cubic foot.
This notice has effect as on and from the ist
day of January 1939.—Dated this i6th day of
January 1939.

(179)

F. N. SKINNER,
Secretary.

DAWLISH GAS AND COKE CO. Ltd.

Declaration of Calorific Value.
THE Dawlish Gas and Coke Co. Ltd. pur-

suant to the Dawlish Gas Order 1938, hereby
give notice that they intend to supply gas of a
calorific value of 500 British Thermal Units
per cubic foot. This notice has effect as on
and from the ist day of January 1939.—Dated
this i6th day of January 1939.

(180)

H. VERSEY,
Manager and Secretary.

URBAN DISTRICT OF EGHAM.

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL ACT, 1931.

ORDER APPROVING COUNCIL'S ORDER MADE
UNDER SECTION 89.

EGHAM URBAN (PROHIBITION OF BUILDING)
ORDER, 1938.

NOTICE is hereby given that by an Order
made on the I5th December, 1938, the Minister
of Health approved with modification an Order

COAL ACT, 1938.

NOTICE OF THE EXCLUSION OF MINERALS OR
SUBSTANCES OTHER THAN BITUMINOUS COAL,
CANNEL COAL OR ANTHRACITE FROM THE
OPERATION OF SECTION 3 (4) (&) OF THE COAL
ACT, 1938.*
To

Sir Philip Hunloke of Cowebridge, Malmes-
bury, Wiltshire,
And

Messrs. James Pearson Ltd., Oldfield
Pottery, Brampton, Chesterfield.

TAKE NOTICE: —
That the Coal Commission in pursuance of

their powers under paragraph (&) of Sub-
section (4) of Section 3 of the Coal Act, 1938,
hereby exclude from the operation of the said
paragraph the minerals and substances herein-
after specified which are comprised in a lease
dated the first day of July 1893 and made
between the Honourable Adelaide Augusta
Wilhelmina Hunloke of the one part and
Messrs. James Pearson Ltd., of the other part,
that is to say: —

the fireclay immediately underlying the
Tupton Seam under an area of 122 acres or
thereabouts and the fireclay associated with
the Three Quarter Seam of coal under an area
of 256 acres or thereabouts in the Parish of
Chesterfield in the County of Derby.

Dated this nth day of January 1939.

By Order of the Coal Commission,

C. S. HURST, Secretary.

* Minerals or substances specified in this direc-
tion will not vest in the Commission.
(182)
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COAL ACT, 1938.
NOTICE OF THE EXCLUSION OF MINERALS OR

SUBSTANCES OTHER THAN BITUMINOUS COAL,
CANNEL COAL OR ANTHRACITE FROM THE

t OPERATION OF SECTION 3 (4) (fc) OF THE COAL
ACT, 1938.*
To

Dr. J. A. Goodfefiow of Kenwood, Walton
Road, Chesterfield, or other the Trustee of
the late Mrs. H. H. Goodfellow.
And

Messrs. James Pearson Ltd., Oldfield
Pottery, Brampton, Chesterfield.

TAKE NOTICE:—
That the Coal Commission in pursuance of

their powers under paragraph (6) of Sub-
section (4) of Section 3 of the Coal Act, 1938,
hereby exclude from the operation of the said
paragraph the minerals and substances herein-
after specified which are comprised in a work-
ing licence by parole made between Dr. J. A.
Goodfellow as Trustee of the late Mrs. H. H.
Goodfellow' of the one part and Messrs. James
Pearson Ltd., of the other part, that is to
say:—

All minerals and substances other than coal
in an area of 45 acres or thereabouts in the
Parish of Chesterfield in the county of Derby.
Dated this nth day of January 1939.

By Order of the Coal Commission,

C. S. HURST, Secretary.

* Minerals or substances specified in this direc-
tion will not vest in the Commission.
(181)

HERRING INDUSTRY BOARD.

HERRING INDUSTRY SCHEME, 1935.

Notice of Rule.

THE Herring Industry Board give notice
that on the 6th day of January, .1939,..they
made a Rule revoking sub-paragraph (iii) of
paragraph II of the Rules made by them on
the 2ist day of November, -1935, which pre*
scribed the periods in each.year in respect of
which licences should be granted to boats for
herring fishing.

Copies of the said Rule may be obtained
from: —

The Scottish Herring Producers' Assn.,
Ltd., 14, Bon Accord Square, Aberdeen

The English Herring Catchers' Assn.,
Ltd., 28, Suffolk Road, Lowestoft

The British Herring Trade Assn., Ltd.,
18, Golden Square, Aberdeen

The Clyde Fishermen's Assn., County
Buildings, Campbeltown, Argyll

or from any Fishery Officer of the Ministry of
Agriculture and Fisheries and of the Fishery
Board for Scotland, or from the Herring
Industry Board, 184, Strand, London, W.C.2.-

T. H. WILSON,
Secretary.

9th January, 1939.
.(046)

NO. 34590
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RECEIPTS into and ISSUES out of the EXCHEQUER

REVENUE
AND OTHER RECEIPTS.

ORDINARY REVENUE.
Inland Revenue —

Income Tax
Sur-tax
Estate, &c., Duties
Stamps ...
National Defence Contribution
Other Inland Revenue Duties

Total Inland Revenue

Customs and Excise —
Customs ...
Excise

Total Customs and Excise

Motor Vehicle Duties
Post Office (Net Receipt)
Post Office Fund
Crown Lands
Receipts from Sundry Loans
Miscellaneous Receipts

TOTAL ORDINARY REVENUE

SELF-BALANCING REVENUE.
Post Office (Revenue required to meet expendi-

ture on Post Office and Broadcasting)

TOTAL

Estimate
for the year

I938-39-

£
341,150,000*
62,000,000
88,000,000
24,000,000
20,000,000
1,250,000

536,400,000*

227,950,000
116,150,000

344,100,000

36,000,000
8,670,000
2,400,000
1,330,000
5,250,000

10,560,000

944,650,000*

80,442,000

OTHER RECEIPTS.
MONEY RAISED BY CREATION OF DEBT —

(a) For Capital Expenditure Issues :
Under the Post Office and Telegraph (Money) Acts,

1035 and 1037
(b) For other Issues :

By Treasury Bills
By National Savings Certificates
By 2\ per cent. National Defence Bonds, 1944-48 ...
By 3 per cent. National Defence Loan, 1954-58

(c) Ways and Means Advances

Receipts under Section 2 (3) of the Eire (Confirmation of Agree-
ments) Act, 1938...

REPAYMENTS —
In respect of Suez Canal Drawn Shares
In respect of Issues under Land Settlement (Facilities) Acts,

1919 and 1921
In respect of Issues under Section 26 of the Tithe Act, 1936. . .

1938. 1937.
BALANCES IN EXCHEQUER ON

IST APRIL : — £ £
Bank of England 2,039,409 2,016,573
Bank of Ireland 324,568 683,749

TOTAL /

Total Receipts into the
Exchequer from

ist April, 1938,
to

1 4th Jan., 1939.

£130,974,000
22,230,000
59,390,000
15,580,000
14,120,000

870,000

243,164,000

178,349,000
89,900,000

268,249,000

23,778,000
7,790,000

1,020,000
5,563,843
9,866,400

559,431,243

61,160,000

620,591,243

15,950,000

3,941.777.000
18,450,000

79.595,998

1,848,825,000

10,000,000

38,812

119,072
1,600,000

6.536,947.125

2,363,977
6,539.311,102

ist April, 1937,
to

i5th Jan., 1938.

£
121,9:45,000
20,060,000
71,000,000
16,950,000

108,000
680,000

230,743,000

176,781,000
90,400,000

267,181,000

23,349.000
10,350,000

24,659
1,030,000
5,092,815

11,093,349
548,863,823

57,500,000

606,363,823

11,550,000

3-326,395.000
18,450,000
99,660,148

1,447,050,000

113,903
1,100,000

5,510,682,874

2,700,322

5,513,383,196

* After taking into account concessions made during the passage of the Finance Act estimated to cost £100,000
in the year.

i6th January, 1939.
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between the ist April, 1938, and the I4th January, 1939.

409

EXPENDITURE
AND OTHER ISSUES.

ORDINARY EXPENDITURE.
Interest and Management of National Debt . . .
Payments to Northern Ireland Exchequer
Other Consolidated Fund Services

TOTAL

TOTAL SUPPLY SERVICES (EXCLUDING POST
OFFICE AND BROADCASTING)

TOTAL ORDINARY EXPENDITURE

SELF-BALANCING EXPENDITURE.
Post Office Vote and Vote for Broadcasting . . .

TOTAL

Estimate
for the Year

1938-39.

f,
230,000,000

8,900,000
5,239,000

244,139,000

702,409,000t

946,548,000$

80,442,000

'

OTHER ISSUES.
ISSUES TO MEET CAPITAL EXPENDITURE —

Under the Post Office and Telegraph (Money) Acts, 1935 and
1937

REDEMPTION OF DEBT —
Treasury Bills paid off
Principal of National Savings Certificates paid off
Principal of National Savings Bonds paid off
Other Debt under the War Loan Acts, 1914 to 1919

Ways and Means Advances Repaid
SINKING FUNDS
ISSUES UNDER SECTION i (i) OF THE NORTH ATLANTIC SHIPPING

ACT, iq/u
ISSUES UNDER SECTION 26 (i) OF THE TITHE ACT, 1936
ISSUES UNDER THE EXCHANGE EQUALISATION ACCOUNT ACT, 1937
ISSUES UNDER SECTION i (i) OF THE DEFENCE LOANS ACT, 1937...
ISSUES UNDER SECTION 2 (3) OF THE EIRE (CONFIRMATION OF

AGREEMENTS) ACT, 1938
ISSUES TO NATIONAL DEBT COMMISSIONERS TO REDUCE DEBT : —

Suez Canal Drawn Shares Repayments
OLD SINKING FUND, 1907-08 —

Issues under Section 9 of the Finance Act, 1908

i4th Jan., 1939 isth Jan., 1938
BALANCES IN EXCHEQUER — £ £

Bank of England 2,066,948 2,064,000
Bank of Ireland 1,069,011 712,794

TOTAL £

Total Issues out of the Exchequer
to meet payments from

ist April, 1938,
to

i4th Jan., 1939.

£
194-943,3495,974,025

4.545,169
205,462,543

569,303,534
774,766,077

61,160,000
835,926,077

17,050,000
3,795,925,000

22,100,000

303,279
45,964

1,824,865,000
7,484,474

2,344,312
1,870,000

24,500,000

3,757,603

3,434

6,536,175,143

3,135,959

6,539,311,102

ist April, 1937,
to

ijth Jan., 1938.

£
193,743,422

5,516,807
2,858,365

202,118,594

488,604,347
690,722,941

57,500,000

748,222,941

12,450,000
3,080,070,000

22,200,000
85,640
42,500

1,435,280,000
7,128,921

3,867,000
200,000,000

1,250,000

9,400

5,510,606,402

2,776,794

5,513,383,196

MEMO.—Floating Debt Outstanding 3ist March, 1938 ... £841,755,000.
I4th Jan., 1939. i5th Jan., 1938.

Ways and Means Advances Outstanding :—.
Advances by Bank of England —
Advances by Public Departments 37,055,000

Treasury Bills Outstanding 974,460,0001

Total Floating Debt Outstanding ... 1,011,515,000

Net Increase

35.305,000
920,875,000

956,180,000

£169,760,000
§ Includes £14,000, the proceeds of which were not carried to the Exchequer within the period of the Account.
J Estimated Expenditure as per Financial Statement (H.C. 103) of 26th April, 1938 £944,398,000

Add—
Navy Supplementary Estimate (H.C. 124) 2,410,000
Air Supplementary Estimate (H.C. 155) 1,000
Increase in Consolidated Fund Services under Eire (Confirmation

of Agreements) Act, 1938 (Section 2 (3) (e))

Less—
Reduction by Revised Civil Estimates (H.C. 159) ...

2,039,000

948,848,000
2,300,000

£946,548,000

t Excluding £112,900,000 estimated to be met from borrowed moneys under the Defence Loans Act, 1937-
B 2



Crown Copynght-Resewed.

AN ACCOUNT of the IMPORTATIONS of BULLION and SPECIE registered from documents received in the Statistical Office,
Customs and Excise, London, from mid-day on the I2th January, 1939, to -mid-day on the i6th January, 1939.

IMPORTED INTO THE UNITED KINGDOM.

•fto

Countries.

British East Africa
Australia
New Zealand
British Guiana
Germany
Netherlands
France
Switzerland
Egypt
Iraq
Other Countries

Total Declared Commodity"}
Value of the Importations
registered from mid-day 1
on the 1 2th January, [
1939, to mid-day on the I
i6th January, 1939. J

GOLD.

Bullion.

Unrefined, in
dust, amalgam

(i.e., lumps),
and bars.

£
5,275

—
10,324

—
—
—
—

7.270
6,723

29,592

Refined, in bars, etc.

In the form
accepted in
inter-bank

transactions.

£
—
8,859
—
—
5,986
—
—
4,328
——

19,173

Other.

£

—
——

—
—
239

3,425
—
—

3,664

Coin.j.
Of legal

tender in the
United

Kingdom.

£
—
—
—
——
—
—5,ooo
—
—

5,ooo

Not of legal
tender in the

United
Kingdom.

£
—
—
—
—
—
11,136

280
7,454

— 580

19,450

Total of
Gold.

£

5,275
8,859
—10,324
5,986

11,375
280

20,207
7,270
7,303

76,879

SILVER.

Bullion.^

Unrefined.

£
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

Refined.

£

—13,435
—
—
—
—33,885
—
—
—

47,320

Coin.

Of legal
tender in the

United
Kingdom.

£

—7,900
650

—
—

30
—
—
— 500

9,080

Not of legal
tender in the

United
Kingdom.

£

——
—

—
— 50

48
—
—

3,386

3,484

Total of
Silver.

{

—
13,435
7,900

650

— 50
33,963
—
—3,386
. 500

59,884
i
1

T^ J. 1 £Total of
Gold and
Silver.

£

5,275
22,294
7,900

10,974
5.986

11,425
34,243
20,207
7,270

10,689
500

136,763

I
0i

1
H-̂

W

H
VO

Statistical Office, H.M. Customs and Excise, Dudley House, Endell Street, W.C.2.
i6th January, 1939.

W. HENDERSON, Controller.



Crown Copyright Reserved.

AN ACCOUNT of the EXPORTATIONS of BULLION and SPECIE registered from documents received in the Statistical Office,
Customs and Excise, London, from mid-day on the I2th January, 1939, to mid-day on the i6th January, 1939.

EXPORTED FROM THE UNITED KINGDOM.

Countries.

Denmark

Germany

Netherlands

Switzerland

United States of America

Other Countries

TotalDeclared Commodity "
Value of the Exports of
Bullion and Specie regis-
tered from mid -day on •
the 1 2th January, 1939.
to mid-day on the i6th
January, IQ39

GOLD.

Bullion.

Unrefined, in
dust, amalgam

(i.e., lumps),
and bars.

i

_^r

—

- -

Refined, in bars, etc.

In the form
accepted in
inter-bank

transactions.

£
—

—

• —

—

657,880

~~

657.880

Other.

£

—

—
—

717

—

524

1,241

Coin.

Of legal
tender in the

United
Kingdom.

£

—

—

I37»509

—
—

~~

137.509

Not of legal
tender in the

United
Kingdom.

£
—

—

9,088

7.569
—

450

17.107

Total of
Gold.

i

—

—

146,597

8,286

657,880

974

813.737

SILVER.

Bullion.

Unrefined.

£

—

—

—

—

—

-

—

Refined.

£

2,898

46,380

—
—

—

5"

49,789

Coin.

Of legal
tender in the

United
Kingdom.

£
—

—
—

—

—
— _

—

Not of legal
tender in the

United
Kingdom.

£
—

—

73

—
—

~-—

73

Total of
Silver.

£
2,898

46,380

73

—
—

5ii

49,862

Total of
Gold and

Silver.

£
.2,898

46,380

146,670

8,286

657,880

1.485

863,599

I
§i
>*

H

H
VO
W
VO

Statistical Office, H.M. Customs and Excise, Dudley House, Endell Street, W.C.2.
i6th January, 1939.

W. HENDERSON, Controller.
H
H
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Average Price of BRITISH WHEAT, BARLEY and OATS per Cwt. of 112 Imperial Ibs.
as received by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries from the Inspectors of Corn Returns at
each of the undermentioned Towns during the week ended Saturday, the i4th January, 1939:—

Towns.

Bedfordshire : —
Bedford
Luton

Berkshire : —
Abingdon
Hungerford
Newbury
Reading
Wallingford

Buckinghamshire : —
Aylesbury
Newport Pagnell . . .

Cambridgeshire : —
Cambridge
Ely
Wisbech

Cheshire : —
Chester

Cornwall : —
Truro
Wadebridge

Cumberland : —
Carlisle
Penrith

Derbyshire : —
Derby

Devonshire : —
Barnstaple
Exeter
Kingsbridge
Newton Abbot
Okehampton
Plymouth
Tiverton
Totnes

Dorsetshire : —
Blandford
Bridport
Dorchester
Wareham
Wimborne

Durham : —
Darlington
Stockton-on-Tees ...
Sunderland

Essex : —
Braintree
Chelmsford
Colchester
Romford
Saffron Walden ...

Gloucestershire : —
Cheltenham
Cirencester
Gloucester
Tewkesbury

Wheat.

s. d.
4 5
4 3

4 5
4 3
4 5
4 7
4 i

4 2
4 6

4 5
4 i
4 2

Nil.

5 o
—

4 9
5 3

4 8

4 5
4 ii
5 3
4 9

—Nil.
5 3

4 7
Nil.
4 9
Nil.
4 7

4 4
4 o
4 5

4 4
4 5
4 5
4 5
4 3

Nil.
4 6
4 6
Nil.

Barley.

s. d.
7 4

9 2
8 o
7 4
7 7
6 2

—

—

7 6
6 o

—

—6 o

—
—

7 6

—6 9
6 7
6 6

—6 6

6 o

—

7 3

8 6

6 4
5 8

7 10
8 ii
8 ^ 2

—8 7

7 2

Oats.

s. d.
6 6
6 2

—

—6 ii
6 5
5 6

6 2
—

6 3
6 4

—

6 o
5 7

5 6
5 3

6 8

5 8

6 o

—6 o
—

6 6

6 8

6 6

6 4

—
—

—
—6 i
——

6 o
—

Towns.

Hampshire : —
Andover
Basingstoke
Fareham
Newport
Southampton
Winchester

Herefordshire : —
Hereford
Ross

Hertfordshire : —
Bishop's Stortford
Hertford
Hitchin
Royston

Huntingdonshire : —
St. Ives
St. Neots

Kent :—
Ashford
Canterbury
Maidstone
Rochester
Sandwich

Lancashire : —
Manchester
Warrington

Leicestershire : —
Leicester
Loughborough ...
Melton Mowbray...

Lincolnshire : —
Boston
Brigg
Gainsborough
Grantham
Lincoln
Louth
Sleaford
Spalding
Stamford

London : —
London

Middlesex : —
Uxbridge

Monmouthshire : —
Abergavenny
Chepstow
Newport

Norfolk:—
Diss
East Dereham
Fakenham
Harleston
Holt
Lynn
North Walsham ...

Wheat.

s. d.
4 8
4 8
4 5
4 8
Nil.
4 5

4 10
4 8

4 i4 6
4 3
4 4

4 2
4 i

4 6
4 8
4 i

—
Nil.

4 ii
4 9

4 8
4 4
4 3

4 4
4 3
4 4
4 i
4 5
4 2
4 3
4 3
4 4

4 10

Nil.

Nil.
Nil.
5 4

4 2
4 5
4 2

4 o
4 2
4 2

Barley.

s. d.
7 o
6 10

—
—

7 3

7 o
8 9

9 9

—7 9
7 7

7 ii
6 9

—
—
—7 5

—
—

—
—6 6

7 4
6 5
5 9
9 °
7 3
6 8
6 ii
6 ii
7 9

8 o

—

7 7
7 4
8 o
7 6
6 7
7 ii
7 2

Oats.

s. d.
6 n
6 ii
6 4
6 ii

6 3

6 ii

—

6 8
6 2
6 2

—

6 4
6 6

—6 4

—
—

5 9
5 4

—6 4

—5 8
5 5
7 o
5 9

5 7
6 3
5 &

6 9

—

—
—5 io-

—6 3-
6 3-
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Average Price of BRITISH WHEAT, BARLEY and OATS—continued.

413

Towns.

Norfolk — continued —
Norwich
Watton
Yarmouth

Northamptonshire: —
Kettering
Northampton
Peterborough

Northumberland: —
Alnwick
Berwick
Newcastle - on - Tyne

Nottinghamshire: —
Mansfield
Newark
Nottingham
Retford
Worksop

Oxfordshire: —
Banbury
Bicester
Oxford

Shropshire: —
Bridgnorth
Market Drayton . . .
Oswestry
Shrewsbury

Somersetshire: —
Bath
Bridgwater
Bristol
Taunton
Yeovil

Staffordshire: —
Burton-on-Trent . . .
Stafford
Wolverhampton ...

Suffolk: —
Beccles
Bungay
Bury St. Edmunds. . .
Eye
Framlingham
Hadleigh
Halesworth
Haverhill
Ipswich
Saxmundham
Stowmarket
Sudbury
Woodbridge

Surrey: —
Farnham
Guildford
Redhill

Wheat.

s. d.
4 5
4 i
4 2

4 4

4 2

Nil.
4 8
4 i

Nil.
4 3
4 10
4 3
4 4

4 5
Nil.
4 5

Nil.
4 9
4 10
4 ii

Nil.
4 5
5 2
4 7
Nil.

—4 6
4 6

—
4 i
4 3
Nil.
4 3
4 3
4 i
4 2
4 4
Nil.
4 6
4 4
Nil.

Nil.
4 8
4 6

Barley.

s. d.
7 10
7 3
7 10

6 8
6 4
7 i

8 5
9 7

8 6
——

5 9

7 o

5 7

—
—

7 7

4 10
7 8
6 10

8 5

—

8 i
7 2
8 7

7 ii
7 9
8 10
7 4
8 7

8 ii
8 i

7 4

Oats.

s. d.
6 7
6 o
6 o

—
—

5 ii

6 5
6 9

5 9
6 7

5 2

5 10

6 3

4 10
—

6 6

6 8
7 2

—6 o
—

——
6 2

—
—
—

6 o
5 4

——

6 9

Towns.

Sussex: —
Brighton
Chichester
Hayward's Heath
Horsham
Lewes

Warwickshire: —
Birmingham
Coventry
Stratford- on -Avon
Warwick

Wiltshire: —
Devizes
Salisbury
Swindon
Warminster

•
Worcestershire: —

Evesham
Worcester

Yorkshire, E.R. :—
Beverley
Bridlington
Driffield
Hull

Yorkshire, N.R. :—
Bedale
Malton
Northallerton ...
Scarborough
Thirsk

Yorkshire, W.R. :—
Doncaster
Goole
Knaresborough ' ...
Leeds
Pontefract
Ripon
Selby
Wakefield
York

Anglesey : —
Llangefni

Caernarvonshire : —
Caernarvon

Denbighshire : —
Denbigh
Wrexham...

Glamorgan : —
Cardiff

Montgomeryshire : —
Welshpool

Pembrokeshire : —
Haverfordwest . . .

Wheat.

s. d.
—

4 6

Nil.
4 3

4 9
4 7
4 8
Nil.

4 5
4 7
Nil.
4 8

Nil.
4 8

4 2
4 2
4 3
4 5

—
4 3
4 4
4 2
4 5

4 3
4 3
Nil.
4 6
4 3
4 5
4 3
—

4 3

Nil.

Nil.

—
Nil.

5 o

4 9

Nil.

Barley.

s. d.
—

7 ii

—

—
—II 0

8 o
7 4

—

—

6 i
6 9
7 2
6 10

8 9
7 10
7 5
6 2
7 10

6 2
6 o

7 8

7 10
5 6
7 4
6 3

—

6 10

—

Oats.

s. d.
6 4
7 o
6 o

—

6 6
6 o
—

6 i
6 6

6 o

6 5

5 7
5 2
5 4
5 5

—6 o
—5 i

5 4

5 8
5 4

6 2

5 6
5 6
5 6

—5 6

5 ii

7 o

—

NOTE:—The above prices are based on returns received from Inspectors during the week ending
i4th January, 1939. They represent on the whole the average prices ruling in the week
ending 7th January, 1939.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Whitehall Place, S.W.I, I4th January, 1939.
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STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICE of BRITISH CORN per Hundred-
• weight of 112 Imperial Pounds,* as received from the INSPECTORS of CORN RETURNS in the

week ended i4th January, 1939, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, and the Corn Sales
Act, 1921:—

British Corn.

WHEAT

BARLEY ...

OATS

Quantities Sold.

Cwt.
^0.54.5

272 QQ2

SQ, "521

Average Price per Cwt.

s. d.
4. *>

7 10/ -LV/

6 *

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT for the Corresponding Week in each of the Years from 1935 to 1938 :—

Week ended.

I2th January, 1935

nth January, 1936

i6th January, 1937

I5th January, 1938

Quantities Sold.

Wheat.

Cwt.
201,277

208,090

259»73o

219,664

Barley.

Cwt.
203,682

204,969

321,321

177.855

. Oats.

Cwt.
29,350

25,191

73,362

59,724

Average Price per Cwt.

Wheat.

s. d.
4 9

6 2

9 ii

8 4

Barley.

s. d.
8 2

8 3

10 I

13 4

Oats.

s. d.
6 10

6 o

8 4

8 7

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT for each of the Four previous Weeks:—

Week ended.

[7th December, 1938

24th December, 1938

jist December, 1938

7th January, 1939

Quantities Sold.

Wheat.

Cwt.
402,458

372,i86

180,347

229,599

Barley.

Cwt.
417,629

366,865

152,053

175,231

Oats.

Cwt.
63,324

50,960

22,560

32,241

Average Price per Cwt.

Wheat.

s. d.
4 3

4 4

4 4

4 5

Barley.

s. d.
7 8

7 8

7 10

7 ii

Oats.

s. d.1

6 o

6 i

6 o

6 2

* Section 8 of the Cora Returns Act, 1882, as amended by Section 2 of the Com Sales Act,
1921, provides that, in the weekly summary of quantities and prices, each sort of British corn
shall be computed with reference to the hundredweight of one hundred and twelve imperial
standard pounds.

MOTE.—The prices in the first statement above are based on returns received from Inspectors
during the week ending i4th January, 1939, and represent on the whole the average prices ruling
in the week ending 7th January, 1939. The weeks cited in the comparative statements are
similarly to be regarded as weeks of Inspectors' returns.

R. H. FRANKLIN,
Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
Whitehall Place, London, S.W.I.

i4th January, 1939.
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H.M. LAND REGISTRY.
The following land is about to be registered. Objections (if any) should be addressed to

" H.M. Land Registry, London, W.C.2," before the 3ist day of January, 1939.

FREEHOLD.
(1) Land in Upper Street, Kingsdown, Kent, by The South East Kent Electric Power Co. Ltd.
(2) 7, Brighton Place and 39 and 40, Meeting House Lane, Brighton, Sussex, by

G. T. Hamilton, Kent House, Brasenose Road, Gillingham, Kent, A. S. Hamilton,
54, Blatchington Road, Hove, Sussex, and H. V. Hamilton, 13, St. Annes Road,
Headington, Oxford.

(3) Bridge Cottage, Twineham, Sussex, by E. H. N. Ryde, Poundfield House, Old Woking,
Surrey.

(4) Land in Thundersley Park Road, South Benfleet, Essex, by P. M. Wilson, Chez Nous,
South View Road, South Benfleet, Essex.

(5) Land in James Road, Dartford, Kent, by C. Barwell and D. Barwell both of 215, Green
Lane, New Eltham, Kent.

(6) no, Sandgate Road, Folkestone, Kent, by M. Drapkin, c/o Barclays Bank Ltd. 234,
Bishopsgate, E.G.2.

(7) Old Saint Hill School, East Grinstead, Sussex, by A. S. Roberts, 19, Hanover Square, W.I.
(8) Diamond Cottages, Wivelsfield, Sussex, by T. Baldock, Stream House, Wivelsfield,

Sussex.
(9) Land in Swallow Street, Iver, Bucks, by H. A. Hallett, 3, Dolphin Road, Slough, Bucks.

(10) Land in High Street and Beaconsfield Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex, by The Commissioners
of H.M. Works and Public Buildings.

(n) 55, Higham Station Avenue, Walthamstow, Essex, by L. T. Ricketts and A. A. Kruger
both of 314, High Road, Tottenham, N.is.

(12) 115, Grundy Street, Poplar, £.14, by F. Lagden, n, Anson Road, Great Yarmouth,
Norfolk.

(13) 8 to 14 (even) 15 to 36 (inc.) Weiss Road, Putney, S.W.I5, by H. H. Property Co. Ltd.
(14) The Grange, 5, Lawn Road, Beckenham, Kent, by A. Watson, Jesmond, Newcastle-

on-Tyne, G. F. Abell, 71, Lombard Street, E.C.3, and S. A. Cohen, 16, Eastcheap,
E.C.3.

(15) 2 and part of 3, Central Buildings, Matthew Parker Street, Westminster, S.W.I, by
The Mayor Commonalty and Citizens of London Governors of the Possessions Revenues
and Goods of the Hospitals of Edward King of England the Sixth of Christ Bridewell
and Saint Thomas the Apostle as Governors of Christs Hospital.

(16) 18, Linden Road, Hampton, Middlesex, by A. R. Melvin, 7, Bolton Gardens, Teddington,
Middlesex.

(17) Land off Sidmouth Street, Seaton, Devon, by Surbiton (Hood) Estate Co. Ltd.
(18) Land and buildings in Brunei Street, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, by Commercial Properties Ltd.
(19) Watermill or Mill House and lands adjoining, Exning, Suffolk, by H. W. Skrine and

L. Skrine, of Mill House, Exning, Suffolk.
(20) 6, Collinwood Gardens, Ilford, Essex, by A. F. Corless, 8, Gordon Mansions, Gower Street,

W.C.I.
(21) Land in Arundel Road, and Chute Way, High Salvington, Worthing, Sussex, by

W. E. C. Ellis, The Vyne, High Salvington, Nr. Worthing, Sussex.
(22) Triberg, South Godstone, Surrey, by C. F. Hall, Poynings, Arkwright Road, Sanderstead,

Surrey, and P. Nye, Prickley Wood, Hayes, Kent.
(23) 2, Manor Drive, Ewell, Surrey, by E. R. Smith of that address.
(24) 43, Grosvenor Road, Upton Park, West Ham, Essex, by M. Edelman, 64, Fountayne Road,

Stoke Newington, N.i6.
(25) 31' Brackley Road, Bedford, by W. Eastwick, 13, St. Leonards Avenue, Bedford.
(26) 51, Alexandra Park, Scarborough, Yorks, by C. Petch and J. Fetch, both Whin Bank,

Scarborough, Yorks.
(27) 160, High Road, Leytonstone, £.15, by W. Harvey, 93, Burdett Road, Bow, £.3.
(28) Land forming part of Carus Farm, Halton, Lanes, by H.M. Principal Secretary of State

for the War Department.
(29) Land forming part of Plot 114, Solent Drive Estate, Farm Lane, Barton-on-Sea, Hants,

by H. H. Russell, The Grange, Whitefield Road, New Milton, Hants.
(30) 22, Monks Walk, Reigate, Surrey, by A. S. A. Johnson of that address.
(31) 23, 23A to 30 and 3OA (inc.) Alexandra Road, 2i6A to 230 and 23OA (even) Sydney Road,

Friern Barnet, Middlesex, by B. V. Castle and J. Castle, both of 86, St. Georges Road,
Pimlico, S.W.I.

LEASEHOLD.
(1) 45 and 47, Higham Station Avenue, Walthamstow, Essex, by L. T. Ricketts and

A. A. Kruger, both of 314, High Road, Tottenham, N.I5.
(2) 16 and 17, St. Silas Street, Kentish Town, N.W.5, by R! R. Rothwell, The Manor,

Morebath, Tiverton, Devon.
(3) 7, Warren Road, Colliers Wood, Mitcham, Surrey, by F. E. Walter and S. H. Walter,

both of Glenisla, Pine Grove, Windlesham, Surrey.
(4) 133, Wanstead Park Road, Ilford, Essex, by C. Rabin, 152, Empress Avenue, Ilford,

Essex.

J. S. STEWART-WALLACE, Chief Land Registrar.
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NOTICE is hereby given that the Place of Meet-

ing for religious worship described as GOSPEL
MISSION situated at 24, Upper Talbot Street (Two
Rooms on First Floor) in the civil parish of Black-
pool in the registration district of Blackpool in the
county borough of Blackpool which was duly certi-
fied for worship on the 8th day of April 1932 has
wholly ceased to be used as a Place of Meeting for
religious worship by the congregation on whose
behalf it was so certified, and that the Registrar-
General has caused the record of the certification
thereof to be cancelled pursuant to the Act 18 &
19 Viet., c. 81 from the I2th day of January 1939.
—Witness my hand this I2th day of January 1939.

J. L. ERCK, for Registrar-General of Births,
Deaths and Marriages in England and Wales.

In the High Court of Justice (Chancery
Division).—Companies Court.

Mr. Justice Simonds.
No. 0034 of X939-

In the Matter of BUILDERS FITTINGS Limited
and in the Matter of the Companies Act, 1929.
NOTICE is hereby given, that a petition for the

winding-up of the above named Company by the
High Court of Justice was on the i2th day of
January 1939 presented to the said Court by John
Steventon & Sons Limited whose registered office is
at the Royal Pottery, Burslem, Stoke-on-Trent in
the county of Stafford, creditors of the said Com-
pany; and that the said petition is directed to be
heard before the Court sitting at the Royal Courts
of Justice, Strand, London, W.C., on Monday the
30th day of January 1939, and any creditor or
contributory of the said Company desirous to
support or oppose the making of an Order on the
said petition may appear at the time of hearing in
person or by his Counsel for that purpose; and a
copy of the petition will be furnished to any creditor
or contributory of the said Company requiring the
same by the undersigned on payment of the regu-
lated charge for the same.—Dated this I3th day
of January 1939.

DOYLE DEVONSHIRE and CO., 14, Bedford
Row, London, W.C.i; Agents for

ABBERLEY and WALKER, Burslem, Staffs,
Solicitors for the Petitioner.

NOTE.—Any person who intends to appear on the
hearing of the said petition must serve on or send
by post to the above named, notice in writing of
his intention so to do. The notice must state the
name and address of the person, or, if a firm, the
name and address of the firm, and must be signed
by the person or firm, or his or their Solicitor (if
any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be
sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above
named not later than one o'clock in the afternoon
of the 28th day of January 1939.
(052)

In the Chancery of the County Palatine of
Lancaster.—Liverpool District.

1938 Letter W. No. 4862.
In the Matter of the WILSON ESTATE COMPANY

(1904) Limited, and in the Matter of the Com-
panies Act, 1929.
NOTICE is hereby given that a petition presented

to the Right Honourable the Chancellor of the
Duchy and County Palatine of Lancaster on the
3Oth day of December 1938 for confirming the re-
duction of the capital of the above mentioned Com-
pany from ^75,000 to £50,000 is directed to be
heard before his Honour the Vice-Chancellor at
St. George's Hall in the city of Liverpool on the
3Oth day of January 1939 at 10.45 a.m. Any
creditor or shareholder of the Company desiring to
oppose the making of an Order for the reduction of
the capital of the said Company under the above

Acts should appear at the time of the hearing by
himself or his Counsel for that purpose. A copy
of the petition will be furnished to any creditor or
shareholder of the Company requiring the same by
the undersigned on payment of the regulated charges
for the same.—Dated this i2th day of January 1939-

WEIGHTMAN, PEDDER and CO., i. Rum-
ford Street, Liverpool 2, Solicitors for the

(191) above named Company.

In the Matter of B. THORNTON & SONS Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the
Members of the above named Company, duly con-
vened and held at Equitable Chambers, Central
Street, Halifax in the county of York on the gth
day of January. 1939, the following Extraordinary
Resolution was duly passed: —

" That it has been proved to the satisfaction of
this Meeting that the Company cannot by reason of
its liabilities continue its business, and that it is
advisable to wind up the same, and accordingly
that the Company be wound up voluntarily, and
that Mr. Leonard Wilson of Messrs. Spenser, Wilson
& Co., Chartered Accountants, Equitable Chambers,
Central Street, Halifax, be and is hereby nominated
Liquidator for the purpose of such winding-up."

Dated this gth day of January 1939-
(013) H. THORNTON, Chairman.

ATTRACTIVE CINEMAS Ltd.
Special Resolution passed i3th January 1939-
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

above named Company, duly convened and held on
the I3th day of January 1939, the subjoined Special
Resolution was duly passed, viz.: —

Resolution.
" That the Company be wound up voluntarily,

and that Mr. W. H. McDonald, of 30-31, Golden
Square, London, W.i, be and is hereby appointed
Liquidator for the purpose of such winding-up."

Dated this i3th day of January, 1939.
E. LIGHTFOOT, Chairman.

All Members were present and agreed to accept
short notice.
(012)

SOUTHERN REPAIRS Limited.
The Companies Act, 1929.

Special Resolution passed i2th January, 1939-
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

Members of Southern Repairs Limited, duly con-
vened and held at the registered offices of the Com-
pany, 115 Queen Victoria Street, London, E.G.4,
on Thursday the i2th day of January 1939, the
following Special Resolution was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Charles Frederick Nix of Staplehurst, Daws
Heath Road, Rayleigh, Essex, be and he is hereby
appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such
winding-up."
(036) CHAS. H. MIGHALL, Secretary.

PRANADA SYNDICATE Limited.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)

The Companies Act, 1929.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

above named Company, duly convened and held at
112-113 Fore Street, London, E.C.2 on Thursday the
12th January 1939, the following Special Resolution
was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Mr. Thomas Houston Eraser, Chartered
Accountant of 112-113, Fore Street, London, E.C.2
be appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such
winding-up."
(056) E. S. SHRAPNELL-SMITH, Chairman.
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The BRADFORD FIREPROOF PLATE WALL
COMPANY Limited. (Members' Voluntary Wind-
ing-up.)

The Companies Act, 1929.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

above named Company, duly convened, and held on
the loth day of January, 1939, the following Special
Resolution was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily,
and that Mr. Charles Edward Claridge, of 16 Leeds
Road, in the city of Bradford, Chartered Account-
ant, be and is hereby appointed Liquidator for the
purposes of such winding-up."
(154) HERBERT W. PEEL, Chairman.

NUNTS PARK ESTATES Limited.
The Companies Act, 1929.

(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

Members of the above named Company, duly con-
vened, and held at " The Oaks," Ansty Road,
Wyken, Coventry, in the county of Warwick, on
the nth day of January, 1939, the following Special
Resolution was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
in accordance with the provisions of the Companies
Act, 1929, and that Mr. Thomas James Prentice of
10, Queens Road, Coventry, be and he is hereby
appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such
winding-up."
(152) THOMAS WALTON, Chairman.

NOBLE & SON Limited.
The Companies Act, 1929.

(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

Members of the above named Company, duly con-
vened, and held on the 3oth day of December,
1938, the following Special Resolution was duly
passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Arthur Ashhurst, Accountant of 24 St.
Mary's Place, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, be appointed
Liquidator for the purpose of such winding-up."
(153) G. W. R. NOBLE, Chairman.

MILK TRANSPORTERS Limited.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

Members of the above named Company held at 20,
Windsor Place, Cardiff, on Monday, the ninth day
of January 1939, at 4.30 o'clock, the following
Special Resolution was passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Mr. E. Ewart Pearce, F.S.A.A., of 20,
Windsor Place, Cardiff, be and he is hereby
appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such wind-
ing-up."
(117) RHYS H. MORGAN, Chairman.

SCHOLES ESTATE Limited.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

above Company duly convened and held at 80,
Mosley Street, Manchester in the county of Lan-
caster, on Saturday, the i4th day of January, 1939,
the following Special Resolution was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily,
and that Mr. Ernest Livsey, Chartered Accountant,
of 80 Mosley Street, Manchester aforesaid, be and he
is hereby appointed Liquidator for the purposes of
such winding-up."
(n8) FREDERICK H. HOLDEN, Chairman.

The GENESTA PLANTA CO. Ltd.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)

The Companies Act, 1929.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

above named Company, duly convened, and held
on the i3th day of January 1939, the following
Special Resolutions were duly passed: —

r. " That an Agreement of which a draft has
been initialled by the Chairman of the Company

and Miss E. J. Williams, for the sale to her of
the whole of the assets of the Company, be
approved."

2. " That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Mr. Alfred Parker of 3-4, Clements Inn,
London, Chartered Accountant, be and is hereby
appointed Liquidator of the Company and that the
said Liquidator be authorised to enter into the said
Agreement for and on behalf of the Company and
to carry the same into effect."
(007) R. J. C. THOMPSON, Chairman.

In the Matter of SASHALITE Limited, and in the
Matter of the Companies Act, 1929.

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the
above named Company duly convened and held at
8, Frederick's Place, Old Jewry, E.G.2, on Wednes-
day, the nth day of January, 1939, the following
Resolution was duly passed as a Special
Resolution: —

" That Sashalite Limited be wound up voluntarily
and that Robert Craig Begg, Chartered Accountant,
of 8, Frederick's Place, Old Jewry, E.C.2, be
appointed Liquidator for the purpose of such wind-
ing-up."

Dated this i3th day of January, 1939.
(065) ALEX. STEWART, Chairman.

MAYS APPLIANCES Limited.
The Companies Act, 1929.

Extraordinary Resolution passed I2th January, 1939.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

above named Company, duly convened and held at
25-27, Oxford Street, London, W.i, on Thursday the
12th day of January 1939 the subjoined Extra-
ordinary Resolution was duly passed, viz.: —

" That it has been proved to the satisfaction of
this Meeting that the Company cannot by reason
of its liabilities continue its business and that it is
advisable to wind up the same and accordingly
that the Company be wound up voluntarily and
that Alfred Laban, Chartered Accountant, of 25-27,
Oxford Street, London, W.i, be and he is hereby
appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such
winding-up."

(093) FRANK R. COOKE, Chairman.

BROWNLOW MOTORS (NOTTINGHAM) Ltd.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

Members of the above Company, duly convened
and held at the Elite Picture Theatre, Parliament
Street, Nottingham on the nth day of January
1939. the following Extraordinary Resolutions were
passed: —

" That it has been proved to the satisfaction of
this Meeting that the Company cannot by reason of
its liabilities continue its business, and that it is
advisable to wind up the same, and accordingly,
that the Company be wound up voluntarily, and
that Mr. T. D. C. Taft, Chartered Accountant of
46, Bridlesmith Gate, Nottingham, be and he is
hereby nominated as Liquidator for the purpose of
such winding-up."
(192) HARRY C. BROWNLOW, Chairman.

RICHARD SEED AND COMPANY Limited.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)

The Companies Act, 1929.
AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the

Members of the above named Company, duly con-
vened and held at the Victoria Hotel, South "Pro-
menade, Blackpool on the i2th day of January 1939,
the following Special Resolution was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily and
that William Speight Carrington, of 48, Frederick's
Place, Old Jewry, London, E.C.2, Chartered
Accountant, and Clifford Bowman, of 26, Birley
Street, Blackpool, Chartered Accountant, be and
they are hereby appointed Liquidators for the pur-
poses of such winding-up."
(155) JOHN LORD, Chairman.
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NATHAN DUCE Limited.
The Companies Act, 1929.

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the
Members of the above named Company duly con-
vened and held at 49 Market Place Reading in the
county of Berks on the 4th day of January 1939
the following Special Resolution was duly passed: —

" That the Company be wound up voluntarily
and that Alfred Welch of 49 Market Place Reading
Berks be appointed Liquidator."

NATHAN DUCE, Chairman of the said
(151) Meeting.

C. F. ROBERTS & CO. (LONDON) Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 238

of the Companies Act 1929 that a Meeting of the
creditors of C. F. Roberts & Co. (London) Limited
will be held at the offices of the Company at Ulster
Chambers, 168, Regent Street, W.i, on the eighth
day of February, 1939 at 12 noon for the purposes
provided in the said section.—Dated the i3th day
of January 1939.
(066) I. V. KERMACK, Secretary.

R. H. COOK & COMPANY Limited.
The Companies Act, 1929.

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 238
of the Companies Act 1929 that a Meeting of the
creditors of the above named Company will be held
at the Institute of Chartered Accountants, Moorgate
Place, Moorgate in the city of London on Monday
the 23rd day of January 1939 at 3.15 o'clock in the
afternoon for the purposes provided for in sections
239 and 240 of the said Act.—Dated this I3th day
of January, 1939.

By Order of the Board,
(067) W. M. COOK, Secretary.

PROGRESS MOTOR WORKS (LITTLEHAMPTON)
Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to sections 238,
239 and 240 of the Companies Act 1929, that a
Meeting of creditors of the above named Company
will be held at the offices of Mr. Ernest Mac West,
Certified Accountant, 41 Beach Road, Littlehamp-
ton, Sussex, on Tuesday, the 24th day of January,
1939. at 3.15 o'clock in the afternoon for the pur-
poses provided for in sections 238, 239 and 240 of
the said Act.—Dated this thirteenth day of January,
1939-
(120) P. H. SARVIS, Director.

W. M. DAVIS Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)
The Companies Act, 1929.

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 238
of the Companies Act, 1929. that a Meeting of the
creditors of the above named Company will be held
at 10, Camrose Avenue, Edgware, Middlesex, on
Friday, the 27th day of January, 1939, at three
o'clock in the afternoon for the purpose, if thought
fit, of nominating a Liquidator and of appointing a
Committee of Inspection. Notice is hereby also
given that, for the purpose of voting, secured
creditors are required (unless they surrender their
security) to lodge at the registered office of the Com-
pany before the Meeting a statement giving particu-
lars of their security, the date when it was given,
and the value at which it is assessed.—Dated this
loth day of January, 1939.
(038) W. M. DAVIS, Director.

W. L. PRIESTMAN Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 238

of the Companies Act, 1929, that a Meeting of the
creditors of the above named Company will be held
at the office of Messrs. Shaw & Reed, Chartered
Accountants, 10 Silver Street, Hull, on Monday the
23rd day of January 1939, at 3.30 o'clock in the
afternoon, for the purpose if thought fit, of nominat-
ing a Liquidator and of appointing a Committee of

Inspection. Notice is hereby also given that, for
the purpose of voting, a secured creditor is re-
quired (unless he surrenders his security) to lodge
at the registered office of the Company before the
Meeting a statement giving particulars of his
security, the date when it was given, and the value
at which it is assessed.—Dated this thirteenth day
of January, 1939.
(020) J. H. ELVIN, Secretary.

In the Matter of GEORGE BARROW Ltd., whose
registered office is Eastwood Works, Besley
Street, Streatham, S.W.i6.
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 238

of the Companies Act 1929, that a Meeting of the
creditors of the above named Company will be held
at the office of Toy, Campbell'& Co., Chartered
Accountants, 10-13, South Street, London, E.C.2,
on Monday the 23rd day of January, 1939. at
2.45 p.m., for the purposes provided in sections
238, 239 and 240 of the said Act.—Dated this isth
day of January, 1939.
(091) G. BARROW, Director.

W. & C. HEWLETT Ltd., Lord Street, Whitefield.
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 238

of the Companies Act 1929, that a Meeting of
creditors of the above named Company will be
held at the offices of Alfred Brown & Co., Incor-
porated Accountants, i Cooper Street, Manchester 2,
on Monday the 23rd day of January, 1939 at 12
o'clock noon for the purposes mentioned in sections
239 and 240 of the said Act.—Dated i4th January,
1939-

By Order of the Board,
WATSON HEWLETT, Director and Secretary.

(157)

WATERGATE PUBLISHING COMPANY Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given that a Meeting of the

creditors of the above named Company will be held
at the offices of Messrs. Fitzhugh Tillett & Co.,
Australia House, Strand, London W.C.2, on Mon-
day the twenty-third day of January 1939, at 12
o'clock noon, for the purposes mentioned in sections
238-240 of the Companies Act 1929.—Dated this
13th day of January 1939-

By Order of the Board,
(163) H. L. LANGRIDGE, Acting Secretary.

JAYWAY Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 238

of the Companies Act, 1929, that a Meeting of the
creditors of Jayway Limited, will be held at the
Holborn Restaurant, 218, High Holborn, London,
W.C.i on Tuesday the 24th day of January 1939
at 12 o'clock noon, for the purposes provided for
in the said section.—Dated the I3th day of January
1939.
(128) J. YOFFE, Director.

A. ROBINSON & CO. (LEEDS) Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)
The Companies Act, 1929.

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 238
of the Companies Act, 1929, that a Meeting of the
creditors of the abov.e named Company will be held
at 39 Park Square, Leeds i on Monday, the 23rd
day of January, 1939, at 2.30 o'clock in the after-
noon for the purpose, if thought fit, of nominating
a Liquidator and of appointing a Committee of
Inspection.—Dated this I3th day of January, 1939.
(156) ARTHUR ROBINSON, Director.

Re POLLARDS (TOOTING) Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 238

of the Companies Act, 1929, that a Meeting of the
creditors of the above named Company will be held
at the registered offices of the Company on Friday
the 2Oth January, 1939, at 4 p.m. situate at 270,
Mitcham Road, Tooting Junction, S.W.I7, for the
purpose provided- for in the said section.—Dated
this gth January, 1939.
(019) C. F. NEWMAN, Director.
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BRITISH SOFT FURNISHINGS Ltd.
(Creditors' Voluntary Winding-up.)

The Companies Act, 1929.
NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of

the above named Company are required, on or
before the 28th day of February, 1939, to send in
their names and addresses, with particulars of their
debts and claims, and the names and addresses of
their Solicitors, if any, to the undersigned, Joseph
Bradburn Yearsley, Chartered Accountant, 27
Brazennose Street, Manchester, 2, the Liquidator of
the said Company; and, if so required by notice in
writing by the Liquidator, are, by their Solicitors
or personally, to come in and prove their said
debts or claims at such time and place as shall be
specified in such notice, or in default thereof they
will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before such debts are proved.—Dated this i3th
day of January, 1939.
(014) J. B. YEARSLEY, Liquidator.

In the Matter of NORTON COTTAGE SOCIETY
Limited. (In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of the
above named Company are required, on or before
the 3ist day of January 1939, to send their names
and addresses, with particulars of their debts or
claims, and the names and addresses of their Solici-
tors (if any), to the undersigned John Draper of
Lloyds Bank Chambers, Bradford, Yorks, Liquida-
tor of the said Company: and, if so required, by
notice in writing by the said Liquidator, are, by
their Solicitors or personally, to come in and prove
their said debts or claims at such time and place
as shall be specified in such notice, or in default
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any
distribution made before such debts are proved.—
Dated this i4th day of January 1939.
(039) JOHN DRAPER, Liquidator.

NATHAN DUCE Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of the
above named Company are required on or before
the 4th day of February 1939 to send in their
names and addresses with particulars of their debts
or claims and the names and addresses of their
Solicitors (if any) to the undersigned Alfred Welch,
of 49 Market Place, Reading, Berks, the Liquidator
of the said Company and if so required by notice
in writing by the said Liquidator are by their Solici-
tors or personally to come in and prove their said
debts or claims at such time and place as shall be
specified in such notice or in default thereof they
will be excluded from the benefit of any distribu-
tion made before such debts are proved.
(158) A. WELCH, Liquidator.

GLOVER (ILFORD) Limited.
The Companies Act, 1929.

NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of the
above named Company are required on or before
the zotii day of February 1939, to send their names
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or
claims, and the names and addresses of their Solici-
tors, if any, to Horace Johnston Veitch, C.A. of
9 Coleman Street, London, E.C.2, the Liquidator
of the said Company, and, if so required by notice
in writing from the said Liquidator, are by their
Solicitors, or personally, to come in and prove their
said debts or claims at such time and place as shall
be specified in such notice, or in default thereof
they will be excluded from tie benefit of any distri-
bution made before such debts are proved.—Dated
this i3th day of January 1939-
(055) HORACE J. VEITCH, Liquidator.

AUDLEM PUBLIC HALL COMPANY Limited.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)

The Companies Act, 1929.
NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of the

above named Company which is being wound up
voluntarily are required on or before the eighth day
of February 1939 to send their names and addresses,
with particulars of their debts or claims, and the
names and addresses of their Solicitors (if any), to
Roger Eric Bate Smith of Audlem, near Crewe,
Cheshire, the Liquidator of the said Company, and,
if so required in writing from the said Liquidator,
are by their Solicitors or personally to come in and
prove their said debts or claims at such time and
place as shall be specified in such notice, or in
default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit
of any distribution made before such debts are
proved.—Dated this thirteenth day of January 1939.

ROGER E. B. SMITH, Liquidator.
This notice is purely formal as all debts have been

or will be paid in full.
(008)

The UNIVERSAL CYCLE & RUBBER CO., Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)
The Companies Act, 1929.

NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of the
above named Company are required, on or before
the ist day of February, 1939, to send their names
and addresses, and full particulars of their debts or
claims, and the names and addresses of their Solici-
tors (if any) to William Hodgson, of 9, Nicholas
Street, Burnley, the Liquidator of the said Company,
and, if so required by notice in writing from the
said Liquidator are, personally or by their Solicitors,
to come in and prove their debts or claims at such
time and place as shall be specified in such notice,
or in default thereof they will be excluded from the
benefit of any distribution made before such debts
are proved.—Dated this I3th day of January, 1939.
(009) WM. HODGSON, Liquidator.

FITTER HAT MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Limited. (In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 245
of the Companies Act 1929, that a General Meeting
of the Members of the above named Company will
be held at the offices of Crew, Tumbull & Co.,
Chartered Accountants, 4, Dove Court, Old Jewry,
London, E.C.2, on Monday the 2oth day of February
1939 at 12 o'clock noon, for the purpose of having
an account laid before them and to receive the
Liquidator's report showing how the winding-up of
the Company has been conducted and the property
of the Company disposed of, and of hearing any
explanation that may be given by the Liquidator.
Notice is also hereby given pursuant to the same
section that a Meeting of creditors of the above
named Company will be held at the offices of Crew,
Turnbull & Co., Chartered Accountants, 4, Dove
Court, Old Jewry, London, E.C.2, on Monday the
2oth day of February 1939, at 12.15 o'clock in the
afternoon, for the purpose of having an account laid
before them and to receive the Liquidator's report
showing how the winding-up of the Company has
been conducted and the property of the Company
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that
may be given by the Liquidator.—Dated the i2th
day of January 1939.

(051) B. T. CREW, Liquidator.

CHAMFER SYNDICATE Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given that a General Meeting
of the Members of the above named Company will
be held at 380, Gresham House, Old Broad Street,
London, E.C.2, on Monday, the 2oth day of
February 1939 at 12 o'clock noon, to receive the
account of the Liquidator showing how the winding-
up of the Company has been conducted and its
property disposed of; and to hear any explanations
that may be furnished by the Liquidator.—Dated
this 12th day of January 1939.
(132) THOS. E. BALDWIN, Liquidator.
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The DOVER LAND COMPANY Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 236
of the Companies Act 1929 "that a General Meeting
of the Members of The Dover Land Company Limited
(in voluntary liquidation) will be held at the offices
of Messrs. Hill, Vellacott & Co., Chartered Account-
ants, Finsbury Circus House, Blomfield Street,
London, E.G.2 on Tuesday the 2ist day of Feb-
ruary, 1939 at 12.15 p.m., for the purpose of receiv-
ing the account of the Liquidator showing how the
winding-up of the Company has been conducted
and its property disposed of and to hea_r any ex-
planation that may be furnished by the Liquidator,
and to pass an Extraordinary Resoluiion as to the
disposal of the books, accounts and documents of
the Company.—Dated I3th January, 1939.
(i?5) S. G. HILLYER, Liquidator.

ALLPARTS Ltd. (In Voluntary Liquidation.)
NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section

244 (i) of the Companies Act 1929 a Meeting of the
creditors and a General Meeting of the Members of
Allparts Ltd. will be held at the office of the Liqui-
dator, 5, Coleman Street, London, E.G.2, at 12.30
o'clock and 12.45 o'clock in the afternoon respec-
tively, on Monday the 3oth day of January 1939 to
receive an account of the Liquidator's acts and
dealings and of the conduct of the winding-up dur-
ing the year ended 23rd December, 1938.—Dated
this loth day of January 1939.
(092) P. E. HARDING, Liquidator.

WALLACE HARRIS Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)
The Companies Act, 1929.

NOTICE is hereby given that a General Meeting
of the Members of the above named Company will
be held at Albion House, King Street, Gloucester,
on Monday, the twentieth day of February, 1939,
at 3 o'clock in the afternoon precisely, to receive the
accouut of the Liquidator showing how the winding-
up of the Company has been conducted and its pro-
perty disposed of; to hear any explanation that may
be furnished by the Liquidator; and to pass an
Extraordinary Resolution as to the disposal of the
books, accounts, and documents of the Company.—
Dated this I3th day of January, 1939.
(159) D. G. PRICE, Liquidator.

HALIFAX COAL SOCIETY Ltd.
(In Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)

PURSUANT to section 236 (2) of the Companies
Act 1929, notice is hereby given that a General
Meeting of the above Society will be held at
Hopwood Hall, Halifax, on Tuesday 2ist February
r939» at 7.30 p.m., for the purpose of receiving a
copy of the Liquidator's account of the winding-up,
and any explanation thereof. Notice is also hereby
given that all Members and loan holders who have
not already done so, are required to claim the
amount of their share or loan before Tuesday the
3ist day of January 1939, after which date the
Liquidator's account will be closed.
(160) FRANK G. LEAROYD, Liquidator.

In the Matter of A. L. HAYWARD & COMPANY
Limited, and in the Matter of the Companies Act,
1929.

(Creditors' Voluntary Winding-up.)
NOTICE is hereby given, in pursuance of section

245 of the Companies Act, 1929, that a General
Meeting of the Members of the above named Com-
pany will be held at no, Cannon Street, London
E.C.4 on Friday the seventeenth day of February
1939 at noon precisely, for the purpose of having
an account laid before them, and to receive the
Liquidator's report showing how the winding-up of
the Company has been conducted and the property
of the Company disposed of, and of hearing any
explanation that may be given by the Liquidator;
and notice is also hereby given in pursuance of
the same section that a Gene'ral Meeting of the
creditors of the above named Company will be held
at .no, Cannon Street" London E.C-4 on the said

seventeenth day of February 1939 at 12.15 o'clock
in the afternoon precisely for the purpose of having
an account laid before them, and to receive the
Liquidator's report showing how the winding-up of
the Company has been conducted, and the property
of the Company disposed of, and of hearing any
explanation that may be given by the Liquidator
and also of directing the manner in which the books,
accounts and documents of the Company, and of the
Liquidator thereof, shall be disposed of.—Dated
this I2th day of January, 1939.
(131) MORGAN E. P. MORGAN, Liquidator.

In the Matter of BIRMINGHAM FORGE Limited
(in Voluntary Liquidation), and in the Matter of
the Companies Act, 1929.
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 245

of the Companies Act, 1929, that a General Meeting
of the Members, and a Meeting of the creditors,
of the above named Company, will be held at the
Liquidator's offices, 20, Waterloo Street, Birming-
ham 2, on Thursday, the i6th February, 1939. at
n and 11.15 in the forenoon respectively, for the
purpose of having an account laid before them show-
ing how the winding-up has been conducted and
the property of the Company disposed of, and of
hearing any explanations which may be given by
the Liquidator.—Dated this day, the I2th January,
1939.
(021) HAROLD V. L. HEAVEN, Liquidator.

FOOT, KING Limited.
(Members' Voluntary Winding-up.)

The Companies Act, 1929.
NOTICE is hereby given that a General Meeting

of the Members of the above Company will be held
at 44 Brazennose Street, Manchester, on Wednesday
the 22nd day of February 1939 at 3 p.m. to receive
the account of the Liquidator showing how the
winding-up of the Company has been conducted
and its property disposed of; to hear any explana-
tion that may be furnished by the Liquidator; and to
pass an Extraordinary Resolution as to the disposal
of the books, accounts, and documents of the Com-
pany.—Dated this I3th day of January 1939.
(023) C. N. WOOD, Liquidator.

In the Matter of The AYLSHAM GAS COMPANY
Limited, and in the Matter of the Companies Act,
1929.
NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section

236 of the Companies Act, 1929, that a General
Meeting of the Members of the above named Company
will be held at 2, The Abbey Garden, Westminster,
S.W.i, on Wednesday, the twenty-second day of
February, 1939, at 12 o'clock noon precisely, for
the purpose of having an account laid before them,
and of receiving the Liquidator's report, showing
how the winding-up of the Company has been con-
ducted and the property of the Company disposed
of, and* of hearing any explanation that may be
given by the Liquidator; and also of determining, by
Extraordinary Resolution, the manner in which the
books, accounts and documents of the Company,
and of the Liquidator thereof, shall be disposed of.
—Dated this I2th day of January, 1939.
(116) H. T- MUMFORD, Liquidator.

ARUNDEL TIMBER & SAWMILLS COMPANY
Limited.

(Creditors' Voluntary Winding-up.)
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 245

of the Companies Act,̂  1929, that a General Meeting
of the Members and a Meeting of the creditors of
the above named Company will be held at the offices
of Messrs. Arthur Goddard & Co., Chartered
Accountants, 46-47, London Wall, E.G.2, on Tues-
day, the 28th February, 1939, at 10.30 a.m. and
n a.m. respectively, for the purpose of having an
account laid before them, showing the manner in
which the winding-up has been conducted and the
property of the Company disposed of, and of hearing
any explanation that may be given by the Liqui-
dator.—Dated this I2th day of January 1939.
(054) ' FRANK HOLT, Liquidator.
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TRAVEL EQUIPMENT STORES Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 245
of the Companies Act, 1929, that Meetings of Mem-
bers and creditors of the above named Company
will be held at the offices of A. C. Palmer & Co.,
57, Gracechurch Street, E.C.3, on Monday, the 2Oth
day of February, 1939 at 11.45 a.m. and 12 noon,
respectively, for the purpose of having an account
laid before them and to receive the Liquidator's
report showing how the winding-up of the Company
has been conducted and the property of the Com-
pany disposed of and of hearing any explanation
that may be given by the Liquidator.—Dated this
I4th day of January, 1939.
(164) G. G. PRIOR GOLDNEY, Liquidator.

WARE & WINTER Limited.
(In Voluntary 'Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given that a General Meeting
of the Members of the above named Company will
be held at 37, Peter Street, Manchester 2, on Satur-
day, the eighteenth day of February, 1939, at
eleven o'clock in the morning precisely, to receive
the account of the Liquidator showing how the
winding-up of the Company has been conducted and
its property disposed of; to hear any explanation
that may be furnished by the Liquidator; and to
pass an Extraordinary Resolution as to the disposal
of the books, accounts and documents of the Com-
pany.—Dated this loth day of January, 1939.
(047) E. TRAFFORD CHESWORTH, Liquidator.

PHILLIPS GILBERT & COMPANY Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given that a General Meeting

of the Members of Phillips Gilbert & Company
Limited will be held at the office of the Liqui-
dator, Mr. Herbert Thomas Lambert, 120 Edmund
Street, Birmingham, on Monday the 2Oth day of
February 1939, at 12 o'clock noon precisely, for
the purpose of having an account laid before them
by the Liquidator (pursuant to section 245 of the
Companies Act, 1929), showing the manner in
which the winding-up of the said Company has
been conducted, and the property of the Company
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that
may be given by the Liquidator.—Dated this i4th
day of January 1939.

EVERSHED and TOMKINSON, Lombard
House, Great Chartes Street, Birmingham,
Solicitors for the Liquidator.

(174)

SHENLEY ESTATES Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given that a General Meeting
of the Members of the above named Company wiS
be held at Britannic House, Finsbury Circus, E.G.2,
on Monday the 2oth day of February 1939, at n
o'clock in the forenoon precisely, to receive the
account and report of the Liquidator showing how
the winding-up of the Company has been conducted
and its property disposed of, to hear any explana-
tion that may be furnished by the Liquidator and
to pass an Extraordinary Resolution as to the dis-
posal of the books, accounts and documents of the
Company and of the Liquidator.—Dated this i6th
day of January 1939.
(194) RICHARD. GOOCH, Liquidator.

In the Matter of BLAKELEY LLOYD & CO.
Limited. (In Voluntary Liquidation.) (Creditors'
Voluntary Winding-up.)

. NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section
245 of the Companies Act, 1929 that General
Meetings of the Members and creditors of the above
named Company will be held at 3, Chancery Lane,
Bolton, Lanes, on Monday the 27th day of
February, 1939 at ip o'clock and 10.30 o'clock in
the forenoon respectively, for the purpose of hav-
ing an account laid before them, and to receive the
Liquidators' report, showing how the winding-up of
the Company has been conducted and the property
of the Company disposed of, and of hearing any

explanation that may be given by the Liquidator;
and also of determining the manner in which the
books, accounts, papers, and documents of the
Company, and of the Liquidators thereof, shall be
disposed of.—Dated this i6th day of January, 1939-
(119) E. MARK HASLAM, Joint Liquidator.

OLD FURNITURE Ltd.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE "is hereby given pursuant to section 245
of the Companies Act, 1929, that Meetings of Mem-
bers and creditors of tHe above named Company
will be held at the offices of Messrs. Lawrence, Harm
& Best, Finsbury Pavement House, 120, Moorgate,
E.G.2, on Wednesday, the i5th day of February,
1939. at 12.30 p.m. and 12.45 p.m. respectively, to
receive the accounts of the Liquidator showing how
the winding-up of the Company has been conducted
and its property disposed of, and to hear any ex-
planations that may be furnished by the Liqui-
dator.—Dated this loth day of January, 1939-
(057) C. V. BEST, Liquidatoi.

EBE Limited.
(Creditors' Voluntary Winding-up.)

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section
245 of the Companies Act, 1929, General Meetings
of the Members and the creditors of the above
named Company will be held at Khnberley House,
14-17, Holbom Viaduct, London, E.C.i, on Wednes-
day the 22nd day of February 1939 at 12 o'clock
noon and 12.15 respectively for the purpose of having
an account laid before them showing the manner in
which the winding-up has been conducted and the
property of the Company disposed of, and of hearing
any explanation that may be given by the Liqui-
dator, and also of determining, by Extraordinary
Resolution, the manner in which the books, accounts
and documents of the Company and of the Liqui-
dator thereof shall be disposed of.—Dated this i6th
day of January 1939.
(058) PARKIN S. BOOTH, Liquidator.

In the Matter of 64-65, ST. JAMES'S STREET
Limited (in Voluntary Liquidation), and in the
Matter of the Companies Act, 1929.
NOTICE is hereby given that a General Meeting

of the Members of the above named Company will
be held at the offices of Messrs. Winter, Robinson
& Sisson, Chartered Accountants, 16 Market Street,
Newcastle-upon-Tyne i, on Monday the 2Oth day
of February 1939 at 12 o'clock noon precisely, for
the purpose of having an account laid before them
by the Liquidator (pursuant to section 236 of the
Companies Act, 1929), showing the manner in which
the winding-up of the said Company has been con-
ducted, and the property of the Company disposed
of, and of hearing any explanation that may be
given by the Liquidator, and also of determining
by Extraordinary Resolution the manner in which
the books, accounts and documents of the Company
and of the Liquidator shall be disposed of.—Dated
this irth day of January 1939.

H. A. SISSON, Liquidator.
(022)

H. & J. RANSON Limited.
(Winding-up by Debenture Holders.)

The Companies Act, 1929.
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 245

of the Companies Act 1929 .that a General Meeting
of the Members of the above named Company will
be held at No. 26 Market Square Bromley Kent on
Wednesday the 22nd day of February 1939 at
2.30 o'clock in the afternoon for the purpose of
having an account laid before them showing the
manner in which the winding-up' has been con-
ducted .and the property of the Company disposed
of, and of hearing any explanations that may be
given by. the Liquidator; and notice is also hereby
given that a General Meeting of the creditors of the
above named Company will be held at the same
address on' the said 22nd day of February 1939
at 3 o'clock in the afternoon.
(048) ' 'G. M. WOODHAMS, Liquidator.
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The GENERAL PETROLEUM COMPANY Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section
245 of the Companies Act 1929 that a General
Meeting of the Members of the above named Com-
pany will be held at 20, Bucklersbury, London,
E.G.4, on Tuesday, the 2ist day of February, 1939,
at 2.30 o'clock in the afternoon for the purpose of
having an account laid before them showing the
manner in which the winding-up has been con-
ducted and the property of the Company disposed
of and of hearing any explanation that may be
given by the Liquidator.—Dated this i6th day of
January, 1939.
(129) ROBERT JARDINE, Liquidator.

The GENERAL PETROLEUM COMPANY Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section
245 of the Companies Act, 1929, that a General
Meeting of the creditors of the above named Com-
pany will be held at 20, Bucklersbury, London,
E.C-4, on Tuesday, the 2ist day of February, 1939,
at 2.45 o'clock in the afternoon for the purpose of
having an account laid before them showing the
manner in which the winding-up has been con-
ducted and the property of the Company disposed
of and of hearing any explanation that may be
given by the Liquidator.—Dated this i6th day of
January, 1939.
(130) ROBERT JARDINE, Liquidator.

Messrs. ROCKE BROS. (WARRINGTON) Limited.
(In Voluntary Liquidation.)

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section
236 of the Companies Act 1929, that a General
Meeting of the Members-of the above Company will
be held at the offices of Messrs. Hartley Turner and
Son, Chartered Accountants, of Old Colony House,
South Bang Street, Manchester 2, on Monday the
27th day of February 1939 at 10 a.m. for the pur-
pose of having an account laid before them showing
the manner in which the winding-up has been con-
ducted, and the property of the Company disposed
of, and of hearing any explanation that may be
given by the Liquidator.—Dated this fourteenth day
of January 1939.
(040) E. GORDON TURNER, Liquidator.

BROUGHTON TRUST Limited.
NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section

233 of the Companies Act 1931 of the Isle of Man
that a General Meeting of the Members of the above
named Company will be held at 13 Athol Street
Douglas on Thursday the sixteenth day of February
1939 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose
of having an account laid before them showing the
manner in which the winding-up has been conducted
and the property of the Company disposed of and
of hearing any explanations that may be given by
the Liquidator and also of determining by Extra-
ordinary General Resolution the manner in which
the books accounts and documents of the Com-
pany and of the Liquidator thereof shall be dis-
posed of.—Dated this thirteenth day of January
1939-
(037) T. H. KISSACK, Liquidator.

Advertisement of Cancelling.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Registrar has,

pursuant to the Building Societies Acts, this day
cancelled the reeristry of the SHAFTESBURY PER-
MANENT BUILDING "SOCIETY Register
No. 833 B. London, held at 32, Buckingham Palace
Road, S.W.i in the county of London, on the ground
that the Society has ceased to exist. The Society
(subject to the right of appeal given by the said
Acts) ceases to enjoy the privileges of a registered
Society, but without prejudice to any liability in-
curred by the Society, which may be enforced
against it as if such cancelling had not taken place.
—Dated the i3th day of January 1939.

JOHN FOX, Chief Registrar.

Advertisement of Cancelling.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Registrar of

Friendly Societies has, pursuant to the Industrial
and Provident Societies Act, 1893, this day can-
celled the registry of the FINANCE AND FREE-
HOLD PROPERTY CO-OPERATIVE TRUST
Limited (Register No. 11919 R. London), held at
4 Broad Street Place, Blomfield Street, E.C.2, in
the county of London at its request. The Society
(subject to the right of appeal given by the said
Act) ceases to enjoy the privileges of a registered
society, but without prejudice to any liability in-
curred by the Society, which may be enforced
against it as if such cancelling had not taken place.
—Dated the 12th day of January 1939.
(161) JOHN FOX, Chief Registrar.

Advertisement of Cancelling.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Registrar of

Friendly Societies has, pursuant to the Industrial
and Provident Societies Act, 1893, this day can-
celled the registry of the SERVICES AND
GENERAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION Limited
(Register No. 11907 R. London), held at 7, 8 and
9, St. James's Street Pall Mall, S.W.i in the
county of London at its request. The Society
(subject to the right of appeal given by the said
Act) ceases to enjoy the privileges of a registered
society, but without prejudice to any liability in-
curred by the Society, which may be enforced
against it as if such cancelling had not taken place.
—Dated the nth day of January 1939.
(162) JOHN FOX, Chief Registrar.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between us the undersigned
Fergus Dearden and Harold Ward Pomfret carrying
on business as Chartered Accountants at No. 10,
Park Street, Lytham, in the county of Lancaster
under the style or firm of FERGUS DEARDEN &
COMPANY has been dissolved by mutual consent
as from the igth day of October 1938 so far as con-
cerns the said Harold Ward Pomfret who retires
from the said firm. All debts due to and owing
by the said late firm will be received and paid
respectively by the said Fergus Dearden who will
continue to carry on the said business under the
style or firm of " Fergus Dearden & Company."—
Dated the I2th day of January, 1939.

FERGUS DEARDEN.
(004) H. W. POMFRET.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between us the undersigned
William Edward Gray and Reginald Albert Gray
carrying on business as Grocers and Provision Mer-
chants at Number i Cambridge Gardens Hastings in
the county of Sussex under the style or firm of
A. GREEN has been dissolved at from the date
hereof.—Dated the i3th day of January 1939-

W. E. GRAY.
(068) R. A. GRAY.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between us, the undersigned
Fredric Griffith Fredric Priestley Griffith John
Goodwin Lucas and William Goodman Ward carry-
ing on business as Manufacturing Jewellers at Tach-
brook Road Leamington Spa in the county of
Warwick under the style or firm of HENRY
GRIFFITH & SONS has been dissolved by mutual
consent as from the twenty-fourth day of October
1938. All debts due and owing to or by the late
firm will be respectively received and paid by the
said Fredric Griffith Fredric Priestley Griffith and
John Goodwin Lucas. The said business will be
carried on in the future by the said Fredric Griffith.
Fredric Priestley Griffith and John Goodwin Lucas.
—As witness our hands this sixth day of January
1939.

FRED GRIFFITH.
FREDRIC PRIESTLEY GRIFFITH.
JOHN GOODWIN LUCAS.

(098) W. G. WARD.
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NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership

hitherto subsisting between us the undersigned
Leonard Bramwell Cox and Graham Rees Cox
carrying on business as Dry Cleaners and Valet Ser-
vices under the style or firm of EXPRESS
VALET SERVICE has been dissolved by mutual
consent as from the 29th day of November 1938 so
far as concerns the said Leonard Bramwell Cox who
is retired from the firm. All debts due to and
owing by the said late firm will be received and
paid by the said Graham Rees Cox who will con-
tinue to carry on -the said business under the same
style or firm.—Dated this 7th day of January 1939.

•LEONARD BRAMWELL COX.
(025) GRAHAM REES COX.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between us the undersigned
Norman Austin Swallow and Cyril Briggs carrying
on business as Petrol Station Proprietors at " Wood-
side," Riffa, Pool-in-Wharfedale, near Leeds, under
the style or firm of BRIGGS & SWALLOW, has
been this day dissolved by mutual consent. All
debts due to or owing by the late firm will be
received and! paid by the said Norman Austin
Swallow.—Dated this i3th day of January 1939.

N. A. SWALLOW.
(026) C. BRIGGS;

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between us, the undersigned
William Henry Beck the Elder and William Henry
Beck the Younger carrying on business as Side
Car Hood and Screen Manufacturers at 178 Bristol
Street Birmingham under the style or firm of THE
MIDLAND HOOD AND SCREEN COMPANY has
been dissolved by mutual consent as from the ninth
day of January 1939. All debts due and owing to
or by the late firm will be respectively received and
paid by the said William Henry Beck the Younger.
The said business will be_ carried on in the future
by the said" William Henry Beck the Younger.—
As witness our hands this gth- day of January 1939.

W. H. BECK, the Elder.
(097) W. H. BECK, the Younger.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between us the undersigned
Richard Guy Shorter and Richard John Ingersoll
Silberrad carrying on business as China and Glass
and Earthenware Merchants at Elephant Pottery,
Elephant and Castle, London, S.E.i, and 147,
Vauxhall Street, Kennington, S.E.n, under the
style or firm of SHORTER BROTHERS has been
dissolved by mutual consent as and from the first
day of January 1938. All debts due to and owing
by the said late firm will be received and paid by
the said Richard John Ingersoll Silberrad who will
continue the business on his own account under the
same style at 147, Vauxhall Street, Kennington
aforesaid.—Dated thirteenth day of January, 1939-

R. G. SHORTER.
(133) R. J. I. SILBERRAD.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between us the undersigned
Herbert Gowman Thomas Edwin Easterbropk and
Francis -George Hazell Smith carrying on business
as Solicitors at 76 Fleet Street Torquay in the
county of Devon under the style or firm of KENNY
& CO. was dissolved as from the 5th day of April!
1938 by mutual consent.—Dated this loth day of
January 1939.

H. GOWMAN.
T. E. EASTERBROOK.

(049) F. G. HAZELL SMITH.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between Folliott Moncrieff
Sandford, William Frederick Douglas Benton and
Sidney Thomas Seccombe carrying on business as
Medical Practitioners at Thornton Heath and Croy-
don in the county of Surrey-and West Wickham in
the county of Kent under -the style or firm of
SANDFORD BENTON AND SECCOMBE has been

NO. 34590

dissolved by mutual consent as from the thirty-first
day of December 1938. All debts due and owing
to or by the late firm will be respectively received
and paid by the said Folliott Moncrieff Sandford
and William Frederick Douglas Benton. The said
business will be carried on in the future by the said
Folliott Moncrieff Sandford and William Frederick
Douglas Benton.—As witness our hands this nth
day of January 1939.

HEMPSONS, 33, Henriettta Street, Strand,
London, W.C.2, Solicitors for the said Folliott
Moncrieff Sandford and William Frederick
Douglas Benton.

SIMMONDS and JAMES, 46, Lincoln's Inn
Fields, London, W.C.2, Solicitors for the said

(170) Sidney Thomas Seccombe.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between us the undersigned
Rosa Mary Vincent Stanley Howard Vincent and
Gordon Caius Vincent in connection with the Motor
Engineering and Garage business carried on by us
under the style or name of VINCENT MOTOR
WORKS at Vicarage Street and elsewhere in Yeovil
Somerset has been dissolved by mutual arrange-
ment as from the thirty-first day of December one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-five so far as
concerns the said Gordon Caius Vincent who retires
from the said business and that in future the said
business will be carried on by the said Rosa Mary
Vincent and Stanley Howard Vincent in partner-
ship.—Dated this i4th day of January one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-nine.

ROSA MARY VINCENT.
STANLEY H. VINCENT.

(171) GORDON C. VINCENT.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Partnership
heretofore subsisting between Mark Gwendwr Field
and Harold Lawrence Herchmer Marigold carrying
on business as Solicitors at 42, Warwick Street,
Leamington Spa hi the county of Warwick under
the style or firm of FIELD & SONS has been dis-
solved by mutual consent as from the thirty-first
day of December, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-eight so far as concerns the said Harold
Lawrence Herchmer Marigold who retires from the
said firm. All debts due to and owing by the said
late firm will be received and paid respectively by
the said Mark Gwendwr Field who will continue to
carry on the said business under the style or firm
of "Field & Sons".—Dated this 3ist day of
December 1938.

M. G. FIELD.
(024) H. LAWRENCE H. MARIGOLD.

Re GEORGE EVANS, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that, all creditors and
other persons having any debts, claims or demands
against the estate of George Evans of " Brynteg "
Trallong, Sennybridge in the county of Brecon de-
ceased (who died on the 8th day of June 1938 and
whose Will with a Codicil thereto was proved in the
Oxford District Probate Registry of His Majesty's
High Court of Justice on the 3rd day of January
1939 by Midland Bank Executor and Trustee Com-
pany Limited, John Tudor Evans of Western Court
Farm Alresford, Hampshire, Farmer and David
Powell Jones of Wernfigan Farm, Sennybridge afore-
said, Farmer the executors therein named), are
hereby required to send particulars thereof in writing
to us, the undersigned, the Solicitors for the said
executors, on or before the 28th day of March next
after which date the said executors will proceed
to distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the.persons entitled thereto, having regard only to
the debts, claims and demands of which they shall
then have had notice, and they will not be liable
for the assets of the said deceased or any part thereof
so distributed to any person or persons of whose
debts, claims or demands they shall not then have
had notice.—Dated this i4th day of January 1939.

JEFFREYS and POWELL, 12, Castle Street,
(143) Brecon, Solicitors for the Executors.

C
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Re FANNY SOPHIA CHADWICK, Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
ALL persons having claims against the estate of

Fanny Sophia Chadwick, late of The Haven, Vil-
liers Road, Woodthorpe in the county of Notting-
ham, who died on the ijth day of October 1937,
and whose Will was proved in the Nottingham Dis-
trict Probate Registry on the 7th day of March
1938 by Evelyn Dorothy Heath and Arthur George
Dickins, the executors therein named, are hereby
required to send particulars thereof, in writing, to
the undersigned on or before the zist day of March
1939 after which date the executors will proceed to
distribute the assets having regard only to the
claims of which they shall then have had notice.—
Dated this i3th day of January .1939.

HUNT, DICKINS and WIiLLATT, 5, Thurland
Street, Nottingham, Solicitors to the said

(042) Executors.

FANNY AMELIA BENNETT, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claim against the estate of Fanny Amelia
Bennett late of Bella Vista Colwall in the county
of Hereford who died on the 3ist day of October
1938 are hereby required to send particulars thereof
in writing to the Executor and Trustee Department,
Lloyds Bank Limited, 4 Temple Row West, Birming-
ham the administrators of the estate of the said
Fanny Amelia Bennett or to the undersigned, the
Solicitors to the administrators, on or before the
i5th day of March 1939, after which date the
administrators will proceed to distribute the said
estate having regard only to the claims then noti-
fied.—Dated this nth day of January 1939.

WHATLEY and MELLOR, Prior's Croft,
Malvern, Solicitors for the said Adminis-

(034) trators.

said executors will proceed to distribute the assets
of the said deceased amongst the persons entitled
thereto having regard only to the claims and demands
of which they shall then have had notice and they
will not be liable for the assets of the said deceased
or any part thereof so distributed to any person or
persons of whose claims or demands they shall not
then have had notice.—Dated this i2th day of
January 1939.

ANDREWS, SON and HUXTABLE, Dorchester,
(015) Dorset, Solicitors for the said Executors.

SUSANNA HOWE, Deceased.
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Susanna Howe of 7 Aberdeen Road in
the city and county of Bristol Widow deceased, who
died on the 4th day of August 1938, and whose Will
together with Codicil thereto was proved in the
Bristol District Registry of the Probate Division
of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on the 26th
day of October 1938 by George Strachan John Fuller
Eberle of 25 Baldwin Street, Bristol, Solicitor, the
executor therein named, are hereby required to send
the particulars in writing of their claims or demands
to us, the undersigned, the Solicitors for the said
executor on or before the 3ist day of March 1939
after which date the said executor will proceed to
distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst the
person or persons entitled thereto, having regard only
to the de'bts, claims, and demands of which he
shall then have had notice; and he will not as
respects the property so distributed be liable to any
person or persons of whose claims or demands he
shall not have had notice at the time of distribution.
—Dated this twelfth day of January 1939.

BEVAN HANCOCK and CO., of 25, Baldwin
Street, Bristol, Solicitors for the said Execu-

(030) tor.

CATHERINE RIDER (otherwise CATHERINE
RYDER) GUBBINS, Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (Section 27).
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Catherine Rider (otherwise Catherine
Ryder) Gubbins deceased, late of Barum Cottage,
Elstree Road, Bushey Heath in the county of
Herts, formerly of Highfield, Caerau Crescent, New-
port in the county of Monmouth, Widow, who died
on the I4th day of November 1938, and whose Will
was proved in the Llandafi District Registry of the
Probate Division of His Majesty's High Court of
Justice on the 6th day of January 1939 by Barclays
Bank Limited, the executors therein named, are
hereby required to send particulars thereof in writ-
ing to the Trustee Department, Barclays Bank
Limited, 37 King William Street in the city of
London, or to the undersigned on or before the
3ist day of March 1939, after which date the said
executors will proceed to distribute the assets of
the said deceased amongst the persons entitled
thereto, having regard only to the claims or de-
mands then notified, and will not be liable for the
assets of the deceased or any part thereof so dis-
tributed to any persons of whose claims or demands
they shall not then have had notice.—Dated this
I3th day of January 1939-

HORNBY and BAKER JONES, Bank Cham-
bers, Cambrian Road, Newport, Mon.,

(031) Solicitors for the said Executors.

MAURICE HUGH MARSDEN, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Maurice Hugh Marsden late of St.
Michaels Tenbury Wells in the county of Worcester-
shire Esquire deceased (who died on the 2Oth day
of September 1938 and whose Will was proved in
the District Probate Registry at Blandford on the
3Otb day of November 1938 by Winefrede Marsden
and Arthur Essex Clayton the executors therein
named) are hereby required to send in the particulars
of their claims or demands to us the undersigned
the Solicitors for the said executors on or before
the 3 ist day of March 1939 after which date the

THOMAS LYNES, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act,

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Thomas Lynes late of " Elmfield "
Dorchester in the county of Dorset Esquire de-
ceased (who died on the 5th day of May 1938 and
whose Will with four codicils thereto was proved
in the District Probate Registry at Blandford on
the 2ist day of June 1938 by Edwin John Stevens
the surviving executor named in the said Will) are
hereby required to send in the particulars of their
claims or demands to us the undersigned the Solici-
tors for the said executor on or before the 3ist day
of March 1939 after which date the said executor
will proceed to distribute the assets of the said
deceased amongst the persons entitled thereto hav-
ing regard only to the claims and demands of which
he shall then have had notice and he will not be
liable for the Assets of the said deceased or any
part thereof so distributed to any person or persons
of whose claims or demands he shall not then have
had notice.—Dated this i2th day of January 1939.

ANDREWS, SON and HUXTABLE, Dor-
chester, Dorset, Solicitors for the said

(016) Executor.

Re LILLIAN BARBER, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
claims against the estate of Lillian Barber late of
236 Great Western Street Manchester in the county
of Lancaster who died on the iath day of December
1938 and probate of whose Will was granted to
Robert Kifbeg of 49, King Street, Manchester,
Solicitor the sole executor named in the Will on
the 4th day of January 1939 are required to send
written particulars thereof to us the undersigned
on the executor's behalf before the 22nd day of
March 1939 after which date the said estate will be
distributed amongst the persons entitled thereto
having regard only to valid claims then received.—
Dated this I3th day of January 1939.

O. COLLIER LITTLER and KILBEG, 49,
King Street, Manchester, Solicitors for the

(121) Executor.
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Miss ETHEL EDWARDS, Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having

any claims or demands upon or against the estate
of Ethel Edwards late of 31 Roberts Street Eccles
in the county of Lancaster Spinster (who died on the
3oth day of March 1938 and whose "Will was proved
in the Manchester District Registry of the Probate
Division of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on
the 2gth day of December 1938 by the executrix
therein named) are hereby required to send par-
ticulars of their debts or claims to the undersigned
on or before the i8th day of March 1939 and notice
is hereby also given that after that date the execu-
trix will -proceed to distribute the assets of the said
Ethel Edwards deceased amongst the parties entitled
thereto having regard only to the claims of which
she shall then have had notice and that she will
not be responsible for the assets or any part thereof
so distributed to any person or persons of whose
debts or claims she shall not then have had notice.—
Dated this I4th day of January 1939.

DENHAM and JACKSON, 78, King Street,
(100) Manchester, Solicitors for the Executrix.

Re MICHAEL HAWORTH, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
claims against the estate of Michael Haworth late
of 119 Queen's Road, Blackburn in the county of
Lancaster, Retired Weaver, who died on the i5th
day of December 1938 and whose Will was proved
in the Principal Probate Registry on the 9th day
of January 1939 by Christopher Aspinall and John
Hargreaves the executors therein named are re-
quired to send particulars thereof in writing to us,
tiie undersigned, on or before the i7th day of
March 1939 after which day the executors will pro-
ceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
amongst the persons entitled thereto having regard
only to the claims of which they shall then have
had notice.—Dated this i6th day of January
1939-

WALTER J. HARGREAVES, 22, Richmond
Terrace, Blackburn, Solicitors for the said

(099) Executors.

RACHEL GATES, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (Section 27).

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Rachel Gates late of 84, Norfolk
House Road, Streatham formerly of 58, Josephine
Avenue, Brixton both in the county of London
Widow who died on the i6th day of November
1938 and whose Will was proved in the Principal
Registry of the Probate Division of His Majesty's
High Court of Justice on the I2th day of January
1939 by Barclays Bank Limited the sole executor
therein named are hereby required to send par-
ticulars thereof in writing to the Trustee Depart-
ment, Barclays Bank Limited, 27, Regent Street,
S.W.i or to the undersigned on or before the 2ist
day of March 1939 after which date the said execu-
tor will proceed to distribute the assets of the said
deceased amongst the persons entitled thereto having
regard only to the claims or demands then notified
and will not be liable for the assets of the deceased
or any part thereof so distributed to any persons of
whose claims or demands they shall not then have
had notice.—Dated this i6th day of January 1939.

E. G. and J. W. CHESTER, 86, Newington
Butts, S.W.i i, Solicitors for the said

(079) Executor.

JOHN DONALD MORRISON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (Section 27).
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of John Donald Morrison late of Claypots,
Burdon Lane, Cheam in the county of Surrey, who
died on the I3th day of November 1938 and whose
Will was proved in the Principal Registry of the
Probate Division of His Majesty's High Court of
Justice on the gth day of January 1939 by Barclays
Bank Limited the executor therein named are hereby
required to send particulars thereof in writing to

NO. 34590

the Trustee Department Barclays Bank Limited 37,
King William Street, London, E.C-4, or to the
undersigned on or before the i8th day of March
J939 after which date the said executor will proceed
to distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the persons entitled thereto having regard only to
the claims or demands then notified and will not be
liable for the assets of the deceased or any part
thereof so distributed to any persons of whose claims
or demands they shall not then have had notice.—
Dated this i2th day of January 1939.

THOMPSON QUARRELL and CO., 9, Clements
Lane, London, E.G.4, Solicitors for the said

(006) Executor.

HERBERT CHARLES GARNER, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (Section 27).
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Herbert Charles Garner late of 6 Kent
House, Kensington Court, Kensington in the county
of Middlesex formerly of the city of Leicester, Re-
tired Shoe Manufacturer who died on the 8th day
of October 1938 and whose Will and Codicil were
proved in the Leicester District Registry of the
Probate Division of His Majesty's High Court of
Justice on the igth day of December 1938 by
Barclays Bank Limited the executor therein named
are hereby required to send particulars thereof in
writing to the Trustee Department Barclays Bank
Limited, 67, Colmore Row Birmingham or to the
undersigned on or before the 2ist day of March 1939
after which date the said executor will proceed to
distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the persons entitled thereto having regard only to
the claims or demands then notified and will not be
liable for the assets of the deceased or any part
thereof so distributed to any persons of whose claims
or demands the executor shall not then have had
notice.—Dated this i3th day of January 1939.

HARDING and BARNETT, 14, New Street,
(081) Leicester, Solicitors for the said Executor.

Re MALINDA WALKER, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Malinda Walker late of 7 Alwyne Place
Canonbury in the county of London, Widow,
deceased (who died on the 2gth day of November
1938 and letters of administration to whose estate
were granted by the Principal Probate Registry on
the loth day of January 1939 to Dorothy Minnie
Violet Cambridge and Lilian Emily Bowler, the
daughters of the deceased) are hereby required to
send particulars thereof in writing to us the under-
signed on or before the 2ist day of March 1939 after
which date the said administratrices will proceed to
distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the persons entitled thereto, having regard only to
claims of which they shall then have had notice,
and they will not be liable for the assets of the
deceased, or any part thereof so distributed, to any
person of whose claims or demands they shall not
then have had notice.—Dated this i7th day of
January 1939.

J. DE MEZA and CO., 214 Bishopsgate, London,
(082) E.G.2, Solicitors for the said Administratrices.

Re CHARLES LLEWELYN MORGAN, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
Charles Llewelyn Morgan late of No. 7 Peppard
Road Caversham Reading in the county of Berks
Gentleman's Servant (who died on the I3th day of
December 1938 and whose Will was proved by
Florence Mary Morgan and William Henry Popkin
Morgan the executors therein named on the 6th
day of January 1939 in the Principal Probate
Registry) are required to send particulars thereof in
writing to the undersigned on or before the 2oth
day of March next, after which date the executors
will proceed to distribute the assets having regard
only to the claims of which they shall then have
had notice.—Dated this I2th day of January 1939-

FREDK. J. RATCLIFFE, 4, Blagrave Street,
(027) Reading, Solicitor for the said Executors.

D
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In the Estate of GEORGE ALFRED GREENLAND,
Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (as amended).
NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and others

having claims against the estate of George Alfred
Greenland, late of 48 Acacia Road, St. John's Wood,
London, N.W.8, Merchant, who died on the 27th
day of December 1938, should give notice thereof
in writing to us, the undersigned Solicitors to
Martins Bank Ltd. whose registered office is situate
at 4 Water Street in the city of Liverpool, the execu-
tor of the Will of the said George Alfred Greenland,
on or before the i8th day of March 1939, after
which date the said executor will proceed to dis-
tribute the assets of the said deceased among the
parties entitled thereto having regard only to the
claims of which notice shall then have been received
by the said executor.—Dated this i3th day of
January 1939.

SMILES and CO., 15, Bedford Row, London,
(074) W.C.r, Solicitors to the said Executor.

ASTLEY ALEXANDER WARWICK, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
Astley Alexander Warwick late of SR Bahram Road
Polegate and The Studio Winter Garden Eastbourne
both in the county of Sussex Dancing Instructor,
who died on the 3ist day of August 1937, and of
whose estate letters of administration were granted
on the 13th day of May 1938, are required to send
written particulars to the undersigned by the 2Oth
day of March 1939, after which date the adminis-
tratrix will distribute the deceased's estate, having
regard only to valid claims then notified.—Dated
this i3th day of January 1939.

HART, READE and CO., Lloyds Bank Cham-
bers, Eastbourne, Solicitors for the Adminis-

(075) tratrix.

Re MARY KATHARINE FOX, Deceased.
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
Mary Katharine Fox late of 23 Mowbray Road
Brondesbury, London, N.W.6, Widow who died on
the 9th day of November 1938 and whose Will was
proved by the Public Trustee the executor therein
named on the 9th day of January 1939 in the
Principal Probate Registry are required to send par-
ticulars thereof in writing to the undersigned on or
before the 3ist day of March next, after which date
the executor will proceed to distribute the assets
having regard only to the claims of which he shall
then have had notice.—Dated this nth day of
January 1939.

ADAM BURN and SON, 6, Bell Yard, Doctors
Commons, E.C-4, Solicitors for the said

(076) Executor.

Re SUSANNAH DALGLEISH GARDNER,
Deceased.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claims against the estate of Susannah Dalgleish
Gardner late of 8 York Road Leamington Spa in
the county of Warwick, Widow, who died on the
27th day of October 1938, are hereby required to
send in particulars of their claims to the undersigned
on or before the 2Oth day of March, 1939, after
which date the executors will proceed to distribute
the assets having regard only to the claims of which
they then have notice.—Dated this i2th day of
January, 1939.

MANDER HADLEY and CO., Bayley Lane
Chambers, Coventry, Solicitors to the Execu-

.(oio) tors.

FREDERICK JOHN TERRY HORSEY, Deceased,
late of u, Billiter Square, London, E.G.3, and
72, Northgate, London, N.W., who died on-the
4th day of November, 1935.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and others

having claims against the estate of the above de-
ceased should give notice thereof in writing to
Messrs.. Druces a,nd Attlee of 10. Billiter Square
London E.C-3 Solicitors to the executors of the Will

of the said Frederick John Terry Horsey deceased
within two months from the date hereof, after which
time the executors intend to distribute the estate
of the said Frederick John Terry Horsey deceased
among the parties entitled thereof having regard
only to the claims of which notice has then been
received by the said Messrs. Druces and Attlee.—
Dated this i6th day of January 1939.

DRUCES and ATTLEE, 10, Billiter Square,
(078) London, E.C-3.

Re Major ERNEST CLAUDE THOMAS, Deceased,
late of Slythehurst, n, Umbria Street, Roe-
hampton, S.W.is; Castell Cidwm, Bettws Garmon,
Caernarvonshire, and 141-153, Kingsland Road,
E.I, who died on the loth day of October, 1938.
CREDITORS and others having claims against

the estate of the above deceased should give written
notice thereof to the undersigned Solicitors to his
executors before the 3ist day of March 1939 after
which time the executors intend to distribute his
estate among the parties entitled thereto having re-
gard only to the claims of which notice has then
been received.

CECIL-WILLIAMS and CO., 20, Bedford
(077) Square, London, W.C.i,

Mrs. MARY MUTTER BLAIR JOHNS, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925-

(NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claim against the estate of Mrs. Mary Mutter
Blair Johns late of Yu Yuen, Upper Penns Road,
Paignton, Devon, who died on the 3oth day of
December 1938 are hereby required to send particu-
lars thereof in writing to the Executor and Trustee
Department, Lloyds Bank Limited, 22 High Street,
Exeter, the executor (jointly with James Henry
Restarick Johns) of the Will of the said Mary
Mutter Blair Johns or to the undersigned, the
Solicitors to the executors, on or before the 25th
day of March, 1939, after which date the executors
will proceed to distribute the said estate, having
regard only to the claims then notified.—Dated this
I2th day of January 1939.

STANLEY RICHARDS and CO., Waycotts
Corner, Paignton, Solicitors for the said

(032) Executors.

Re PERCY CHARLES TWEEDIE, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925-

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
Percy Charles Tweedie late of Risden Hawkhurst in
the county of Kent (who died on the ist day of
October 1938 and whose Will was proved by Agnes
Anna Tweedie, Robert Henry Massey-Dawson,
Harvey Forshaw Plant and John Lawrence Tweedie
four of the executors therein named on the 8th
day of December 1938 in the Principal Probate
Registry) are required to send particulars thereof to
the undersigned on or before the ist day of April
next after which date the executors will proceed to
distribute the estate having regard only to the claims
of which they shall then have had notice.—Dated
this i3th day of January 1939.

GREGORY ROWCLIFFE and CO., i, Bedford
Row, London, W.C.i, Solicitors for the said

(101) Executors.

Re LUCY SOPHIA MAYNE, Deceased, late of 18,
Welbeck Street, in the city and county of Kingston
upon Hull, Widow, who died on the i6th Decem-
ber, 1938.
NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and others

having claims against the estate of the above de-
ceased should give notice thereof in writing to
Sanderson & Company, 17, Parliament Street, Hull,
Solicitors to Edward Mayne and William Mayne
Cleminson who are the executors of the said Lucy
Sophia Mayne deceased within two months from the
date hereof after which time the executors intend
to distribute the estate of the said Lucy Sophia
Mayne deceased among the persons entitled thereto
having regard only to the claims of which notice has
then been received by the said executors.—Dated
the i3th January 1939.
(029) , . . SANDERSON and CO. i
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MARY ANN LITTLER, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
others having any claims against the estate of Mary
Ann Littler late of 59 Station Road, Oakham in the
county of Rutland, Widow, deceased, who died on
the 29th day of September, 1938, and whose Will
was proved in the Principal Probate Registry on
the 4th day of January, 1939, by Frederick Rudkin
Bailey, Edgar Palmer and Robert Cecil Dalton the
executors therein named, are hereby required to send
particulars thereof in writing to the undersigned
Solicitors on or before the seventeenth day of March
1939 after which date the said executors will proceed
to distribute the assets of the deceased among the
persons entitled thereto having regard only to the
claims of which they shall then have had notice,
and will not be liable for the assets of the deceased
or any part thereof so distributed to any person
or persons of whose claims or demands they shall
not then have had notice.—Dated this I7th day
of January, 1939.

ADAM and DALTON, " Catmose," Oakham,
-(102) Solicitors for the said Executors.

Re ETHEL ADELAIDE BENNETT, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (as amended).

ALL persons having any claims against the estate
of Ethel Adelaide Bennett late of 22, Ilbert Street,

"Plymouth, in the county of Devon, who died on
the lyth day of May 1930 and letters of administra-
tion to whose estate were granted to Alfred Norman
Felix Goodman on -the 5th day of January 1939
out of the Exeter District Probate Registry of His

-Majesty's High Court of Justice are required to send
particulars in writing thereof to us the undersigned
Solicitors for the administrator on or before the 2ist
day of March 1939 after which date the administrator
will proceed to distribute the estate amongst the
parties entitled thereto having regard only to the
claims of which he shall then have had notice.—
Dated this i7th day of January 1939.

A. N. F. GOODMAN and SON, ir, St. Aubyn
Street, Devonport, Plymouth, Solicitors for

•(.063) the Administrator.

JOHN WILLIAM CHILDS, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of John William Childs late of 67 The
Avenue Moordown Bournemouth (who died on the
24th day of November, 1938, and probate of whose
.Will was granted by the Principal Registry of the
Probate Division of His Majesty's High Court of
Justice on the nth day of January, 1939, to Florence
Childs) are hereby required to send in the particulars
of their debts claims or demands to me the under-
signed the Solicitor for the said executrix on or
•before the i8th day of March, 1939, after which
'date the said executrix will proceed to distribute
•the assets of the said deceased amongst the persons
.entitled thereto having regard only to the claims
•and demands of which she shall then have had
notice; and she will not be liable for the assets of
•the said deceased or any part thereof so distributed
•to any person or persons of whose debts claims or
demands she shall not then have had notice.—Dated
this 13th day of January, 1939.

R. S. HAWKINS, 20, Parkstone Road, Poole,
(064) Solicitor for the said Executrix.

_ ' Re JOHN WILLIAM RHODES, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

. NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
"other persons having any claims or demands upon
-'or against the estate of John William- Rhodes late
"of 56 Duchy Road, Harrogate in the county of York,
Bedding Manufacturer who died on the fourth _day
of November 1938 and whose Will was proved in
,the Principal Probate Registry on the - twelfth day
.of December 1938 by Louisa Farrer Rhodes of 56
Duchy Road aforesaid Widow the relict and Annie
Rhodes of 489 Street Lane in the city of Leeds

-Spinster Sister and Albert James Ludlamd of Roy-
"croft Dean Road, Woodthonpe in "the county of
Nottingham, Bedding Manufacturer and William

Rhodes of 2 Southlands Drive in the. city of Leeds
Bedding Manufacturer Nephew of deceased (the
executors named in the said Will) are hereby re-
quired to send particulars thereof in writing to the
undersigned the Solicitors for the said executors on
or before the 28th day of March 1939 after which
date the assets of the said deceased will be distri-
buted among the persons entitled thereto regard
being had only to the claims and demands of which
the said executors shall then have had notice and
the said executors will not be liable for the assets
of the said deceased or any part thereof so distri-
buted TO any person or persons of whose claims or

'demands they not then have had notice.—Dated
this twelfth day of January 1939.

HEPWORTH and CHADWICK, of 14, Butts
Court, Albion Street, Leeds i, Solicitors for

(103) the said Executors.

HENRY JOHN BERGER, Deceased.
CREDITORS and others having claims against or

interested in the estate of Henry John Berger late
of " The White Swan " 108 Fetter Lane in the
city of London Licensed Victualler who died on
the 3Oth day of January 1938 and whose Will was
proved in the Principal Probate Registry on the
nth day of March 1938 by the executors therein
named are required to send particulars of their
claims to the undersigned Solicitors to the said
executors before the 27th day of March next after
which date the executors will distribute the said
estate among the persons entitled thereto, having
regard only to claims of which particulars have then
been delivered.—Dated the i2th day of January,
1939-

EDWARD OLIVER and CO., 7 and 9 Clements
(127) Road, Ilford, Essex.

Re the Estate of HENRIETTA COZENS HOWARD,
Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27.
NOTICE is hereby given, that all creditors and

other persons having any debts claims or demands
'against the estate of Henrietta Cozens Howard of
Curfew Cottage Watch-bell Street Rye in the county
of Sussex Widow (who died on the 7th day of Octo-
ber 1938 and whose Will was proved by the National
Provincial Bank Limited and Mary Aldcroft Howard
the executors therein named, in the Principal Regis-
try of the Probate Division of His Majesty's High
Court of Justice on the 6th day of January 1939)
are hereby required to send particulars in writing of
their debts claims or demands to us, the undersigned,
as Solicitors for the said executors on or before the
24th March 1939 and notice is hereby given that at
the expiration of that time the said executors will
proceed to distribute the assets of the said testatrix
among the parties entitled thereto having regard
only to the debts claims and demands of which they
shall then have had notice and that the said execu-
tors will not be liable for the assets of the said
deceased or any part thereof so distributed to any
person or persons of whose debts.claims or demands
they shall not then have had notice.—Dated this
i3th day of January 1939.

T. F. PEACOCK FISHER CHAVASSE and
Q'MEARA, 215, Baker Street, London,

(062) N.W.i, Solicitors for the said .Executors.

• - ANNIE CROMPTON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (as amended).

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having claims against the estate of
Annie Crompton late of " Clairville " Guildford
Avenue, Norbreck, Blackpool in the county of Lan-
caster Spinster who died on the 4th day of January
1939 are hereby required to send particulars thereof
in writing to me, the undersigned, Solicitor to
Martins Bank Limited the sole executor of the Will
of the said deceased, on or before the 23rd day of
March 1939, after which date the executor will pro-
ceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
among the parties entitled thereto having regard
only to the claims of which notice shall then have
been received.—Dated this i2th day of January,
1939-

HAROLD YATES, 8, Cedar Square, Black-
.'(083). pool

D 2
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EDITH BERGER, Deceased.
CREDITORS and others having claims against or

interested in the estate of Edith Berger late of
" The White Swan," 108 Fetter Lane in the city of
London, 440, Hedgemans Road, Dagenham in the
county of Essex and 437, Porters Avenue, Dagenham
aforesaid (the wife of Henry John Berger) who died
intestate on the 24th day of December 1937 and
of whose estate letters of administration were
granted out of- the Principal Probate Registry on
the I3th day of April 1938 to Cyril Arthur Calder
and William Samuel Bailey are required to send
particulars- of their claims to the undersigned Soli-
citors to the said Cyril Arthur Calder and William
Samuel Bailey before the 27th day of March next
after which date they will distribute the said estate
among the persons entitled thereto, having regard
only to claims of which particulars have then been
delivered.—Dated the I2th day of January, 1939-

EDWARD OLIVER and CO., 7 and g, Clements
(126) Road, Ilford, Essex.

Mrs. ETHEL MATILDA UNDERWOOD, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claim against the estate of Mrs. Ethel Matilda
Underwood late of Glenmore, Draycott Avenue,
Kenton, Middlesex, and formerly of Prospect House,
Ide Hill, Sevenoaks, Kent, who died on the 2ist day
of December 1938, are hereby required to send par-
ticulars thereof in writing to the Executor and
Trustee Department, Lloyds Bank Limited 39,
Threadneedle Street, London, E.C.2, the executor
of the WiU of the said Mrs. Ethel Matilda Under-
wood or to the undersigned, the Solicitor to the
executor on or before the 22nd day of March 1939
after which date the executor will proceed to distri-
bute the said estate, having regard only to the
claims then notified.—Dated I2th January 1939.

LEONARD HUBBARD, Solicitor for the said
(061) Executor.

Captain GEORGE RICHARD TUFTON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27 (as

amended).
NOTICE is hereby given:—i. That all creditors

and persons having any claims upon or against the
estate of Captain George Richard Tufton late of
2, Sloane Terrace Mansions, Chelsea in the county
of London (who died on the 26th November 1938
and whose Will and codicil were proved by Major
the Rt. Hon. John Sackville Richard Baron Hothfield
D.S.O. and Cecil George Tufton the executors
therein named on the 2Oth December 1938 in the
Principal Probate Registry) are hereby required to
send in particulars of their claims to the under-
signed the Solicitors of the said executors on or
before the 2ist March 1939. 2. That after that
day the said executors will proceed to convey and
distribute the assets of the deceased to or among
the persons entitled thereto having regard only to
the claims of which the said executors shall then
have had notice and that they will not be liable
for the assets or any part thereof so conveyed or
distributed to any person of whose claim they shall
not then have had notice.—Dated this i3th day of
January 1939.

DAWSON and CO., 2, New Square, Lincoln's
(124) Inn, W.C.2, Solicitors for the Executors.

HERBERT ROCKE, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Herbert Rocke deceased late Care of
Barclays Bank Limited of 54 Lombard Street in
the city of London and of Oatlands Park Hotel
Weybridge in the county of Surrey formerly of
Pendennis West Byfleet in the county of Surrey
and of 21 Ramuz Drive Westcliff on Sea in the
county of Essex who died on the i3th day of
December 1938 and whose Will and two Codicils
'were proved in the Principal Registry of the Probate
Division of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on
-the 6th day of January 1939 by Barclays Bank
Limited and Edith Alice Rocke the executors therein

named are hereby required to • send' particulars
thereof in writing to the Trustee Department
Barclays Bank Limited 37 King William Street
London E.G.4 or to the undersigned on or before
the 3ist day of March 1939 after which date the
said executors will proceed to distribute the assets
of the said deceased amongst the persons entitled
thereto having regard only to the claims or de-
mands then notified and will not be liable for the
assets of the deceased or any part thereof so dis-
tributed to any persons of whose claims or demands
they shall not then have had notice.—Dated this
16th day of January 1939.

THEODORE GODDARD and CO., Solicitors
(125) for the said Executors.

KATHARINE ALETHEA HAMBRO, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

AOL, persons having any claims against the estate
of Katharine Alethea Hambro deceased, late of
Coldham Hall, Bury St. Edmunds in the county of
Suffolk (Wife of Colonel Harold Everard Hambro
of the same address) who died on the 23rd day of
October 1938 and whose Will was proved in the
Principal Probate Registry on the 9th day of
January 1939 by the said Harold Everard Hambro
and Nigel Harold Scott Hambro, the executors
named in the said Will, are hereby required to send
particulars thereof to the undersigned before the
i8th day of March 1939 after which date the said
executors will proceed to distribute the said estate
having regard only to the claims then notified.—
Dated this i3th day of January 1939.

RAMSDEN and. CO., 61-62, Gracechurch
Street, London, E.C-3, Solicitors for the said

(089) Executors.

Re CHAROLES ALFRED LEECH HARVEY,
Deceased

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
ALL persons having claims against the estate

of Charles Alfred Leech Harvey late of Ismere
House, near Kidderminster, who died on the 25th
day of October 1938 and whose Will was proved in
the Bristol District Probate Registry on the 22nd
day of November 1938 by Mrs. Lydia Maud Mary
Harvey the executrix therein named are required
to send particulars thereof in writing to the under-
signed on or before the 2oth day of March 1939,
after which date the said executrix will proceed to
distribute the assets having regard only to the
claims then received.—Dated this I2th day of
January 1939.

MEADE-KING and CO., Bristol, Solicitors for
(088) the said Executrix.

Mrs. JESSIE LUPTON, Deceased.
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Jessie Lupton late of 7 Victoria Street,
S.W.i in the county of London deceased, who died
on the 25th day oi November 1938, and whose Will
with two Codicils was proved in the; Principal
Registry of the Prdbate Division of His Majesty's
High Court of Justice on the ^th day of January
IQ39. by John Henry Wales Laverick of 32 Col-
legiate Crescent, Sheffield in 'the county of York,
Managing Director and James Scott Duckers of 120
Chancery Lane in the city of London, Solicitor the
executors therein named are hereby required to send
the particulars, in writing, of their claims or de-
mands to the undersigned the Solicitors for the said
executors on or before the aoth day of March 1939,
after which date the said executors will proceed to
distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the persons entitled thereto, having regard only to
the debts, claims and demands of which they shall
then have had notice; and they will not be liable
for the assets of the said deceased, or any part
thereof, so distributed, to any person""" or persons
of whose claims or demands they shall not then
have had notice.—Dated this i6th day of January
1939-

SCOTT DUCKERS and COMPANY, 120, Chan-
eery Lane, W.C.2, Solicitors for the said

(087) Executors.
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PAUL NET-TER, Deceased. . •

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
„ NOTICE is hereby given that, all persons having

any claims against.the estate of Paul Netter late of
Alam Sarutaya 342 Sao Paulo in the Republic of
Brazil who died on. the i8th day of January 1938
a,ie hereby required to send particulars in writing
of their .claims to us the undersigned on or before
the i7th day of March 1939 after which date the
estate will be distributed among the parties entitled"
thereto having regard only to the claims of which
notice shall then have been received.—Dated the
17th day of January 1939.

LINKLATERS and PAINES, 2, Bond Court,
• Walbrook, £.€.4, Solicitors for Walter

Galbraith Cross and Ernest Dixon the
(090) Administrators of the Estate.

Re ALBERT WILLIAM" COOKE, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee -Act, 1925. •

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
others having any claims against the estate of
Albert William Cooke late of " The White Cottage "
Fibre in the county of Northampton who died on
the 28th October 1938 and Probate of whose Will
was granted on the 3oth day of November 1938
to Jessie Cooke of "The White Cottage" Flore
aforesaid Widow and Bertram Faulkner of 17
Market Square "in the county borough of Northamp-
ton Solicitor the executors therein named are hereby
required to send particulars thereof in writing to
us the undersigned on or before .the i8th day of
March 1939 after which date the executors will pro-
ceed to distribute the assets of the deceased amongst
the persons* entitled thereto having regard only to
the claims of which they shall then have had notice
and will not be liable for the assets of the deceased
or any part thereof so distributed to any person
or persons of whose claims or demands they shall
not then have had notice.—Dated this i2th day of
January 1939.

DENNIS, FAULKNER and ALSOP, 17, Market
Square, Northampton, Solicitors to the

(094) Executors.

CHARLES HENRY DREWITT, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claims or demands against the estate of Charles
Henry Drewitt late of " Fairholme," 248, Kingston
Road, Teddington in the county of Middlesex de-
ceased who died on the I3th day of November 1936.
and whose Will was proved in the Principal Pro-
bate Registry on the 4th day of January, 1938 by
Lewis Ralph Bell of 13, High Street, Kingston-on-
Thames in the county of Surrey Solicitor and Lily
Rose Harriet Drewitt of " Fairholme," 248, King-
ston Road, Teddington aforesaid the executors
named in the said Will are hereby required to send
particulars in writing of their claims or demands to
us the undersigned on or before the third day of
April 1939 after which date the said executors will
proceed to distribute the said estate having regard
only to the claims or demands then notified.—
Dated this i4th day of January 1939.

BELLS, 13, High Street, Kingston-on-Thames,
(050) Solicitors for the said Executors.

Re HENRY CHARLES BANWELL, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons haying any debts, claims or demands
against the estate of Henry Charles Banwell late of
31 Wick Hall, Furze Hill, Hove hi the county of
Sussex deceased (who died on the 22nd day of
September 1938, and probate of whose Will was
granted by the Principal Registry of the Probate
Division of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on
the 6th day of January 1939, to Midland Bank
Executor and Trustee Company Limited of 27-32,
Poultry in the city of London the executor of the
estate of the deceased), are hereby required to send
the particulars, in writing, of their debts, claims or-
demands to us, the undersigned, the Solicitors for
the said executor on or before the 22nd day of
March next, after .which date the said executor will

proceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
amongst the persons entitled thereto, having regard
only to the debts, claims and demands of which it
shall then have had notice; and-it will not be liable
for the assets of £he said deceased, or any part
thereof, so distributed, to any person or persons
of whose debts, claims or demands it shall not then
have had notice,—Dated this i2th day of January
1939.

BEACHCROFT WAKEFORD MAY and CO.,
29, Bedford Square, London, W.C.i, Solici-

(135) tors for the Executor. '

JAMES CRESWELL PIDDUCK, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claims or demands against the estate of James
Creswell Pidduck, late of Weston, Marine View,
Rhos-on-Sea, Colwyn Bay, in the county of Den-
bigh, formerly of Casita, Kensington Avenue, Old
Colwyn, in the said county, Retired Paper Mer-
chant (who died on the i2th day of November,
1938, and whose Will and CdSicil were proved in the
Bangor District Probate Registry on the 2nd day
of January, 1939, by Polly Pidduck and Charles
Cresswell Pidduck, the surviving executors named in
the said Will), are hereby required to send particu-
lars, in writing, of their claims to the undersigned.
Solicitors' for the said executors, on or before the
25th day of March, 1939, after which date the
executors will distribute the assets of the said de-
ceased among the persons entitled thereto, having
regard only to the claims of which they shall then
have had notice.—Dated this i2th day of January,
1939-

NUNN and CO., Colwyn Bay, Solicitors for the
(136) Executors.

EDWARD WILBERFORCE GOOD ALL, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925-

- NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claim against the estate of Edward Wilberforce
Goodall late of The Meads, Hemingford Abbots,
St. Ives, Huntingdon, who died on the zgth day of
December 1938 are hereby required to send par-
ticulars thereof in writing to the Executor &
Trustee Department, Lloyds Bank Limited, 39
Threadneedle Street, London, E.C.2, the executor of
the Will of the said Edward Wilberforce Goodall or
to the undersigned, the Solicitors to the executor,
on or before the 2ist day of March 1939, after which
date the executor will proceed to distribute the said
estate, having regard only to the claims then noti-
fied.—Dated this i2th day of January 1939.

WHITTINGTON SON and BARHAM, 120,
Bishopsgate, London, E.C.2, Solicitors for the

(073) said Executor.

Re EMILY MARGARET COWELL, otherwise
EMILIE MARGARET COWELL, Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Emily Margaret Cowell otherwise
Emilie Margaret Cowell late of 79 Murray Road,
Wimbledon Common in the county of Surrey,
Widow, who died on the 3ist day of October 1938
and whose Will was proved in the Principal Probate
Registry of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on
the I2th day of January 1939 by Ronald George
Cowell the sole executor therein named, are hereby
required to send particulars thereof, in writing to
the undersigned on or before the 2Oth day of March
1939. after which said date the said executor will
proceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
amongst the persons entitled thereto, having regard
only to the claims or demands then notified; and
will not be responsible for the assets of the deceased,
or any part thereof, so distributed, to any persons
of whose claims or demands they shall not then
have had notice.—Dated this thirteenth day of
January. 1939.

DEACON and CO., 29, Great • St. Helen's,
- -London] E.C.3, Solicitors for - the said

(095)1 Executor; • . - • _
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. A. H. HOWARD, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (Section 27).
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Archibald Harrington Howard late of
231 Browning Road Manor Park in the county of
Essex formerly Master of R.F.A. " Limol " who
died on the aoth day of November 1938 and whose
Will was proved in the Principal Registry of the
Probate Division of His Majesty's High Court of
Justice on the 6th day of January 1939 by Barclays
Bank Limited, the executors therein named are
hereby required to send particulars thereof in writing
to the Trustee Department Barclays Bank Limited,
37, King William Street, London, E.G.4, or to the
undersigned on or before the i8th day of March
1939 after which date the said executor will proceed
to distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the persons entitled thereto having regard only to
the claims or demands then notified and will not
be liable for the assets of the deceased or any part
thereof so distributed to any persons of whose claims
or demands they shall not then have had notice.—
Dated this i2th day of January 1939.

E. EDWARDS and SON, 12-14, High. Street
North, East Ham, E.6, Solicitors for the said

(071) Executor.

Re SELIG GOLDMAN, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claims against the estate of Selig Goldman late
of 5 Hunter Terrace Sunderland in the county of
Durham Pawnbroker who died on the i6th day of
May 1938 and whose Will was on the isth day of
November 1938 duly proved in the Durham Dis-
trict Probate Registry by Celia Goldman and Hyman
Havelock the executors therein named are hereby
required to send particulars thereof in writing to
the undersigned on or before the 22nd day of
March 1939 after which date the said executors will
proceed to distribute the assets among the persons
entitled thereto having regard only to the claims
of which notice shall then have been received.—
Dated this i2th day of January 1939.'

MAX GILLIS, n, John Street, Sunderland,
(114) Solicitor to the said Executors.

Re JOHN BAMFORD, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
claims against the estate of John Bamford late of
36 Thirlmere Road Flixton in the county of Lan-
caster who died on the 2nd day of December 1938
and probate of whose Will was granted to Robert
Kilbeg of 49 King Street Manchester the sole execu-
tor named in the Will on the nth day of January
1939 are required to send written particulars thereof
to us the undersigned on the executor's behalf before
the 22nd day of March 1939 after which date the
said estate will be distributed amongst the persons
entitled thereto having regard only to valid claims
then received.—Dated this I3th day of January
1939-

O. COLLIER LITTLER and KILBEG, 49,
King Street, Manchester, Solicitors for the

(122) Executor.

Re HERBERT FAWCKNER SCUDAMORE,
Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any debts, claims or demands
against the estate of Hejbert Fawckner Scudamore
late of 129 Fpxley Lane Purley in the county of
Surrey (who died on the 8-fch day of September 1938
and letters of administration (with the Will) of
whose estate were granted by the Principal Registry
of the Probate Division of His Majesty's High Court
of Justice on the nth day of January 1939, to
Westminster Bank Limited the administrator of the
estate of the deceased), are hereby required to send
the particulars in writing "of their debts, claims or
demands to the undersigned, the Solicitors for the
said administrator on or before the 2oth day of
March next, after which date the said administrator

will proceed to distribute the assets of the said
deceased amongst the persons entitled thereto, hav-
ing regard only to the debts, claims and demands
of which the administrator shall then have had
notice; and the administrator will not be liable for
the assets of the said deceased, or any part thereof,
so distributed, to any person or persons of whose
debts, claims or demands the administrator shall
not then have had notice.—Dated this I2th day of
January, 1939.

MURRAY, HUTCHINS and CO., 11, Birchin
(137) Lane, E.C-3, Solicitors for the Administrator.

ABRAHAM JACOB WEINBERG, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925 (as amended).
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Abraham Jacob Weinberg late of 18,
Rue Taylor Paris, France deceased, who died on the
nth day of July 1937 and letters of administration
of whose estate were granted by the Principal Regis-
try of the Probate Division of His Majesty's High
Court of Justice on the gth day of January 1939 to
Morris Bennett of 73 Chancery Lane W.C.2, Solicitor
the lawful Attorney of Sarah Israel, Alice Emrik
and Camille Desvignes for their use and benefit and
until they shall apply for and obtain letters of
administration of the estate of the said intestate the
administrator of the estate of the said deceased are
hereby required to send the particulars in writing,
of their claims or demands to us the undersigned
as Solicitors for the said administrator on or before
the i8th day of March 1939 after which date the
said administrator will proceed to distribute the,
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons en-
titled thereto, having regard only to the debts,
claims and demands of which he shall then have had
notice; and he will not be liable for the assets of
the said deceased, or any part thereof, so distri-
buted, to any person or persons of whose claims or
demands he shall not then have had notice.—Dated
this i2th day of January 1939.

BENNETT and BENNETT, 73, Chancery Lane,
London, W.C.2, Solicitors for the said Morris
Bennett, the Administrator of the estate of

(070) Abraham Jacob Weinberg, Deceased.

Re JOSEPH PATTERSON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate o£
Joseph Patterson late of 28 Clifton Road Hornsey in.
the county of Middlesex (who died on the i6th day of.
November 1938, and letters of administration of
whose estate was granted to John Albert Patterson,
and Westminster Bank Ltd. as administrators on the
nth day of January 1939 in the Principal Probate
Registry) are required to send particulars thereof to
the undersigned on or before the 3ist day of March
next after which date the administrators will proceed
to distribute the estate having regard only to the
claims of which they shall then have had notice.—
Dated this i2th day of January 1939.

A. DE FREYNE MAGMIN, 11, Gray's Inn
Place, London, W.C.I, Solicitor for the said.

(138) Administrators.

WILLIAM FREDRIC BUNN, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having;
any claim against the estate of William Fredric
Bunn late of " Southdene" St. Mildred's Road,
Ramsgate in the county of Kent a Major (retired)
in His Majesty's Army who died on the i8th day
of December 1938 are hereby required to send par--
ticulars thereof in writing to the Executor and
Trustee Department, Lloyds Bank Limited, 6 Pall
Mall, London, S.W.i, the executor (jointly with
Alice Bunn) of the Will and Codicil of the said
William Fredric Bunn or to the undersigned, the
Solicitors to the executors, on or before the 2Oth
day of March 1939, after which date the executors
will proceed to distribute the said estate, having-
regard only to the claims then notified.—Dated this
16th day of January, 1939.

ROBINSON and ALLFREE, 23, Cavendish.
Street, Ramsgate, Sqlicitors for the said.

(113) Executors.
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Re THOMAS JAMES SENIOR, Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any debts, claims or demands
against the estate of Thomas James Senior late of
46 Dover Road, Birkdale, Southport in the county
of Lancaster deceased (who died on the 3oth day of
October 1938, and whose Will was proved in the
Manchester District Registry of the Probate Division
of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on the 3rd
day of January 1939, by Westminster Bank Limited
of 41 Lothbury E.G.2 the executors therein named),
are hereby required to send the particulars, in
writing, of their debts, claims or demands to me,
the undersigned, the Solicitor for the said execu-
tors, on or before the 22nd day of March next,
after which date the said executors will proceed
to distribute the assets of the said deceased amongst
the persons entitled thereto, having regard only to
the debts, claims and demands of which they shall
then have had notice; and they will not be liable
for the assets of the said deceased, or any part
thereof, so distributed, to any person or persons of
whose debts, claims or demands they shall not then
have had notice.—Dated this I3th day of January
1939-

NORMAN H. SHEARD, 30, St. Ann Street,
(140) Manchester, Solicitor for the Executors.

Re KATHERINE MARY NIXON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any debts, claims or demands
against the estate of Katherine Mary Nixon late of
Queen Alexandra's Court Wimbledon and of Glen-
side Nursing Home, 34, Woodside, Wimbledon in
the county of Surrey, Spinster deceased (who died
on the 14th day of November 1938, and whose Will
was proved in the Principal Registry of the Probate
Division of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on
the nth day of January 1939, by Westminster Bank
Limited of 41, Lothbury in the city of London the
executor therein named), are hereby required to
send the particulars, in writing, of their debts,
claims or demands to us, the undersigned, the Solici-
tors for the said executors or to the said executors on
or before the 25th day of March next, after which
date the said executors will proceed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons
entitled thereto, having regard only to the debts,
claims and demands of which we or they shall then
have had notice; and the said executors will not be
liable for the assets of the said deceased, or any
part thereof, so distributed, to any person or persons
of whose debts, claims or demands we or the said
executors shall not then have had notice.—Dated this
I4th day of January, 1939-

GREGSONS, 57, St. Georges Road, Wimble-
(141) don, S.W.ig, Solicitors for the Executors.

Re HERBERT PEARSE, Deceased.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any debts claims or demands
against the estate of Herbert Pearse late of No. i
Raymond Road Port Chevalier in the Dominion of
New Zealand and of Auckland Civil Servant deceased
(who died on the lyth day of November 1925 and
of whose estate letters of administration granted to
Caroline Ann Pearse of No. 17 Colway Street Ngaio
Wellington in the said Dominion Widow by the
Supreme Court of New Zealand (Northern District)
at Auckland on the 25th day of August 1938 were
sealed with the seal of the Principal Probate Registry
of the High Court of Justice on the nth day of
January 1939) are hereby required to send the par-
ticulars, in writing, of their debts claims or demands
to Ince & Co. the undersigned Solicitors for the
administratrix the said Caroline Ann Pearse on or
before the i8th day of March next after which the
said administcatrix will proceed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons en-
titled thereto, having regard only to the debts
claims and demands of which she shall then have
had notice; and she will not be liable for the assets
of the said deceased or any part thereof so distri-
buted to any person or persons of whose debts claims
or demands she shall not then have had notice.—
Dated this i2th day of January, 1939.

INCE and CO., 10-11, Lime Street, London,
E.C-3, Solicitors for Administratrix, Caroline

(072) Ann Pearse.

Re ARTHUR CHARLES BROWN, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any debts claims or demands
against the estate of Arthur Charles Brown late of
777 High Road North Finchley in the county of
Middlesex and 23 Cardrew Court Friern Park North
Finchley aforesaid Outfitter deceased who died on
the ioth day of November 1938 and whose Will was
proved in the Principal Registry of the Probate
Division of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on
the 4th day of January 1939 by the Public Trustee
of the Public Trustee Office Kingsway London
W.C.2, the sole executor therein named are hereby
required to send the particulars in writing of their
debts claims or demands to us the undersigned the
Solicitors for the said executor on or before the
2ist day of March 1939 after which date the said
executor will proceed to distribute the assets of the
said deceased amongst the persons entitled thereto
having regard only to the debts claims and de-
mands of which he shall then have had notice and
he willl not be liable for the assets of the said
deceased or any part thereof so distributed to any
person or persons of whose debts claims or demands
he shall not then have had notice.—Dated this i3th
day of January 1939.

VYVYAN WELLS and SONS, 53-55, Ballards
Lane, Finchley, N.3, Solicitors for the said

(035) Executor.

In the Estate of the Reverend DAVID JONES,
Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

others having claims against the estate of the
Reverend David Jones late of The Vicarage Defy-
nock in the county of Brecon Clerk in Holy Orders
who died on the 2oth day of September 1938 and
letters of administration to whose estate were
granted on the loth day of January 1939 out of the
Llandaff District Probate Registry to the Reverend
John Evans of The Vicarage Risca in the county of
Monmouth are hereby required to send particulars
thereof in writing to the undersigned Solicitors on
or before the iSth day of March 1939 after which
date the said administrator will proceed to distribute
the assets of the deceased among the persons entitled
thereto having regard only to the claims of which
he shall then have had notice and will not be liable
for the assets of the deceased or any part thereof
so distributed to any person or persons of whose
claims or demands he shall not then have had notice.
—Dated this fourteenth day of January 1939-

GEORGE TUDOR and DE WINTON, Lion
Street, Brecon, Solicitors to the said Adminis-

(112) trator.

LAURITZ JENS NIELSEN, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having

any claims against the estate of Lauritz Jens Nielsen
late of 10 Strong Street Lower Broughton in the
city of Salford who died on the 2gth day of July
1938 and probate of whose Will was granted by the
Manchester District Probate Registry on the ist
day of December 1938 to William Boath of i,
Cooper Street in the city of Manchester and Annie
Amelia Jones of Cleveland Nursing Home 166 Eccles
Old Road Pendleton in the said city of Salford, are
required to send particulars thereof to the under-
signed on behalf of the executors on or before the
2ist day of March 1939 and that after that date
the said executors will proceed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased among the persons en-
titled thereto having regard only to the claims of
which they shall then have received notice, and
further that they will not be in any way liable for
claims of any persons of which they shall not then
have received notice.—Dated this i4th day of
January 1939.

BOOTH and BOOTH, i, Cooper Street, Man-
(146) Chester 2, Solicitors for the said Executors.
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Re Mrs. SARAH IBBETT, Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having

claims against the estate of Sarah Ibbett late of
" Alwyn " Number 32 Lonsdale Road Bournemouth
Widow deceased who died on the 7th day of Novem-
ber 1938 and whose Will was proved in the Prin-
cipal Probate Registry on the 6th day of January
1939 by the National Provincial Bank Limited the
sole executor therein named, are requested to send
written particulars thereof to the undersigned before
the aist day of March 1939, after which date the
said executor will proceed to distribute the assets of
the deceased having regard only to the claims of
which he shall then have had notice.—Dated this
I4th day of January 1939.

D'ANGIBAU and MALIM, Lloyds Bank
Chambers, Boscombe, Solicitors for the Execu-

(m) tor.

Mrs. ANNIE LOUISA THOMASON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
Annie Louisa Thomason late of Hazeldene 21 Poplar
Grove Brooklands Sale in the county of Chester
Wife of Henry Thomason who died on the 2ist day
of November 1938 and whose Will with two Codicils
thereto was proved in the Principal Probate Registry
on the loth day of January 1939 by District Bank
Limited the Sole Executor therein named are re-
quired to send particulars thereof in writing to the
undersigned on or before the 2Oth day of March next
after which date the bank will proceed to distribute
the assets having regard only to the claims of which
it shall then have had notice.—Dated this i6th
day of January 1939.

DIXON and STELFOX, Northwich, Cheshire,
(080) Solicitors to the said Executor.

Re JOHN STEPHEN GRUNDY, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any debts, claims or demands
against the estate of the Reverend John Stephen
Grundy late of St. Simons Vicarage, Rockley Road,
Shepherds Bush, in the county of London deceased
(who died on the 5th day of October 1938, and whose
Will was proved in the Principal Registry of the
Probate Division of His Majesty's High Court of
Justice on the 6th day of January 1939, by West-
minster Bank Limited whose registered office is
situate at 41 Lothbury in the city pf London the
executor therein named), are hereby required to
send the particulars, in writing, of their debts, claims
or demands to W. P. Davies and Son, the under-
signed, the Solicitors for the said executor, on or
before the 2ist day of March next, after which date
the said executor will proceed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons
entitled thereto, having regard only to the debts,
claims and demands of which they shall then have
had notice; and they will not be liable for the assets
of the said deceased, or any part thereof, so dis-
tributed, to any person or persons of whose debts,
claims or demands they shall not then have had
notice.—Dated this I2th day of January 1939-

W. P. DAVIES and CO., 60, Uxbridge Road,
(139) London, W.i2, Solicitors for the Executor.

EMILY FLORA MATILDA GOULD, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
persons having any claims or demands against the
estate of Emily Flora Matilda Gould formerly known
as Emily Flora Matilda Nation, Emily Flora Matilda
Long or Chippendale and later as Emily Flora
Matilda Appleby late of 33 Sillwood Road Brighton
in the county of Sussex Widow deceased (who died
on the fourth day of April 1933 ar|d to whose estate
letters of administration were granted to Joseph
Henry Chippendale of 44 Erroll Road, Hove, Sussex
on the loth day of January 1939 by the Principal
Registry of the Probate Division of the High Court
of Justice) are hereby required to send in the par-
ticulars of their claims and demands to us the
undersigned Solicitors for the said administrator on

or before the i7th day of March 1939 anil notice is
hereby also given that after that day the said
administrator will proceed to distribute the assets of
the deceased among the parties entitled thereto hav-
ing regard only to the claims of which the said
administrator shall then have notice, and that he
will not be liable for the assets or any part thereof
so distributed to any person of whose debt or claim
he shall not then have had notice.—Dated this i2th
day of January 1939.

DAVID JOHNSTONS and CO., 3, St. Stephen
(147) Street, Bristol i.

Re JAMES YEANDLE, Deceased.
Pursuant to s. 27 of the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of James Yeandle late of Perry Farm in
the parish of Cheriton Fitzpaine in the county of
Devon Farmer (who died on the 13th day of
November 1938 and whose Will was proved in the
Exeter District Registry of the Probate Division of
His Majesty's High Court of Justice on the jist
December 1938, by Charlotte Mary Yeandle, Francis
James Yeandle and Edward John Yeandle the
executors therein named) are hereby required to
send the particulars, in writing, of their debts,
claims or demands to the undersigned, the Solicitor
for the said executors, on or before the i8th day
of March next, after which date the said executors
will proceed to distribute the assets of the said
deceased among the persons entitled thereto, having
regard only to the "claims and demands of which
the said executors shall then have had notice; and
the said executors will not be liable for the assets
of the said deceased or any part thereof so distri-
buted to any person or persons of whose claims or
demands the said executors shall not then have had
notice.—Dated this i9th day of January 1939.

JOHN SYMES, Crediton, Devon, Solicitor for
(144) the said Executors.

Re FREDERICK LEWIS EVANS, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
Frederick Lewis Evans deceased, late of 4 Princes
Street, Roath, in the city of Cardiff, and formerly
of 19, Cardiff Road, Caerphilly in the county of
Glamorgan, who died on the 2ist day of September
1938, and whose Will with a Codicil thereto was
proved on the 5th day of January 1939, by National
Provincial Bank Limited, the sole executor therein
named, are hereby required to send particulars
thereof in writing to the Trustee Department,
National Provincial Bank Limited, i Princes Street,
in the city of London, or to the undersigned, on
or before the i7th day of March 1939, after which
date the executor will distribute the deceased's
estate having regard only to claims then notified.—
Dated this i3*h day of January 1939.

R. R. MORGAN and SON, 18, Windsor Street,
(145) Caerphilly, Glam., Solicitors for the Executor.

Re FREDERICK WILLIAM HASLAM COLLARD,
Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having

claims against the estate of Frederick William
Haslam Collard late of 63 Howe Street in the
county borough of Derby Retired Painter (who died
on the 2nd day of December 1938 and to whose
estate letters of administration were granted to
Elizabeth Mary Johnson on the 6th day of January
1939 by the Principal Registry of the Probate Divi-
sion of the High Court of Justice) are hereby re-
quired to send in the particulars of their claims
to the undersigned on or before the 2ist day pf
March 1939 after which date the said administratrix
will proceed to distribute the assets of the deceased
among the parties entitled thereto having regard only
to the claims of which she shall then have had
notice; and she will not be liable for the assets
so distributed to any person of whose claim she
shall not then have had notice.—Dated this i4th
day of January 1939.

J. and W. H. SALE and SON; 6, Iron Gate,
(148) Derby, Solicitors for the said Administratrix.
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Re ELIZABETH DAWES, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL person having claims against the estate of
Elizabeth Dawes late of Yew Cottage, Herst-
monceux, in the county of Sussex, Widow (who
died on the 8th day of October 1938 and whose
Will was proved by Kenneth Geoffrey Taylor and
John Honey sett, the executors therein named, on
the 26th day of Novem'ber 1938 in the District Pro-
bate Registry at Lewes) are required to send par-
ticulars thereof to the undersigned on or before the
3ist day of March next after which date the execu-
tors will proceed to distribute the estate having
regard only to the claims of which they shall then
have had notice.—Dated this I3th day of January
1939-

ANDREWS and BENNETT, Burwash, Sussex,
(172) Solicitors for the said Executors.

Re GEORGE DE MONTFORT MATHEW, Deceased.
•Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any debts, claims, or demands
against the estate of George de Montfort Mathew
late of Sidegate Lane Ipswich in the county of
Suffolk deceased (who died on the i5th day of March
1932, and whose Will was proved in the Principal
Probate Registry of His Majesty's High Court of
Justice on the 7th day of May 1932, by Gerrard
Bulwer Steward the surviving executor therein
named) are hereby required to send in the particulars
of their debts, claims or demands to us the under-
signed, the Solicitors for the said executor, on or
before the ist day of April 1939, after which date
the said executor will proceed to distribute the assets
of the said deceased amongst the persons entitled
thereto, having regard only to the claims and de-
mands of which he shall then have had notice; and
he will not be liable for the assets of the said
deceased or any part thereof, so distributed to any
person or persons of whose debts, claims or demands
he shall not then have had notice.—Dated this i2th
day of January 1939.

STEWARD, VUOLLIAMY and ALDOUS, 17,
Arcade Street, Ipswich, Suffolk, Solicitors for

(149) the said Executor:

Re ELIZABETH MARIA MATHEW, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any debts, claims, or demands
against the estate of Elizabeth Maria Math'ew late
of Sidegate Lane Ipswich in the county of Suffolk,
Spinster, deceased (who died on the 23rd day of
October 1938, and whose Will was proved in the
Ipswich District Registry of the Probate Division
of His Majesty's High Court of Justice on the 26th
.day of November 1938, by Gerrard Bulwer Steward
.the sole executor therein named) are hereby required
to send in the particulars of their debts, claims or
demands to us the undersigned, the Solicitors for
the said executor, on or before the -ist day of April
*939* after which date the said executor will pro-
ceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
amongst the persons entitled thereto, having regard
only to the claims and demands of which he shall
then have had notice; and he will not be liable for
the assets of the said deceased or any part thereof,
"so distributed to any person or persons of whose
debts, claims or demands he shall not then have had
notice.—Dated this I2th day of January 1939.

STEWARD VULLIAMY and ALDOUS, 17,
Arcade Street, Ipswich, Suffolk, Solicitors for

(150) the said Executor.

GERTRUDE MERCER, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
persons having claims against the estate of Gertrude
Mercer deceased late of 26, Westfield Court, Ports-
mouth Road, Surbiton in the county of Surrey,
Widow (who died on the 4th day of May 1937 and
whose Will was proved by the Public Trustee of the
Public Trustee Office, Kingsway, London, W.C.2, the
executor therein named on the loth day of January
1939 in the Principal Registry of the Probate Divi-
sion of- the High Court of Justice) are hereby re-
quired to send in the particulars of their claims to

me the undersigned his Solicitor, on or before the
29th day of March 1939 and notice is hereby also
given that after that day the said executor will
proceed to distribute the assets of the deceased
among the parties entitled thereto having regard
only to the claims of which the said executor shall
then have notice and that he will not be liable
for the assets or any part thereof so distributed
to any person of whose debt or claim he shall not
thenc have had notice.—Dated this i6th day of
January 1939.

H. W. NICHOLSON, Moorgate Station Cham-
bers, London, E.C.2, Solicitor for the Execu-

(165) tor.

Re JOHN THOMAS HEAPS, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
persons having any claims upon or against the estate
of John Thomas Heaps late of Cambridge House
Doddington in the Isle of Ely in the county of
Cambridge Farmer and of Brentford Market London
Potato Merchant who died on the igth September
1938 and whose Will (with Codicil thereto) was
proved by Robert Heaps and Percy George
Marchant the executors thereof in the Principal
Probate Registry on the 28th day of October 1938
are hereby required to send the particulars of their
claims to the undersigned Solicitors of the said
executors on or before the 24th day of March 1939
and that after that day the said executors will pro-
ceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
among the persons entitled thereto having regard
only to the claims of which the said executors shall
then have had notice and that they will not be
liable for the assets or any part thereof so distributed
to any person of whose claim they shall not then
have had notice.—Dated I4th day of January 1939.

KING and SHARMAN, 86, High Street, March,
(109) Cambs., Solicitors for the Executors.

Miss ALICE MARGARET WILSON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claim against the estate of Miss Alice Margaret
Wilson, deceased late of No. 19 Kings Road, Monk-
seaton, who died on the 5th day of January 1939 are
hereby required to send particulars thereof in writing
to the Executor & Trustee Department, Lloyds Bank
Limited, 102 Grey Street, Newcastle-upon-Tyne the
executor of the Will of the said Miss Alice Margaret
Wilson, deceased or to the undersigned, the Solicitors
to the executor, on or before the 2Oth day of March,
1939, after which date the executor will proceed to
distribute the said estate, having regard only to the
claims then notified.—Dated this i4th day of
January, 1939.

BOWMAN and BROWN, 85. King Street,
South Shields," Solicitors for the said Execu-

(no) tor,

Miss MARY JANE MORRIS (otherwise MARY
JENNIE MORRIS), Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having

claims against the estate of the above named
deceased late of 147, Upper Grosvenor Road,
Tunbridge Wells, Kent and formerly of 2, Madeira
Park Tunbridge Wells and 8, Blatchington Road,
Tunbridge Wells aforesaid (who died on the 28th
day of August 1938 and whose Will was proved in
the Principal Probate Registry on the i7th day of
October 1938 by Herbert Reginald Pomeroy Lomas
and Frederic Alford Snell the executors named in
the said Will) are required to give notice and full
particulars thereof in writing to us, the under-
signed, Solicitors for. the said executors on or before
the 2ist day of March 1939, after which date the
executors will proceed to distribute the said estate
among the persons entitled thereto, having regard
only to the claims of which notice has then been
received by us.—Dated this i3th day of January,
1939-

SNELL and CO.', 10, Lonsdale Gardens,
Tunbridge Wells, Solicitors for the said

(166) Executors,
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Re ALFRED WOOD, Deceased, of 38, Approach
Road, Margate, in the county of Kent, Retired
Master Builder, who died on the 6th day of
October, 1938.
NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and others

having claims against the estate of the above de-
ceased should give notice thereof in writing to Mr.
Malcolm Borg of 9 Cecil Square, Margate, Kent,
who is the Solicitor to the executors of the said
Alfred Wood, deceased, not later than the -22nd
day of March, 1939, after which date the executors
intend to distribute the estate of the said Alfred
Wood, deceased, among the parties entitled thereto,
having regard only to the claims of which notice
has then been received by the said Solicitor.—
Dated this i7th day of January, 1939.

MALCOLM BORG, 9, Cecil Square, Margate,
(105) Kent, Solicitor to Executors.

the said Will are hereby required to send the par-
ticulars in writing of their claims and demands to
the undersigned the Solicitors for the said adminis-
trators on or before the 2Oth day of April 1939,
after which date the said administrators will pro-
ceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
amongst the persons entitled thereto having regard
only to the claims and demands of which they
shall then have had notice and will not be liable
for the assets of the deceased or any part thereof
so distributed to any persons of whose claims or
demands they shall not then have had notice.—
Dated this twelfth day of January 1939.

FLADGATE, 70, Pall Mall, London, S.W.i,
England, Solicitors to the said Administrators
George Fladgate Finch, O.B.E., and Anthony

(107) Forbes Moir.

Lieut.-Col. CHARLES CHRISTOPHER
BRAITHWAITE, T.D., Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Charles Christopher Braithwaite T.D.,
late of " Rosemead " Church Road, Horley in the
county of Surrey, a Lieutenant-Colonel in His
Majesty's Territorial Army (retired), who died on
the 2nd day of October 1938 and whose Will and
two Codicils were proved in the Principal Registry
of the Probate Division of His Majesty's High
Court of Justice on the 5th day of January 1939
by Barclays Bank Limited the sole executor therein
named, are hereby required to send particulars
thereof, in writing, to the Trustee Department,
Barclays Bank Limited, i Palace Place, Castle
Square, Brighton, or to the undersigned, on or be-
fore the 2561 day of March 1939, after which date
the said executor will proceed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons en-
titled thereto having regard only to the claims or
demands then notified; and will not be liable for
the assets of the deceased, or any part thereof, so
distributed to any persons of whose claims or de-
mands the said executor shall not then have had
notice.—Dated this twelfth day of January 1939.

THORNE OWLES and ( NEALE, 5, Nelson
Street, Southend-on-Sea, Solicitors for the

(106) .said Executor.

ELLEN HOLMES, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL creditors and other persons having any claim
against the estate of Ellen Holmes late of The Elms,
East Retford, Notts, Widow who died on the i6th
day of July 1938, are to send particulars thereof
before the i6th day of March, 1939' to the under-
signed the Solicitors to Joseph White of South
Leverton Notts Esq. Alice Edith Caroline Roughton
of Mannamead, Freshfield, Liverpool, Widow,' and
John Francis Douglas Dimock of East Retford,
Notts, Solicitor the executors of the Will of the
said deceased. After the said i6th day of March
1939 the assets of the said deceased will be distri-
buted having regard only to claims then notified.—
Dated this i2th day of January 1939.
(169) MEE and CO., Retford, Solicitors.

Re the Estate of BEATRICE KATHERINE
TINNE, Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Beatrice Katherine Tinne late of Flat
28, 31 Buckingham Gate in the county of London,
Widow who died on the 6th day of December 1937
and letters of administration with the Will to whose
estate were granted by the Principal Probate
Registry on the 15th day of December 1938 to
George Fladgate Finch, O.B.E. and Anthony
Forbes Moir both of 70 Pall Mall, London, S.W.i
Solicitors the lawful Attorneys of Robert Arnold
Dempster (in the Will called Robert Dempster) the
surviving executor named in the said Will who is
residing out of England for his use and benefit and
until he has applied for and obtained Probate of

JESSIE COLLETT, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ATJL persons "having claims against the estate of
Jessie Collett late of 8 Imperial Avenue Westcliff-on-
Sea in the county of Essex Wife of Sidney Herbert
Collett (who died on the 7th day of October 1938
and of whose estate letters of administration with
the Will annexed were granted by the Principal
Probate Registry on the 7th day of January 1939
to Midland Bank Executor and Trustee Company
Limited) are requested to send particulars thereof
in writing to the undersigned on or before the 2ist
day of March next, after which date the adminis-
trator will proceed to distribute the assets, having
regard only to the claims of which the adminis-
trator shall then have had notice.—Dated this i3th
day of January 1939-

BADDELEY, WARDLAW and CO., 77,
Leadenhall Street, London, £.€.3, Solicitors

(142) for the said Administrator.

Re the Estate of JAMES ROBINSON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of James Robinson late of 15 Gloucester
Road Birkdale Southport in the county of Lancaster
Gentleman who died on the 27th day of August 1938
and whose Will with a Codicil thereto was proved
at the Principal Probate Registry on the I4th day
of October 1938 by Mary Frances Armitage of Ash-
leigh Shepley near Huddersfield in the county of
York Wife of Benjamin Senior Armitage and Richard
Leslie Robinson of Wheatfield House Brockholes near
Huddersfield aforesaid Mungo and Shoddy Manu-
facturer the surviving executors named in the said
Will are hereby required to send the particulars in
writing of their claims and demands to the under-
signed the Solicitors for the said executors on or
before the first day of April 1939, after which date
the said executors will proceed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons en-
titled thereto having regard only to the claims and
demands of which they shall then have had notice
and will not be liable for the assets of the deceased
or any part thereof so distributed to any persons
of whose claims or demands they shall not then
have had notice.—-Dated i2th day of January 1939.

RAMSDEN, SYKES and RAMSDEN, Station
Street Buildings, Huddersfield, Solicitors to

(104) the said Executors.

Re AMY MATILDA FELTON, Deceased.
Pursuant to Trustee Act, 1925.

PERSONS having claims against the estate of
Amy Matilda Felton late of Sealands Dymchurch
Kent Widow (who died on 3oth November 1938
and whose Will was proved in the Principal Probate
Registry on 3rd January 1939 by Ursula Hill the
executrix therein named) are requested to send
written particulars thereof to the undersigned before
25th March 1939 after which date the executrix will
distribute the estate having regard only to the

.claims then received.—Dated 12th January 1939.
WILLIS and WILLIS, 59, .Chancery Lane,

(178) London, W.C.2, Solicitors for the Executrix.
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Re DEBORAH LEVY, Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
ALL persons having claims against the estate of

Deborah Levy late of 44 Argyll Road, Westcliff-
on-Sea, Essex (who died on the 8th day of
December 1938 and whose Will was proved in the
Principal Probate Registry on the nth day of
January 1939 by Morris Baws, Mark Brudney and
Lewis Tatarsky the executors therein named) are
required to send particulars thereof to the under-
signed on or before the 2oth day of March 1939
after which date the executors will proceed to dis-
tribute the estate having regard only to the claims
of which they shall then have had notice.—Dated
this 12th day of January 1939.

EMANUEL, ROUND and NATHAN, i,
Laurence Pountney Hill, Cannon Street, E.C-4,

(177) Solicitors for the said Executors.

LUCY, ANNE PIERSON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claim against the estate of Lucy Anne Pierson
late of Norton Cottage Hitchin in the county of
Hertford who died on the 3oth day of December
1938, are hereby required to send particulars thereof
in writing to the Executor & Trustee Department,
Lloyds Bank Limited, 39, Threadneedle Street,
London, E.G.2, the executor of the Will! of the
said Lucy Anne Pierson or to the undersigned, the
Solicitors to the executor on or before the 2oth
day of March 1939, after which date the executor
will proceed to distribute the said estate having re-
gard only to the claims then notified.—Dated this
nth day of January, 1939.

HARTLEY and HINE, 109, Bancroft, Hitchin,
(123) Herts, Solicitors for the said Executor.

Re WILLIAM BROADBRIDGE, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
William Broadbridge late of 165 Greenvale Road
Eltham in the county of London (who died on the
i5th day of November 1938) and whose Will was
proved by Westminster Bank Limited of 41 Loth-
bury in the city of London the executor therein
named on the 3rd day of January 1939 in the
Principal Probate Registry are required to send par-
ticulars thereof in writing to the undersigned on
or before the 25th day of March next after which
date the executor will proceed to distribute the
estate having regard only to the claims of which they
shall then have had notice.—Dated this loth day of
January, 1939.

ARCHIBALD R. KIRK, 147, Holborn, London,
(173) E.C.i, Solicitor for the said Executor.

Re the Estate of Mrs. MARTHA BALDOCK,
Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Martha Baldock late of 66 Mote Road
Maidstone in the county of Kent Widow who died
on the i2th day of June 1937 at Coxheath Home
Linton Maidstone aforesaid and letters of adminis-
tration to whose estate were granted by the Prin-
cipal Probate Registry on the 3rd day of January
1939 to Walter George Burt of 107 Terminus Road
Eastbourne Solicitor the lawful Attorney of May
Katherine Shorey the lawful daughter of the said
deceased the administrator of the said estate, are
hereby required to send the particulars in writing
of their claims and demands to the undersigned the
Solicitors for the said administrator on or before
the 2oth day of March 1939 after which date the
said administrator will proceed to distribute the
assets of the said deceased amongst the persons
entitled thereto having regard only to the claims
and demands of which he shall then have had notice
and will not be liable for the assets of the deceased
or any part thereof so distributed to any persons
of whose claims or demands he shall not then have
had notice.—Dated this I3th day of January 1939.

HILLMAN, BURT and WARREN, 107,
Terminus Road, Eastbourne, Solicitors to the

(096) said Administrator.

ARTHUR CYRIL YOKE, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claim against the estate of Arthur Cyril Yoke
late of " Burnestone " 31 East Drive Brighton (and
also of 91 St. Georges Road Brighton, 2 Bennett
Road Brighton, and 3 Rock Street Brighton),
Butcher, who died on the loth day of January
I939, are hereby required to send particulars there-
of in writing to the Executor & Trustee Depart-
ment, Lloyds Bank Limited, 39 Threadneedle Street,
London, E.C.2 the executor (jointly with Dora
Ellen Yoke) of the Will of the said Arthur Cyril
Yoke, or to the undersigned, the Solicitors to the
executors, on or before the 25th day of March 1939,
after which date the executors will proceed to distri-
bute the said estate, having regard only to the
claims then notified.—Dated this i4th day of
January 1939.

GRIFFITH, SMITH, WADE and RILEY, 47,
Old Steyne, Brighton i, Solicitors for the

(167) said Executors.

Re SARAH JANE WALLWORK, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
any claims or demands against the estate of Sarah
Jane Walllwork late of 4 Osborne Drive Pendlebury
in the county of Lancaster Widow (who died on the
2oth day of August 1938 and whose Will was proved
in the District Probate Registry at Manchester on
the 3rd day of November 1938 by Harry Wallwork
the executor therein named) are required to send
particulars thereof in writing to the undersigned on
or before the i8th day of March 1939 after which
date the executor will proceed to distribute the
estate having regard only to those claims of which
he then has notice.—Dated this i3th day of
January 1939.

BOOTE DUTTON and WHITTAKER, 12-16,
Booth Street, Manchester 2, Solicitors for the

(041) Executor.

MARY ELIZABETH WATSON, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and others
having claims against the estate of Mary Elizabeth
Watson deceased late of 47, Mersey Street, Long-
ridge, and formerly of-17, Woodland Grove, Black-
pool, both in the county of Lancaster who died
on the 2Oth day of August 1938 and whose Will
was proved in the Lancaster District Probate
Registry on the 6th day of December 1938 by John
Thomas Watson of 47 Lomond Avenue Blackpool
aforesaid Albert Kerfoot of 8 Ridgewood Avenue
Blackpool aforesaid and William Herbert Seed of
5 Ryburn Avenue Blackpool aforesaid the executors
therein named are requested to send written par-
ticulars thereof to the undersigned before the i8th
day of March 1939, after which date the executors
wifi distribute the estate having regard only to the
claims of which notice has then been received.—
Dated this I4th day of January, 1939.

. G. W. BRIGGS, 30, Birley Street, Blackpool,
(108) Solicitor for the. said Executors.

JOHN HAROLD POTTER, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
John Harold Potter late of " Lyndhurst" 58
Fitzjames Avenue, Croydon in the county of Surrey
(who died on the 26th day of September 1938, and
whose Will was proved by Westminster Bank
Limited and Walter Edward Luard Dawson-Pattisson
the executors therein named on the nth day of
January 1939 in the Principal Probate Registry) are
required to send particulars thereof to the under-
signed on or before the 25th day of March next
after which date the executors will proceed to dis-
tribute the estate having regard only to the claims
of which they shall then have had notice.—Dated
this i3th day of January, 1939.

HORE, PATTISSON and BATHURST, 48,
Lincoln's Inn Fields, London, W.C.2, Solicitors

(176) for the said Executors.
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Re ALFRED MATTHEWS, .Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act;- 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having

any claim against the estate of Alfred Matthews
formerly of Kineton Hook Heath Waking Surrey
but late of Ermewood Ivybridge Devon Lieutenant
Colonel R.A. retired who died on the 3oth day
of December 1938 are hereby required to send
particulars thereof in writing to the undersigned the
Solicitors for Rosamond Mary Matthews and
Percival Alfred Clapham the executors named in
the Will of the deceased on or before the 2Oth day
of March 1939 after which date the executors will
proceed to distribute the estate amongst the persons
entitled thereto having regard only to the claims
then notified.—Dated this i3th day of January 1939-

ROOKER MATTHEWS an& CO., 7, Sussex
Terrace, Princess Square, Plymouth,

(168) Solicitors for the Executors.

Re WILLIAM RHYS-WILLIAMS, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
William Rhys-Williams, late of Forest Lodge, Wai-
ford, near Ross-on-Wye, in the county of Hereford,
retired Minister of Religion, Widower, who died on
the 28th day of September, 1938, and to whose
real and personal estate, letters of administration
were on the 5th day of January, 1939, granted out
of the District Probate Registry at Gloucester, to
Margaret Joyce Rhys-Williams, the lawful Daughter
of the said intestate, are required to send particulars
thereof in writing to the undersigned, on or before
the 3ist day of March, 1939, after whcih date the
administratrix will proceed to distribute the assets,
having regard only to the claims of which she shall
then have had notice.—Dated this nth day of
January, 1939.

J. ALLAN WILLIAMS, No. 17, Gloucester
Road, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, Solicitor
for the said Administratrix.

(183)

Mrs. ELIZABETH HALLAM, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
persons having any claims or demands against the
estate of Mrs. Elizabeth Hallam late of Silverdale
Victoria Park Herne Bay in the county of Kent
deceased (who died on the 3rd day of September
1937 and probate of whose Will was granted to
Langworthy Laurie and Raymond Norwood Marshall
the executors thereof on the 5th' day of September
1938 out of the Principal Probate Registry) are
hereby required to send in the particulars of their
claims and demands to me the undersigned, Robert
Harold Coates Solicitor on- or before the i5th day
of March 1939 and notice is hereby also given that
after that day the said executors will proceed to
distribute the assets of the deceased among the
parties entitled thereto having regard only to the
claims'of which the said executors shall then have
notice and that they will not be liable for the assets
or any part thereof so • distributed to any person of
whose debt or claim they, shall not then have had
notice.—Dated this i2th.day of January 19.39.

R. H. COATES, J07A, Mortimer Street, Herne
Bay, Kent, Solicitor for the Executors.

(043)

GEORGE BENJAMIN JOHN SKELDING,
Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of George Benjamin John Skelding. late
of Waterworks House, Coalbournbrook, Stourbridge
in the county of Worcester, Engineer deceased (who
died.on the gth day.of October 1938 and whose Will
was proved in the Principal Registry of the Probate
Division of His Majesty's High Court of. Justice .on
the igth day of December-1938 by George Longmore
of- 10' Hill Grove Crescent Kidderminster in the
county of Worcester Solicitors Managing Clerk and
Frank Watts of 4 Orchard Street- Cherry. Orchard

in the city of Worcester Solicitors" Clerk, the execu-
tors named in the said Will) are hereby required to
send particulars in writing of their claims and de-
mands to us the undersigned the Solicitors .for the
said executors on or before the 25th day of March
*939» after which date the said executors will pro-
ceed to distribute the assets of the deceased among
the parties entitled thereto having regard only to
the claims and demands of which they shall then
have had notice, and they will not be liable for the
assets of the said deceased or any part thereof so
distributed to any person or persons of whose debts
claims or demands they shall not then have had
notice.—Dated this nth day of January 1939.

IVENS, MORTON and MORTON, Bank Build-
ings, Kidderminster,- Solicitors for the

- Executors.
(033)

Re WILLIAM EWART KENT, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925, Section 27.
NOTICE is'hereby given .that all creditors and

other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of William Ewart Kent late of No. 137,
South Street, Bishop's Stortford in the county of
Hertford Secretary to (Limited Company who died
on the thirteenth day of November 1938 and whose
Will was proved in the Principal Registry of the
Probate Division of His Majesty's High Court of
Justice on the fifth day of January 1939 by Barclays
Bank Limited the executor therein named are hereby
required to send particulars thereof in writing to
the Trustee Department Barclays' Bank Limited, 37,
King William Street, London, E.C-4, or to the
undersigned on or before the twenty-first day of
March 1939 after which'date the said executor will
proceed to distribute the assets of the said deceased
amongst the persons entitled thereto having regard
only to the claims or demands then notified and will
not be liable for the assets of the deceased or. any
part "thereof so distributed to any persons of whose
claims or. demands they shall not then have had
notice.—Dated this eleventh day of- January 1939.

WM. GEE and SONS, Bishop's Stortford, Solici-
tors for the said Executor.

(045)

JAMES KELSALL, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having claims against the estate of
James Kelsall late of 18 Whitelow Road Chorlton-
cum-Hardy Manchester (who died on the 3rd
November 1938 and whose Will was proved in Man-
chestei on 6th January 1939 by District Bank
Limited the executor therein named) are hereby
requested to send written particulars thereof to us
the undersigned on or before the i8th March 1939
after which date the said executor will distribute
the assets of the deceased having regard only to the
claims then received.—Dated this I2th day of
January, 1939.

SLATER HEELIS SANDBACH MARRIOTT
SMITHS and IRVINE, of 71, Princess Street,
Manchester 2, Solicitors for the said Executor.

(044)

Re IVAN PETROVITCH SHIRSHOV, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having any claims against the estate
of Ivan Petrovitch Shirshov late of 12, The Orchard,
Bedford Park, Chiswick in the county of Middlesex,
who died on the 2nd day of October, 1938 intestate
and letters of administration to whose estate -were
granted by the Principal Prdbate Registry on the
28th day of December, 1938 to Madge Eveline
Shirshov and the Public Trustee, are required to
send particulars thereof in writing to the under-
signed on or before the 2oth day of March, 1939
after which date the administrators will proceed to
distribute the assets having regard only to the
claims of which they shall then have had notice.—
Dated this i3th day of January, 1939. ,-.- •

RONEY and CO., Orient House, 42-45, New
Broad Street, London, E.G.2,"Solicitors for the

(189) Administrators. .-•::.r..'-"-'— *. 1 ''. • ," "
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Re BESSIE LUXTON, Deceased, late of Gains-

borough, Newton Road, Torquay, who died on
the ist day of September, 1938.
NOTICE-is hereby given that creditors and others

having claims against the estate of the above de-
ceased should give notice' in writing to Messrs.
Windeatt & Windeatt, 19 High Street, Totnes,
Devon, Solicitors to Mrs. Caroline May Eastley who
.is administratrix of the estate of the said Bessie
Luxton within two months from the date hereof
after which time the administratrix intends to dis-
tribute the estate of the said Bessie Luxton among
the parties entitled thereto having regard only to
the claims of which notice has been received by
the said Solicitors.—Dated isth January 1939.

WINDEATT and WINDEATT, 19, High Street,
(186) Totnes.

MARY ANN LILL, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

ALL persons having any claims or demands
against the estate of Mary Ann Lill, late of Market
Rasen in the county of Lincoln, Widow, who died
on the i5th day of November 1938, are required to
send particulars thereof, in writing, to the under-
signed, on behalf of the executor, within two months
from the date hereof, after which date the executor
will proceed to distribute the assets among the
persons entitled thereto, having regard only to the
claims of which notice shall then have been received.
—Dated this i4th day of January 1939-

RAINEY PADLEY and CO., Market Rasen,
Lines, Solicitors for the Executor.

(184)

ADAH EMMA COX, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all persons having
claims against the estate of Adah Emma Cox late
of 51 Navarino Road, Worthing, Sussex, Spinster,
who died on the 9th day of December 1937, and
to whose estate letters of administration with the
Will and Codicil annexed were granted by the
Principal Probate Registry on the 28th day of
December 1938 to Mary Constance Aston, are
hereby required to send particulars thereof in writ-
ing to the undersigned on or before the 2oth day of
March 1939, after which date the administratrix will
proceed to distribute the estate, having regard only
to the claims of which the said administratrix shall
then have had notice.—Dated this I3th day of
January 1939.

SAXTON and MORGAN, 31, Welbeck Street,
London, W.i, Solicitors for the said Ad-

(187) ministratrix.

Re STEPHEN PARDY COCKRAM. Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
other persons having any claims or demands against
the estate of Stephen Pardy Cockram late of " Dry-
grange " Flat No. i, AUerton Road in the city of
Liverpool who died on the 2ist day of November
1938 and letters of administration with Will annexed
to whose estate were granted by the District Probate
Registry at Liverpool on the 7th day of January
1939 to Midland Bank Executor and Trustee Com-
pany Limited of 27-32 Poultry in the city of
London, are required to send particulars thereof to
the undersigned on or before the 22nd day of March
1939 after which date the administrator will proceed
to distribute the assets of the deceased amongst the
persons entitled thereto, having regard only to the
claims of which notice shall then have been received.
—Dated this i2th day of January 1939.

WEIGHTMAN, PEDDER and CO., i, Rumford
Street, Liverpool 2, Solicitors for the said

(190) Administrator.

Re HENRIETTA REBECCA HARPER, Deceased.
Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.

NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and
others having any claims against the estate of
Henrietta Rebecca Harper late of Milton House,
Cainscross, near Stroud in the county of Gloucester
who died on the 29th day of October 1938 and
whose Will was proved in the Gloucester District
Probate Registry on the 3rd day of January 1939
by Leonard Dudbridge and Wilfred Harry Merrett
the executors therein named are hereby required to
send particulars thereof in writing to the under-
signed Solicitors on or before the 3ist day of
March 1939 after which date the said executors will
proceed to distribute the assets of the deceased
among the persons entitled thereto having regard
only to the claims of which they shall then have
had notice; and will not be liable for the assets of
the deceased or any part thereof so distributed to
any person or persons of whose claims or demands
they shall not then have had notice.—Dated this
I3th day of January 1939-

WINTERBOTHAM and GADSDEN, 5, Row-
croft, Stroud, Glos, Solicitors for the said

(185) Executors.

NOTICE is hereby given that by a deed poll
dated the twelfth day of January 1939 and duly
enrolled in the Supreme Court of Judicature on the
I3th day of January 1939 ALEXANDER CLAUD
STRONACH-HARDY of 31, Newcastle Drive, The
Park, in the county of Nottingham Pottery Whole-
saler a natural born British subject heretofore called
and known by the name of Alexander Claud Stronach
assumed the surname of Hardy -in addition to the
surname of Stronach so that the said orijginal and
additional surname shall be treated as the single
surname of Stronach-Hardy.

FRASER and FRASER, 18, Milton Street,
Nottingham, Solicitors for the said Alexander

(060) Claud Stronach-Hardy.

ALFRED WILLIAM WRANKMORE ENGLISH,
Deceased.

Pursuant to the Trustee Act, 1925.
(NOTICE is hereby given that all creditors and

other persons having claims or demands against the
estate of Alfred William Wrankmore English late of
30 and 31 East Street, Brighton in the county of
Sussex who died on the -2nd day of August 1938 and
to whose estate probate was granted out of the
Lewes District Probate Registry of the High Court
of Justice to Alexander William McCully and John
Beaumont Buckwell both of Regent House, Princes
Place, Brighton in the said county of Sussex on the
I5th day of September 1938 are required to send
particulars thereof in writing to the undersigned
before the i6th day of March '1939 after which date
the executors will proceed to distribute the assets
having regard only to the claims of which they shall
then have 'had notice.—Dated this loth day of
January, 1939.

GATES, MoCULLY and BUCKWELL, Regent
House, Princes Place, North. Street.
Brighton i, Solicitors for the Executors.

(028) - • '

I, DOROTHY HILDA AGLFORD of 86 Broom-
field Avenue Palmers Green in the county of Middle-
sex Spinster a natural born British subject, here-
tofore called and known by the name of Dorothy
Hilda Strohmeier hereby give notice that I have
renounced and abandoned the name of Dorothy Hilda
Strohmeier and that I have assumed and intend
henceforth on all occasions whatsoever and at all
times to sign and use and to be called and known
by the name of Dorothy Hilda Alford in lieu of
and in substitution for my former name of Dorothy
Hilda Strohmeier and I also hereby give notice that
such change of name is formally declared and evi-
denced by a deed poll under my hand and seal
dated the seventh day of January one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-nine duly executed and attested
and that suoh deed poll was enrolled in the Central
Office of the Supreme Court of Judicature on the
twelfth day of January one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-nine.—Dated this i3th day of January
1939-

SEWELL EDWARDS and NEVILL, ?OA;
Basingtiall Street, E.C.2, Solicitors for and oil
behalf of the above • named Dorothy Hilda

(085) Alford. • • - • • ;
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I, WINIFRED MAY ALFORD of 86 Broom-

field Avenue Palmers Green in the county of Middle-
sex Spinster a natural born British subject, here-
tofore called and known by the name of Winifred
May Strohmeier hereby give notice that I have
renounced and abandoned the name of Winifred May
Strohmeier and that I have assumed and intend
henceforth on all occasions whatsoever and at all
times to sign and use and to be called and known
by the name of Winifred May Alford in lieu of
and in substitution for my former name of Winifred
May Strohmeier and I also hereby give notice that
such change of name is formally declared and evi-
denced by a deed poll under my hand and seal
dated the seventh day of January one thousand nine
hundred and thirty nine duly executed and attested
and that such deed poll was enrolled in the Central
Office of the Supreme Court of Judicature on the
twelfth day of January one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-nine.—Dated this isth day of January
'1939.

SEWELL EDWARDS and NEVILL, 7OA,
Basinghall Street, E.G.2, Solicitors for and on
behalf of the above named Winifred May

<o86) Alford.

- - I, BEATRIX MAUD JONES of 460 Mile End
Road London E.I heretofore called and known by
'the name of Beatrix Maud Norris hereby give notice
that on the fifteenth day of December one thousand
;nine hundred and thirty-eight I renounced and
-abandoned the use of my said surname of Norris
and assumed in lieu thereof the surname of Jones
-and further that such change of name is evidenced
•by a deed dated the fifteenth day of December one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight duly executed
by me and attested and enrolled in the Enrolment
Department of the Central Office of the Royal Courts
of Justice on the i3th day of January one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-nine.—Dated this isth day
of December one thousand nine hundred and thirty-
-eight.
(059) BEATRIX MAUD JONES.

adopted and determined on all occasions whatsoever
to sign and use and to be called and known by the
surname of " Sherwood " in lieu of and in sub-
stitution for her former surname of " Schapira "
and notice is also hereby given that such change of
surname is formally declared and evidenced by a
deed poll under her hand and seal dated the thirty-
first day of December one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-eight duly executed and attested and en-
rolled in the Central Office of the Supreme Court of
Judicature on the ninth day of January one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-nine.—Dated this twelfth
day of January one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-nine.

STEPHENSON HARWOOD and TATHAM, 16,
Old Broad Street, London, E.G.2, Solicitors
for the above named Olive Irene Sherwood,

(134) formerly Olive Irene Schapira.

I ALBERT EDWARD VARLOW of 20 Alexandra
Park Mablethorpe in the county of Lincoln Gas
Company's Collector a natural born British sub-
ject, heretofore called and known by the name of
Albert Edward Tomlinson hereby give notice that
I have renounced and abandoned the name of Albert
Edward Tomlinson and that I have assumed and
intend henceforth on all occasions whatsoever and
at all times to sign and use and to be called and
known by the name of Albert Edward Varlow in
lieu of and in substitution for my former name of
Albert Edward Tomlinson; and I also hereby give
notice that such change of name is formally declared
and evidenced by a deed poll under my hand and
seal dated the ninth day of January one thousand
nine hundred and thirty-nine duly executed and
attested, and that such deed poll was enrolled in the
Central Office of the Supreme Court of Judicature
on the eleventh -day of January one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-nine.—Dated this fourteenth day
of January 1939.

ALBERT EDWARD VARLOW, formerly
(115) Albert Edward Tomlinson.

NOTICE is hereby given that by a1 deed poll
dated the igth day of December 1938, and duly
enrolled in the Supreme Court of Judicature on
the 29th day of December 1938 GLADYS HUNKIN
of Fern Glen St. Ives Cornwall Spinster heretofore
called and known by the name of Gladys Vellenoweth
Hunkin renounced and abandoned the use of her said
"•second Christian name of Vellenoweth and intends
henceforth to be called and known by the name of
"•Gladys Hunkin.—Dated the 6th day of January
'?939-

HILDER THOMPSON and DUNN, 39, Jermyn
Street, S.W.i; Agents for

t. J. CHELLEW and SON, St. Ives, Cornwall,
"(003) Solicitors for the said Gladys Hunkin.

I, HILDA JANE HODGES of 36, Malvern Road,
Handsworth in the city of Birmingham, Spinster,
Jeweller's Manageress heretofore called and known
by the name of Hilda Jane Rouse hereby give
.notice that on the fourth day of January 1939 I
.renounced and abandoned the use of my said sur-
jiame of Rouse and assumed in lieu thereof the sur-
names of Hodges. And further that such change
of name is evidenced by a deed dated the fourth
day of January 1939 duly executed by me and
attested and enrolled in the Enrolment Department
•of the Central Office of the Royal Courts of Justice
on the 12th day of January 1939.—Dated the fourth
•day of January 1939.

HILDA JANE HODGES, formerly Hilda Jane
"•(ooi) Rouse.

NOTICE is hereby given that OLIVE IRENE
SHERWOOD of 140 Wellesley Court Maida Vale in
the county of London a natural born British subject
(Wife of Hans Leo Schapira of the same address
.whose nationality is uncertain) heretofore called and
known by the name of Olive Irene Schapira did on
the thirty-first day of December one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-eight with the authority and
consent of the said Hans Leo S'chapira formally and
absolutely renounce relinquish and abandon the use
of her said surname of " Schapira " and assumed

NOTICE is hereby given that MAX MILLAN
Gentlemen's Bespoke Tailor and BETTY MILLAN
Spinster, both of 138 The Fairway, South Kenton

'in the county of Middlesex heretofore called and
known by the names of Max Opatowski and Birdie
Opatowski respectively on the ninth day of January
1939 renounced and abandoned the use of their
said surname of Opatowski and assumed in lieu
thereof the surname of Millan, and notice is also
given that Birdie Millan on the said ninth day of
January 1939 renounced and abandoned the use of
her first name of Birdie and assumed in lieu thereof
the name of Betty, and further that such changes of
names are evidenced by a deed dated the ninth day
of January 1939 duly executed and attested and
enrolled in the Enrolment Department of the Central
Office of the Royal Courts of Justice on the thirteenth
day of January 1939.—Dated this i3th day of
January 1939.

MALTZ MITCHELL and CO., Gwydir Cham-
bers, 104, High Holborn, W.C.i, Solicitors for

(084) the said Max Millan and Betty Millan.

I, ARTHUR THOMAS LOWELL, of No. 26
Manor Road Ealing in the county of Middlesex
Buyer heretofore called known and distinguished
by the name of Arthur Thomas Lovewell hereby
give notice that by deed poll under my hand and
seal dated the gth day of January 1939 and duly
enrolled in the Central Office of the High Court of
Judicature on the i2th day of January 1939 I did
for myself, and my heirs publicly renounce discon-
tinue and abandon my then name of Arthur Thomas
Lovewell and did in lieu thereof adopt assume and
take the name Arthur Thomas Lowell, and that I
shall hereafter by the said name of Arthur Thomas
Lowell describe and distinguish myself in all deeds
wills documents instruments letters and writings
whatsoever which I shall have occasion to subscribe
execute or sign and by the .said name of Arthur
Thomas Lowell I shall on all occasions and for
all purposes hereafter be called known distinguished
and addressed by others instead of by my former
.name of Arthur Thomas Lovewell.—Dated this
9th day of January 1939. " "
(005) ARTHUR THOMAS LOWELL.
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I. HAROLD SEYMOUR of 18, Waterloo Gardens,

Penylan, Cardiff a natural born British subject
heretofore called and known by the name of Harold
Zausmer hereby give notice that on the seventh day
of January 1939 I renounced and abandoned the
use of my said surname of Zausmer and assumed
in lieu thereof the surname of Seymour and further
that such change of name is evidenced by a deed
dated 7th January 1939 duly executed by me and
attested and enrolled in the Enrolment Department
of the Central Office of the Royal Courts of Justice
on the lath day of January 1939.—Dated the tenth
day of January 1939.
(002) HAROLD SEYMOUR, late Harold Zausmer.

H.M. LAND REGISTRY.
Freehold Title No. 161058, 64, Clarendon Road,

Kensington.
IT is proposed to issue a new Land Certificate to

Charles Shepherd, of 73 Clarendon Road, Netting
Hill, W.ii, in place of one'stated to have been lost.

Any person possessing the missing Certificate or
objecting to the issue of a new one should at once
notify " H.M. Land Registry, London, W.C."

I, GWENDOLINE AGNES GUNDRY of Wood-
man's Cottage Stokenchurch in the county of
.Buckingham the Widow of a natural born British
subject, heretofore called and known by the name
of Gwendoline Agnes Cohen hereby give notice that
I have renounced and abandoned the name of Cohen
and that I have assumed and intend henceforth on
all occasions whatsoever and at all times to sign
and use and to be called and known by the name of
Gwendoline Agnes Gundry in lieu of and in sub-
stitution of my former name of Gwendoline Agnes
Cohen. And I also hereby give notice that such
change of name is formally declared and evidenced
by a deed poll under my hand and seal dated the
12th day of January 1939 duly executed and attested
and that such deed poll was enrolled in the Central
Office of the Supreme Court of Judicature on the
l6th day of January 1939.

GWENDOLINE AGNES GUNDRY, formerly
(193) Gwendoline Agnes Cohen.

In the Matter of a Deed of Assignment between
JOSEPH HANDLEY DONNELLY, of "North
Mount," 424, North Promenade, Blackpool, in the
county of Lancaster, Boarding House Keeper, and
his creditors, dated the 7th day of October, 1938.
NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of

the above who have not already sent in their
claims are required, on or before the 3ist day of
January 1939, to send particulars thereof in writing
to Cyril Nuttall Incorporated Accountant, 10 Rossall
Road, Cleveleys, near Blackpool, the Trustee under
the said deed, or in default thereof they will be
excluded from the dividend proposed to be declared.
—Dated this i2th day of January 1939.

ASCROFT WHITESIDE and CO., 36, Birley
(on) Street, Blackpool, Solicitors for the Trustee.

The Moneylenders Acts, "1900 to 1927.
Order of Exemption.

IN pursuance of the powers conferred upon the
Board of Trade by the above mentioned Acts, the
-Board of Trade do hereby order that the OLDS DIS-
COUNT COMPANY Limited whose address is Equit-
able House, South Parade, Nottingham, be exempted
from the above mentioned Acts, for a period of
three years from the date of the publication of this
Order in the London Gazette, or until earlier revoca-
tion of this Order by the Board of Trade.—Dated
this roth day of January 1939-

E. H. MARKER,

•(053)
On behalf of the Board of Trade.

In the High Court of Justice.—In Bankruptcy.
No. 26 of 1939.

In the Matter of a Bankruptcy Notice issued on the
5th day of January, 1939.

To ALLEYNE FREDERICK WILLIAM REEVES,
of 73, Hamilton Terrace, London, N.W.8, Retired
Managing Director.
TAKE notice, that a bankruptcy notice has been

issued against you in this Court by William Mason
& Son Limited of Gelderd Road Leeds Yorkshire
and the Court has ordered that the publication of
this notice in the London Gazette and in the Daily
Telegraph and Morning Post newspaper, shall be
deemed to be service of the bankruptcy notice upon
you. The bankruptcy notice can be inspected by
you on application at this Court.—Dated i2th day
of January 1939.
(069) CYRIL J. PARTON, Registrar.
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THE BANKRUPTCY ACTS,
1914 AND 1926.

RECEIVING ORDERS.

No. 114. BERRY, Valaida Snow (Married Woman),
residing at 12, Craven Street, Strand, London,
W.C.2. VARIETY ARTISTE.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. i, 1938.
No. of Matter—978 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. u, 1939-
No. of Receiving Order—22.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914-

No. 115. DANCE, Reginald John, late of " Sunny-
side," Thrupps Lane, Hersham, Surrey, present
address unknown. PLUMBER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—Nov. 15, 1938.
No. of Matter—933 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—28.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (D.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. of Receiving Order—20.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914-

No. 120. REAVELY, Psyche Hope (Married
Woman), carrying on business at Salisbury
Square House, Fleet Street, London, E.G.
NEWSPAPER PROPRIETRESS.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 3, 1938.

• No. of Matter—985 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939-
No. of Receiving Order—23.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
iroved hi Creditor's Petition—Act of Bankruptcy proved hi Creditc

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act,1914.

No. 121. SACOV, Benjamin, carrying on business
at 166, Hatton Gardens, London, E.G.
JEWELLER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—Nov. 3, 1938.
No. of Matter—901 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—24.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (H.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 116. GAMBLE, Sidney James, carrying on
business at 91, Great Portland Street, London.
COMMISSION AGENT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 15, 1938.
No. of Matter—1,019 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—26.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 122. STATHAM, Robert Clifford, carrying on
'business at 91, Great Portland Street, London.
COMMISSION AGENT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 15, 1938.
No. of Matter—1,020 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—27.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 117. LAWRENCE, Cyril, lately residing at 56,
Fairway, Wembley, Middlesex, and lately
carrying on business at 26, Charing Cross Road,
London, W.C., present address unknown.
THEATRE MANAGER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—July 18, 1938.
No. of Matter—584 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. n, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—21.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 118. PALESTINE & NEAR EAST TRADING
CO. (a firm), carrying on business at 22,
Margaret Street, Oxford Circus, London, W.i.
GENERAL MERCHANTS.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 6, 1938.
No. of Matter—991 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—19.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 119. POSNER, Max, carrying on business at
107, Tottenham Court Road, London, W.i.
CIGAR MERCHANT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 5, 1938.
No. of Matter—-987 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.

No. 123. BRAGG, Richard William, 27, Damson
'Lane, Solihull, in the county of Warwick,
BUTCHER, and lately carrying on business at
High Street, Knowle, in the county of Warwick.

Court—BIRMINGHAM.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 12, 7939.
No. of Matter—4 of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, ^939.
No. of Receiving Order—3.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

No. 124. MALPAS, Harold, 332, Church Road, St.
George, in the city and county of Bristol.
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER.

Court—BRISTOL.
Date of Filing Petition—Nov. 25, 1938.
No. of Matter—38 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—-

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 125. EDMONDSON, Harri, residing at 243,
Skipton Road, Colne, in the county of Lan-
caster, and carrying on business at n, New
Market Street, Colne aforesaid. PHOTO-
GRAPHER.

Court—BURNLEY.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. n, 1939-
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. u, 1939-
No. of Receiving Order—2.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition-

Debtor's.
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No. 126. KEELING, George, residing at 13, West

View, Rocester, and carrying on business at
Ashbourne Road, Rocester, both in the county
of Stafford. BUILDER and CONTRACTOR.

Court—BURTON-UPON-TRENT.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 30, 1938.
No. of Matter—13 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition-

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 127. WHALEN, Thomas, residing at 10, King
Street, Penrith, in the county of Cumberland,
and carrying on business at Corn Market, Pen-
rith aforesaid. GROCER and PROVISION
MERCHANT.

Court-^CARLISLE.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—2.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

No. 128. ALLEN, Francis Loftus, residing at and
carrying on business at 5, Couchmore Avenue,
Ilford, Essex, lately residing and carrying on
business at i, Forest Drive West, Leytonstone,
Essex. AGENT and IMPORTER.

Court—CHELMSFORD.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Matter—5 of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—2.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

No. 129. FLETCHER, Arthur Ratclifie (trading as
FLETCHER & SON), residing at 29, Hightown,
Crewe, and carrying on business at Delamere
Street Joinery Works, Delamere Street, Crewe,
in the county of Chester. BUILDER and
CONTRACTOR.

Court—CREWE, NANTWICH and SANDBACH.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

No. 130. BELLAMY, William James, 86, Wils-
thorpe Road, Long Eaton, in the county of.
Derby, and carrying on business in co-partner-
ship with another under the name or style of
" Bellamy and Compton," at West Gate Mills,
Clifford Street, Long Eaton aforesaid. LACE
MANUFACTURER.

Court—DERBY and LONG EATON.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. u, 1939-
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. n, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—3.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

No. 131. BAVADGE, George (Junior), 225, High
Street, Aldershot, in the county of Hants.
GREENGROCER.

Court—GUILDFORD.
Date of Filing Petition—Oct. 19, 1938.
No. of Matter—16 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 132. HURLEY, Alfred, residing at 112, Spring
Bank, and lately carrying on business at up
and 112, Spring Bank, both in the city and
county of Kingston-upon-Hull, Boot Repairer's
Manager, late BOOT REPAIRER and FISH
FRYER.

Court—KINGSTON-UPON-HULL.
No. 34590

Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—3.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

No. 133. HORROCKS, George Bernard Heywood,
Woodboiurne, Brooklands Road, Brooklands,
in the county of Chester. AGENT for a firm
of Cotton Brokers.

Court—MANCHESTER.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 19, 1938.
No. of Matter—86 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—3.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914.

No. 134. FULTON, Norman Howard, residing and
carrying on business at " Lynton," 3, Skippers
Lane, Normanby, in the county of York.
-BUILDER and CONTRACTOR.

Court—MIDDLESBROUGH.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. n, 1939-
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 11, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

No. 135. BACON, Archibald, 4, Lady Betty Road,
and formerly 5, Josephine Close, also formerly
practising at 5, Eastbourne Place, all in
Norwich, as a SOLICITOR, COMPANY SECRE-
TARY.

Court—NORWICH.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—4.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

No. 136. HAMPDEN, Geoffrey Cromwell Edward,
Old Mansion, Ewelme, in the county of Oxford.
COMMANDER, R.N.

Court—OXFORD.
Date of Filing Petition—Aug. 19, 1938.
No. of Matter—17 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 13, 1939-
No. of Receiving Order—i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914-

No. 137. SHADBOLT, W., The Cock Inn, Sarratt,
Rickmansworth, in the county of Hertford.
PUBLICAN.

Court—ST. ALBANS.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 14, 1938.
No. of Matter—30 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. n, 1939-
No. of Receiving Order—i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Creditor's.
Act of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition—

Section i-i (G.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914-

No. 138. MOORE, William James Clifton, of
" Clovelly," Rectory Road, Hawkwell, Essex,
BUILDER, and lately residing at " Clovelly,"
Rawreth Road, Battlesbridge, near Rayleigh,

.
Court— SOUTHEND.
Date of Filing Petition — Nov. 28, 1938.
No. of Matter — 29 of 1938.
Date of Receiving Order — Jan. n, 1939-
No. of Receiving Order — i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition —

Creditor's.
Acts of Bankruptcy proved in Creditor's Petition —

Section i-i ((A.) and (H.)), Bankruptcy Act,
1914.
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No. 139. MORRIS, Jesse, Rose Cottage, St. Mawes,

Cornwall. BUILDER.
Court—TRURO and FALMOUTH.

. Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 13, IQ39-
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of Receiving Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
No. of Receiving Order—i.
Whether Debtor's or Creditor's Petition—

Debtor's.

PALESTINE & NEAR EAST TRADING CO. (a
Firm), carrying on business at 22, Margaret
Street, Oxford Circus, London, W.i. GENERAL
MERCHANTS.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—991 of 1938.
Date of. First Meeting—Jan. 26, 1939. n a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.a.
Date of Public Examination—April 4, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

FIRST MEETING.

FLETCHER, Arthur Ratcliffe, residing at 29, High-
town, Crewe (trading as FLETCHER & SON),
BUILDER and CONTRACTOR, and carrying on
business at Delamere Street Joinery Works,
Delamere Street, Crewe.

Court—CREWE, NANTWICH and SANDBACH.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 11 a.m.
Place—The North Stafford Hotel, Stoke-upon-

Trent.

POSNER, Max, carrying on business at 107,
Tottenham Court Road, London, W.i. CIGAR
MERCHANT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—987 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 26, 1939. 12 noon.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.
Date of Public Examination—April 4, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

FIRST MEETINGS AND PUBLIC
EXAMINATIONS.

BERRY, Valaida Snow (Married Woman), residing
at 12, Craven Street, Strand, London, W.C.2.
VARIETY ARTISTE.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—978 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 26, 1939. ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.
Date of Public Examination—March i, 1939.

ii a.m.
. Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

REAVELY, Psyche Hope (Married Woman), carry-
ing on business at Salisbury Square House,
Fleet Street, London, E.G. NEWSPAPER
PROPRIETRESS.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—985 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 26, 1939. 11.30 a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.
Date of Public Examination—April 4, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

DANCE, Reginald John, late of " Sunnyside,"
Thrupps Lane, Hersham, Surrey, present address
unknown. PLUMBER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—933 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 27, 1939. n a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.
Date of Public Examination—March i, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

SACOV, Benjamin, carrying on business at 166,
Hatton Gardens, London, E.G. JEWELLER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—901 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 27, 1939. ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.
Date of Public Examination—April 4, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

GAMBLE, Sidney James, carrying on business at 91,
Great Portland Street, London. COMMISSION
AGENT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—1019 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 25, 1939. 12.30 p.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.
Date of Public Examination—April 20, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

STATHAM, Robert Clifford, carrying on business at
91, Great Portland Street, London. COM-
MISSION AGENT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—1,020 of 1938. ,
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 25, 1939. 12 noon.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.
Date of Public Examination—April 4,

ii a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy

London, W.C.2.

1939-

Buildings, Carey Street,

LAWRENCE, Cyril, lately residing at 56, Fairway,
Wembley, Middlesex, and lately carrying on
business at 26, Charing Cross Road, London,
W.C., present address unknown. THEATRE
MANAGER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—584 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 25, 1939. 12 noon.

. Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,
London, W.C.2.

Date of Pubb'c Examination—March 31, 1939.
ii a.m.

Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,
London, W.C.2.

BRAGG, Richard William, 27, Damson Lane,
Solihull, in the county of Warwick, BUTCHER,
and lately carrying on business at High Street,
Knowle, in the county of Warwick.

Court—BIRMINGHAM.
No. of Matter—4 of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 26, 1939. 11.45 a-m-
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, Somerset

House, 37, Temple Street, Birmingham 2.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 15, 1939.

2.30 p.m.
Place—The Court House, Corporation Street,

Birmingham 4.
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LORD, Fred, residing at 46, Woodlands Road,

Ansdell Lytham St. Annes, in the county of
Lancaster, and carrying on business at the same
address as a BAKER and CONFECTIONER,
under the name or style of " F. & A. LORD,"
and previously residing at 56, Grasmere Road,
Blackpool, in the said county, and lately carry-
ing on business at the same address under the
name or style of " THE CAKERIES."

Court—BLACKPOOL.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. n a.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, 9, Fox

Street, Preston.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 10, 1939.

10.30 a.m.
Place—The Court House, South King Street,

Blackpool.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 13, 1939.

WALKER, Reginald Charles, residing and carrying
on business at 223, Settle Street, Bolton, in
the county of Lancaster. GROCER and CON-
FECTIONER.

Court—BOLTON.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 3 p.m.
Place—Official Receiver's Offices, 22, Byrom

Street, Manchester 3.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 14, 1939.

10.45 a.m.
Place—Court House, Mawdsley Street, Bolton.

DYTICHE, Henry Turner, residing and carrying
on business at 438, Thornton Road, Brownroyd,
in the city of Bradford, formerly residing and
carrying on business at 390, Kings Road, Brad-
ford aforesaid, later residing and carrying on
business at 219, Manningham Lane, Bradford
aforesaid, and later residing at 156, St.
Leonards Road, Bradford aforesaid, and carry-
ing on business at 74, Hoxton Street, Girling-
ton, Bradford aforesaid. LADIES' and
GENT'S HAIRDRESSER.

Court— BRADFORD .
No. of Matter — i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting — Jan. 24, 1939. 10.30 a.m.
Place — The Official! Receiver's Office, Hallfield

Chambers, 71, Manningham Lane, Bradford.
Date of Public Examination — Feb. 21, 1939.

10.45 a.m.
Place — The County Court, Manor Row, Bradford.
Date of Order for Summary Administration —

Jan. 12, 1939.

Place—Official Receiver's Office, 26, Baldwin
Street, Bristol.

Date of Public Examination—Feb. 17, 1939.
10.30 a.m.

Place—The Guildhall, Bristol.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 13, 1939.

EDMONDSON, Harri, residing at 243, Skipton Road,
Colne, in the county of Lancaster, and carrying
on business at 11, New Market Street, Colne
aforesaid. PHOTOGRAPHER.

Court—BURNLEY.
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 3.30 p.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, 7, Lord

Street West, Blackburn.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 6, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—The County Court House, Bankhouse

Street, Burnley.

TOWNEND, John Henry, 177, Shelf ord Road,
Trumpington, Cambridge, in the county of
Cambridge. Independent means.

Court—CAMBRIDGE.
No. of Matter—18 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 26, 1939. ii a.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, 41, Sidney

Street, Cambridge.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 17, 1939.

10.30 a.m.
Place—The Guildhall, Cambridge.

WILSON, George Frederick, residing and carrying
on business at 190-191, Snargate Street, Dover,
in the county of Kent. GENTLEMEN'S OUT-
FITTER.

Court—CANTERBURY.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 2-45 P-m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, i, The

Parade, Canterbury.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 7, 1939-

10.15 a-m-
Place—The Guildhall, Canterbury.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 12, 1939.

HORNSBY, Alexander Hamilton, 24, The Park,
Ealing, Middlesex. ESTATE DEVELOPER.

Court— BRENTFORD.
No. of Matter — 37 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting — Jan. 27, 1939. 12 noon.
Place — 29, Russell Square, London, W.C.i.
Date of Public Examination — Feb. 10, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place — The Court House, Half Acre, Brentford.

TAGG, Charles William, 150, Shaftesbury Avenue,
South Harrow, Middlesex, and lately residing
and carrying on business at " Trees," Chyngton
Gardens, Seaford, Sussex, as a BUILDER.

Court—BRIGHTON and LEWES (at Lewes).
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 11.30 a.m.
Place—8, Old Steine, Brighton, Sussex.

" Date of Public Examination—Feb. 6, 1939-
11.30 a.m.

Place—County Hall, High Street, Lewes, Sussex.

MALPAS, Harold Alfred (described in the Receiving
Order as Harold Malpas), 332, Church Road,
St. George, in the city and county of Bristol.
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER.

Court—BRISTOL.
. No. of Matter—38 of 1938.

Date of First Meeting—Jan. 31, 1939. ".3° a.m.

JOHNSON, John (lately trading as EXCELL
FISHERIES), 6, Woodward Road, Dagenham.
Essex, FISH MERCHANT, lately carrying on
business at 98, Wood Lane, Dagenham aforesaid,
and at 465, Porters Avenue, Dagenham afore-
said, and residing at i, Corbets Villas, Mayfield
Road, Dagenham aforesaid.

Court—CHELMSFORD.
No. of Matter—i of 1939-
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 27, 1939. "-3° a-™-
Place—29,- Russell 'Square, London, W.C.i.
Date of Public Examination—March i, 1939-

ii a.m.
Place—The Shire Hall, Chelmsford.

BELLAMY, William James, 86, Wilsthorpe Road,
Long Eaton, in the county of Derby, and carry-
ing on business in co-partnership with another
under the name or style of " Bellamy &
Compton," at West Gate Mills, Clifford Street,
Long Eaton aforesaid. LACE MANUFAC-
TURER.

Court—DERBY and LONG EATON.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939-
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 25, 1939. ii a.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, 22, Regent

Street, Park Row, Nottingham.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 21, 1939.

10 a.m.
Place—The Court House, 20, St. Peter's Church-

yard, Derby.
E 2
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HAMPSON, Frederick George, 20, Park Mead Road,
Wyke Regis, Weymouth, in the county of
Dorset. GENERAL LABOURER.

Court—DORCHESTER.
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 11.30 a.m.
Place—Official Receiver's Office, 12, Rolleston

Street, Salisbury.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 10, 1939.

11.15 a.m.
Place—County Hall, Dorchester.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 13, 1939.

GALLIFORD, Leonard Squire, The Railway Hotel,
Yeoford, in the county of Devon, formerly
carrying on business at the said Hotel, and at
Westacombe Farm, Dunsford, near Exeter. No
occupation, late LICENSED VICTUALLER and
FARMER.

Court—EXETER.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 11.30 a.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Offices, Exeter Bank

Chambers, Broadgate, Exeter.
Date of Public Examination—March i, 1939.

10.30 a.m.
Place—The Castle, Exeter.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 12, 1939.

COLES, Frederick, residing and carrying on business
at Shepeau Stow, Whaplode Drove, in the
county of Lincoln. SMALLHOLDER.

Court—KING'S LYNN.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 25, 1939. 11.30 a.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, 41, Sidney

Street, Cambridge.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 14, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—The Court House, King's Lynn.

CAMBRIDGE, Reginald James, 9, Ham Street,
Ham, Surrey. SALESMAN.

Court—KINGSTON (Surrey).
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 27, 1939. 11.30 a.m.
Place—29, Russell Square, W.C.i.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 14, 1939.

2 p.m.
Place—The Guildhall, Kingston, Surrey.

No. of Matter—i of 1939-
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 27, 1939- 2.30 p.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Offices, 80, High

Street, Stockton-on-Tees.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 17, 1939-

10.30 a.m.
Place—The Court House, Wilson Street West,

Middlesbrough.

BILVERSTONE, Arthur, Gaiden House, Shropham,
Norfolk. POULTRY DEALER.

Court—NORWICH.
No. of Matter—i of 1939-
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. " a.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, Castle

Chambers, Opie Street, Norwich.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 14, 1939-

2.30 p.m.
Place—The Shirehall, Norwich.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 13, 1939-

SPRINGETT, Arthur James, residing at 154, Reep-
ham Road, Hellesdon, Norfolk, and formerly
carrying on business at Tom bland, Norwich.
COFFEE STALL PROPRIETOR.

Court—NORWICH.
No. of Matter—2 of 1939-
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939- 11-30 a.m.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, Castle Cham-

bers, Opie Street, Norwich.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 14, 1939.

2.30 p.m.
Place—The Shirehall, Norwich.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 13, 1939-

LAKE, Herbert Edward, Cowbit, in the county
of Lincoln, FARMER, carry ing on business at
Common Entry, Cowbit aforesaid.

Court—PETERBOROUGH.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 25, 1939. 12 noon.
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, 41, Sidney

Street, Cambridge.
Date of Public Examination—Jan. 27, 1939.

10.30 a.m.
Place—The Law Courts, Peterborough.

REISLER, Clara (Married Woman), 5, Addison Ter-
race, Victoria Park, Manchester, in the county
of Lancaster. DIRECTOR of a Limited Com-
pany.

Court—MANCHESTER.
No. of Matter—80 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. n a.m.
Place—Official Receiver's Offices, 20, Byrom

Street, Manchester 3.
Date of Ptfblic Examination—Feb. 10, 1939.

10 a.m.
Place—Court House, Quay Street, Manchester.

REISLER, Solomon, 5, Addison Terrace, Victoria
Park, Manchester, in the county of Lancaster.
DIRECTOR of a Limited Company.

Court—MANCHESTER.
No. of Matter—82 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 11.30 a.m.
Place—Official Receiver's Offices, 20, Byrom

Street, Manchester 3.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 10, 1939.

10 a.m.
Place—Court House, Quay Street, Manchester.

FULTON, Norman Howard, residing and carrying
on business at " Lynton," 3, Skippers Lane,
Norman by, in the North Riding of the county
of York. BUILDER and CONTRACTOR.

Court—MIDDLESBROUGH.

CHEQUER, Stanley, residing at 44, Redcross
Street, Rochdale, in the county of Lancaster,
formerly carrying on business at Stott Street
Stables, Rochdale aforesaid. COAL MER-
CHANT, now unemployed.

Court—ROCHDALE.
No. of Matter—7 of 1938.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 26, 1939. 3 p.m.
Place—Official Receiver's Offices, 22, Byrom

Street, Manchester 3.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 8, 1939.

10.45 a.m.
Place—County Court Buildings, Fleece Street,

Rochdale.

GREEN, John Charles, residing at 30, Rosemary
Road, Listerdale, Rotherham, in the county of
York, Bricklayer, and lately carrying on busi-
ness at back of 19, High Street, Rotherham
aforesaid. PROPERTY REPAIRER.

Court—SHEFFIELD.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 25, 1939. 12 noon.
Place—Official Receiver's Office, 55, Queen Street,

Sheffield i.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 9, 1939.

2 p.m.
Place—County Court Hall, Bank Street,

Sheffield i.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 12, 1939.
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KENYON, William Clifford, 23, Whitchurch Road,

Shrewsbury, in the county of Salop. DRUG
STORE PROPRIETOR.

Court—SHREWSBURY.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 25, 1939. 11.30 a.m.
Place—Official Receiver's Office, 22, Swan Hill,

Shrewsbury.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 15, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—Shire Hall, Shrewsbury.

SIMPSON, Harry John Braine, residing at 40, Saint
Philips Avenue, Penn Fields, Wolverhampton,
in the county of Stafford, no occupation, lately
carrying on business at 141, Bilston Road,
Wolverhampton aforesaid. GROCER.

Court—WOLVERHAMPTON.
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 26, 1939. 11.15 a-m-
Place—The Official Receiver's Office, Somerset

House, 37, Temple Street, Birmingham 2.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 16, 1939.

ii a.m.
Place—The County Court, 50, Queen Street,

Wolverhampton.

TARGETT, Stephen Percival, residing and carrying
on business in the name of A. TARGETT, at
Clanville, Castle Gary, in the county of
Somerset. FISH and FRUIT DEALER.

Court—YEOVIL.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of First Meeting—Jan. 24, 1939. 12 noon.
Place—Official Receiver's Office, 12, Rolleston

Street, Salisbury.
Date of Public Examination—Feb. 9, 1939.

12 noon.
Place—The Law Courts, Yeovil.
Date of Order for Summary Administration—

Jan. 12, 1939.

BENNETT, Frederick Harold, residing at i, Airthrie
Road, Goodmayes, Essex, carrying on business
at 52, Oakfield Road, Ilford, Essex, RADIO
DEALER (described in the Receiving Order as
F. H. Bennett (Male)), and carrying on business
at 52, Oaklands Road, Ilford aforesaid.

Court—CHELMSFORD.
No. of Matter—42 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 9, 1939.
Nature of Scheme or Composition sanctioned or

Order made—Payment of all preferential debts,
and all proper costs, charges and expenses of
and incidental to the proceedings, and all fees
and percentages payable to the Official Receiver,
Trustee, and Board of Trade. Payment of a
composition of 203. in the £ with 4 per cent,
interest on all provable debts. Payment secured
by deposit with Trustee, Henry Charles Treby,
of 7, Warwick Court, Gray's Inn, London,
W.C.i, Accountant. Receiving Order dated
Nov. 17, 1938, discharged, and Order of Adjudi-
cation dated Nov. 30, 1938, annulled.

HARTSHORN, Aaron, 64, Ray Street, Heanor, in
the county of Derby. BLACKSMITH and
BODY BUILDER.

Court—DERBY and LONG EATON.
No. of Matter—28 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. ii, 1939.
Nature of Scheme or Composition sanctioned or

Order made—Payment of all preferential debts.
Provision for payment of all proper costs,
charges and expenses of and incidental to the
proceedings, and all fees and percentages pay-
able to the Official Receiver and Board of Trade.
Payment of a composition of us. 6d. in the £
on all provable debts, secured by deposit with
Official Receiver. Receiving Order discharged.
Order of Adjudication annulled. Composition
approved.

DAY APPOINTED FOR PROCEEDING WITH
PUBLIC EXAMINATION ADJOURNED SINE
DIE.

CLAYTON, Sutherland, described in the Receiving
Order as of and residing at 19, Worsley Road,
Hampstead, London, N.W.3. AUTHOR and
JOURNALIST.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—771 of 1937.
Date Fixed for Proceeding with Examination—

Feb. i, 1939- n a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

ORDERS ON APPLICATIONS TO APPROVE
COMPOSITION OR SCHEME.

TUCKETT, Frederick Roy, " Minnis Close," Rhodes
Minnis, in the county of Kent, BREEDER of
PEDIGREE BLOODHOUNDS, carrying on
business under the name or style of " ' FOUR
WINDS ' AVICULTURAL FARM AND BIRD
SANCTUARY," and "THE MINNISCLOSE
BLOODHOUNDS."

Court—CANTERBURY.
No. of Matter—32 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 10, 1939.
^Nature of Scheme or Composition sanctioned or

Order made—The bankrupt covenants to pay
£-2 IDS. per week for a period not exceeding two
years towards meeting any deficiency arising
after realisation of his assets, so that a total
dividend of not less than 55. and not exceeding
203. is paid on the unsecured claims. Payment
of all preferential de'bts, also all proper costs,
charges and expenses of and incidental to the
proceedings, and all fees and percentages pay-
able to the Official Receiver and the Board of
Trade.

Trustee—Hubert Francis Finn-Kelcey, Auctioneer
and Valuer, of Lyminge, Kent. Receiving
Order dated Oct. 25, 1938, discharged. Order
.of Adjudication dated Oct. 27, 1938, annulled.

ADJUDICATIONS.

JOSEPH, Cyril, now of 39, Forty Avenue, Wembley,
known and described in the Receiving Order
as Cyril Lawrence, lately residing at 56, Fair-
way, Wembley, both Middlesex, and lately
carrying on business at 26, Charing Cross Road,
(London, W.C. THEATRE MANAGER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—584 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 14, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—July 18, 1938.

LEGGETT, Herbert Edgar, 3, Grafton Road,
Canvey Island, Essex, and FREEDMAN,
Morris, " Ashwood," Gloucester Road East,
New Barnet, Hertfordshire, lately carrying on
business together in co-partnership at Bullhead
Road, Boreham Wood, Hertfordshire, under the
stylte of FREEDMAN & LEGGETT,
BUILDERS and CONTRACTORS, and de-
scribed in the Receiving Order as Freedman &
Leggett (a firm), carrying on business at
" Ashwood," Gloucester Road East, New
Barnet aforesaid.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—974 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 13, 1939-
Date of Filing Petition—Nov. 30, 1938.

MOIR, Malcolm Edward, residing at 22IA, Charl-
ton Road, Old Charlton, London, S.E.3, and
lately residing at 6, The Crescent, Plymouth,
Devon, described in the Receiving Order as
M. E. Moir, lately residing at 25, St. John's
Park, Blackheath, Kent, and Nutcombe, 25,
Hillsborough Road, Bognor Regis, Sussex, and
formerly of Razmak, Empire of India. Ex-
ARMY OFFICER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—968 of 1937.
Date of Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 10, 1937.
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TUGWELL, Herbert Frederic Lewen, described in

the Receiving Order as Herbert Frederick Lewen
Tugwell, The Drill Hall, Church Street, Brighton,
Sussex, and lately residing at Headquarters,
Royal Artillery, The London Division, T.A.,
Finsbury Barracks, city of London. BRIGADE
MAJOR.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—386 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—May 13, 1938.

VAUGHAN, Charles George, now residing at 60,
Holmesdale Road, Teddington, Middlesex, for-
merly residing at 47, London Road, High
Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, described in the
Receiving Order as Charles G. Vaughan, trad-
ing as BRITISH EMPIRE MATRIX SERVICE,
carrying on business at Sceptre House, 169-173,
Regent Street, London. PUBLISHER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—971 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. n, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Nov. 29, 1938.

BRAGG, Richard William, 27, Damson Lane, Soli-
hull, in the county of Warwick, BUTCHER,
and lately carrying on business at High Street,
Knowle, in the county of Warwick.

Court—BIRMINGHAM.
No. of Matter—4 of 1939.
Date of Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 12, 1939.

MALPAS, Harold Alfred (described in the Receiving
Order as Harold Malpas), 332, Church Road,
St. George, in the city and county of Bristol.
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER.

Court—BRISTOL.
No. of Matter—38 of 19318.
Date of Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Nov.- 25, 1938.

EDMONDSON, Harri, residing at 243, Skipton
Road, Colne, in the county of Lancaster, and
carrying on business at n, New Market Street,
Colne aforesaid. PHOTOGRAPHER.

Court—BURNLEY.
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of Order—Jan. n, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. u, 1939.

WHALEN, Thomas, residing at 10, King Street,
Penrith, in the county of Cumberland, and
carrying on business at Corn Market, Penrith
aforesaid. GROCER and PROVISION MER-
CHANT.

Court—CARLISLE.
-. No. of Matter—2 of 1939.

Date of Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 13, 1939.

ALLEN, Francis Loftus, residing at and carrying
on business at 5, Couchmore Avenue, Ilford,
Essex, lately residing and carrying on business
at i, Forest Drive West, Leytonstone, Essex.
AGENT and IMPORTER.

Court—CHELMSFORD.
No. of Matter—5 of 1939.
Date of Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 13, 1939.

MULLETT, John Edward, described in the Receiv-
ing Order as J. Mullett (Male), 29, Orwell Road,
Clactan-on-Sea, and lately carrying on business
at 4, High Street, Clacton-on-Sea, in the county
of Essex. CONFECTIONER and TOBACCO-
NIST.

Court—COLCHESTER.
No. of Matter—27 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. n, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 9, 1938.

FEAK, Algernon Greville, 23, Ashgrove Road,
Bromley Hill, Kent. ACCOUNTANT.

Court—CROYDON.
No. of Matter—69 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. u, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Aug. 18, 1938.

BELLAMY, William James, 86, Wilsthorpe Road,
Long Eaton, in the county of Derby, and
carrying on business in co-partnership with
another under the name or style of " Bellamy
and Compton," at West Gate Mills, Clifford
Street, Long Eaton aforesaid. LACE MANU-
FACTURER.

Court—DERBY and LONG EATON.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of Order—Jan. n, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. n, 1939.

HURLEY, Alfred, residing at 112, Spring Bank,
and lately carrying on business at no and 112,
Spring Bank, both in the city and county of
Kingston-upon-Hull, Boot Repairer's Manager,
late BOOT REPAIRER and FISH FRYER.

Court—KINGSTON-UPON-HULL.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 12, 1939.

SQUIRE, Frank, lately residing and carrying on
business at The Regent Inn, Kirkgate, in the
city of Leeds, as a LICENSED VICTUALLER,
but now residing at 33, Northumberland
Avenue, Blackpool, in the county of Lancaster.
Out of employment.

Court—LEEDS.
No. of Matter—64 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. n, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 21, 1938.

FLACKS, David, residing at " Wocdgates," Manor
Drive, West Didsbury, Manchester, in the
county of Lancaster, and carrying on business
at 5, Stevenson Square, Manchester aforesaid.
MANUFACTURERS AGENT.

Court—MANCHESTER.
No. of Matter—87 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 20, 1938.

FULTON, Norman Howard, residing and carrying
on business at " Lynton," 3, Skippers Lane,
Normanby, in the county of York. BUILDER
and CONTRACTOR.

Court—MIDDLESBROUGH.
No. of Matter—i of 1939-
Date of Order—Jan. n, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. n, 1939-

MEWS, Ernest Frederick, lately of 3 and 4, Depot
Street, Newport, in the county of Monmouth,
but now of The Dairy, Maindee Parade, New-
port, in the said county. DAIRYMAN.

Court—NEWPORT (Mon).
No. of Matter—8 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 14, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 23, 1938.

BACON, Archibald, 4, Lady Betty Road, and
formerly 5, Josephine Close, and also formerly
practising at 5, Eastbourne Place, all in
Norwich, as a SOLICITOR, COMPANY SECRE-
TARY.

Court—NORWICH.
No. of Matter—3 of 1939.
Date of Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 12, 1939.

CHEQUER, Stanley, residing at 44, Redcross Street,
Rochdale, in the county of Lancaster, formerly
carrying on business at Stott Street Stables,
Rochdale aforesaid, as a COAL MERCHANT,
now unemployed.

Court—ROCHDALE.
No. of Matter—7 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 21, 1938.
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DUIKER, William Francis (described in the Receiv.-

ing Order as William Duiker), at present residing
at 22, Riverton Road, East Didsbury, 'Man-
chester, and formerly residing at 20, Abingdon
Road, Davyhulme, Urmston, near Manchester,
and at present carrying on business at 61,
Stanley Road, Old Trafford, Stretford, all in the
•county of Lancaster, and formerly carrying on
business' at 5, East Union Street, Old Trafford,
Stretford aforesaid. BULB IMPORTER.

Court—SALFORD.
No. of Matter—38 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Dec. 19, 1938.

MORRIS, Jesse, Rose Cottage, St. Mawes, Cornwall.
BUILDER.

Court—TRURO and FALMOUTH.
No. of Matter—2 of 1939.
Date of Order—Jan. 13, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 13, 1939.

The following Amended Notice is substituted for
that published m the London Gazette of January 10,
1939: —
GRUBBERMAN, Simon, residing in lodgings at 60,

Heald Grove, Rusholme, Manchester, in the
county of Lancaster, commonly known and
formerly trading as SAM GRUBBERMAN, at 31,
Lapwing Lane, West Didsbury, Manchester
aforesaid. WHOLESALE FRUIT MERCHANT.

Court—MANCHESTER.
No. of Matter—i of 1939.
Date of Order—Jan. 6, 1939.
Date of Filing Petition—Jan. 6, 1939.

APPLICATIONS FOR DISCHARGE.

HUMPHREYS, Jack Edmund, residing and carry-
ing on business at 75, Hill Road, Wimbledon,
S.W.ig, in the county of Surrey, and carrying
on business at i, Harley Street, in the county
of London. DENTAL SURGEON.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—336 of 1938.
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 9, 1939. n a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2. _ -i'
II f -

KOSSOFF, Woolf, of and lately carrying on busi-
ness at 16, Spelman Street, London, E.I, as
B. KOSSOFF. BAKER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—536 of 1934.
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 9, 1939. u a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

KURZ, George William (described in the Receiving
Order as William Kurz), residing and carrying
on business at 29, Highgate Hill, N., in the
county of London. BAKER and CONFEC-
TIONER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—260 of 1937.
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 9, 1939. u a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

MARGOLINSKY, Woolf, 38, Windsor Road, Forest
Gate, in the county of Essex, lately carrying
on business at 22, Wentworth Street, Aldgate,
in the county of London. SILK MERCHANT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—468 of 1933.
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 10, 1939. n a.m.
Place—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street,

London, W.C.2.

WHITNEY, Bruce William, residing and carrying
on business at 158, Icknield Street, in the city
of Birmingham. GREENGROCER.

Court—BIRMINGHAM.
No. of Matter—52 of 1934-
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 14, 1939-

10.45 a.m.
Place—The Court House, Corporation Street,

Birmingham.

WRIGHT, Percy Charles, 21, Broadway Buildings,
Hanwell, Middlesex, Shop Assistant, formerly
carrying on business at 128, Uxbridge Road,
Hanwell, Middlesex, as "' WRIGHT &
TAYLOR." WIRELESS and CYCLE
DEALER.

Court—BRENTFORD.
No. of Matter—24 of 1938.
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 16, 1939.

10.30 a.m.
Place—The Court House, Half Acre, Brentford.

HARRIS, James Andrew, and HARRIS, Ernest
Andrew, both of Attwill Farm,. Nadderwater,
near Exeter, trading as J. HARRIS & SON.
FARMERS.

Court—EXETER.
No. of Matter—3 of 1936.
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 10, 1939-

10.30 a.m.
Place—The Castle, Exeter.

JONES, Maud, residing and carrying on business at
the People's Stores, Tirphil, in the county of
Glamorgan, GROCER and PROVISION MER-
CHANT (Wife of John George Jones), carrying
on business separate and apart from her
husband.

Court—MERTHYR TYDFIL.
No. of Matter—6 of 1913.
Day Fixed for Hearing—March 9, 1939. n a.m.
Place—The Town Hall, Merthyr Tydfil.

WHITE, Amos Arthur, residing at Scudders Farm,
Fawkham, Kent, and carrying on business at
Scudders Farm and Hill Barn Farm, Fawk-
ham, Kent. FARMER.

Court—ROCHESTER.
No.-of Matter—24 of 1933-
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb.' 22, 1939- " a-m-
Place—The Court House, Eastgate, Rochester.

CLOUGH, -Fred, residing and carrying on business
at Tingley Hall, Tingley, "near Wakefield,
Yorkshire. BUILDER.

Court—WAKEFIELD.
No. of Matter—19 of 1935.
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 21, 1939. 12 noon.
Place—The Court House, Wood Street, Wakefield.

WOOD, John Willie, residing at Bank Street, and
carrying on business at Henley Square, both in
Horbury, Yorkshire. UPHOLSTERER and
CHAIRMAKER.

Court—WAKEFIELD.
No. of Matter—32 of 1931.
Day Fixed for Hearing—Feb. 21, 1939. 12 noon.
Place—The Court House, Wood Street, Wakefield.

ORDERS MADE ON APPLICATIONS FOR
DISCHARGE.

BODDAM-WHETHAM, Gerald Avery (described in
the Receiving Order as G. A. Boddam-Whetham
(Male)), in, Ebury Street, London, S.W.i. Of
no occupation.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—498 of 1936.
Date of Order—Dec. 21, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge sus-

pended for six months, and that he be dis-
charged as from June 21, 1939.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proofs of Facts mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A., D. and F.),
Bankruptcy Act, 1914, as amended by Section i
of the Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.
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DAY, Harry, CREDIT DRAPER and TAILOR, de-

scribed in the Receiving Order as H. Day (Male),
residing and carrying on business at 35,
Reginald Road, Forest Gate, £.7, Essex,
Credit Draper &c.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—478 of 1938.
Date of Order—Dec. 21, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge sus-

pended for six months, and that he be dis-
charged as from June 21. 1939.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proofs of Facts mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A., B. and I.),
Bankruptcy Act, 1914, as amended by Section i
of the Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.

SHAW, Leonard Seymour, residing at 15, The
Grove, Teddington, Middlesex, and lately carry-
ing on business in partnership with another as
Little Shaw & Co., at 10, Earl's Court Gardens,
London, S.W.5. POTATO MERCHANT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—544 of 1938.
Date of Order—Dec. 20, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge

suspended for three months, and that he be
discharged as from March 20, 1939.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proofs of Facts mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A. and I.), Bank-
ruptcy Act, 1914, as amended by Section i of
the Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.

ELLISON, Sonia (Married Woman), 10, Sneyd Road,
London, N.W.2, and lately carrying on business
at 12-14, Amwell Street, Rosebery Avenue,
London, E.C.i. WHOLESALE DEALER and
GENERAL MERCHANT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—224 of 1938.
Date of Order—Dec. 21, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge sus-

pended for two years and six months, and that
she be discharged as from June 21, 1941.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proofs of Facts mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A., B., C., D., F.
and I.), Bankruptcy Act, 1914, as amended by
Section i of the Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act,
1926.

MELLOR, Ernest Rogers, 8, Queen Street, London,
E.G., SOLICITOR, and lately carrying on busi-
ness at 8, Great Winchester Street, London,
E.G.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—12 of 1938.
Date of Order—Dec. 16, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge sus-

pended for nine months from July 29, 1938,
and that he be discharged as from April 29,
1939-

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proof of Fact mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (B.), Bankruptcy
Act, 1914, as amended by Section i of the
Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.

SILK, Jack, of " Joslin," Deerhurst Road, Crickle-
wood, Middlesex, and of 8, Great Castle Street,
London, W., and lately carrying on business at
32, Alfred Place, London, W.C. GOWN
MANUFACTURER.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—103 of 1937.
Date of Order—D'ec. 20, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge

suspended for one year and six months, and
that he be discharged as from June 20, 1940.
The Bankrupt has been guilty of gross mis-
conduct.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proof of Fact mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A.), Bankruptcy
Act, 1914, as amended by Section i of the
Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.

LONG, Kenneth Ernest, Tanhouse Farm, Newnham,
Glos. FARMER.

Court—GLOUCESTER.
No. of Matter—i of 1935.
Date of Order—Dec. 19, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge

suspended for six months, and that he be dis-
charged as from June 19, 1939.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proofs of Facts mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A., B. and C.),
Bankruptcy Act, 1914, as amended by Section i
of the Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.

PEARCE, James Townsend, described in the Re-
ceiving Order as J. T. Pearce (Male), formerly
of 35, Roehampton Close, Roehampton Lane,
S.W.,~Surrey. Occupation unknown.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—181 of 1936.
Date of Order—Dec. 20, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge sus-

pended for two years, and that he be discharged
as from Dec. 20, 7940.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proofs of Facts mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A. B., F. and K.),
Bankruptcy Act, 1914, as amended by Section i
of the Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.

MESSAGE, Herbert Alfred, residing and carrying
on business at 33, Gladstone Street, Cross Keys,
in the county of Monmouth. BUTCHER.

Court—NEWPORT (Mon.).
No. of Matter—21 of 1931.
Date of Order—Dec. 20, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge

be suspended for one month, and that he be
discharged as from Jan. 20, 1939.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proofs of Facts mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A., B. and C.),
Bankruptcy Act, 1914, as amended by Section i
of the Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.

RUSSELL, Samuel Noble, and described in the Re-
ceiving Order as S. N. Russell, 16, Dalston Lane,
E.8, and 46, Cotesbach Road, Claoton, both
London. HOSIER, OUTFITTER, &c.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—1,228 of 1930.
Date of Order—Dec. 20, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Bankrupt's discharge sus-

pended for one year and six months, and that
he be discharged as from June 20, 1940. The
Bankrupt has been guilty of gross misconduct.

Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute
Order of Discharge—Proofs of Facts mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A., B. and F.),
Bankruptcy Act, 1914, as amended by Section i
of the Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.

SURRAGE, Arthur, residing at 47, Old Road,
Rochdale, in the county of Lancaster. CIVIL
SERVANT.

Court—ROCHDALE.
No. of Matter—4 of 1937.
Date of Order—Dec. 16, 1938.
Nature of Order made—Discharge suspended two

months. Discharged as from Feb. 16, 1939.
Grounds named in Order for refusing an absolute

Order of Discharge—Proof of Fact mentioned
in Section 26, sub-section 3 (A.), Bankruptcy
Act, 1914, as amended by Section i of the
Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 1926.
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RELEASE OF TRUSTEES.

SIMPSON, Thomas William, of and carrying on
business at Stag House Garage, Burnt Oak,
Broadway, Edgware, Middlesex, under the style
of STAG HOUSE MOTORS. BUILDER.
(Described in the Receiving Order as Garage
Proprietor.)

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—118 of 1937.
Trustee's Name, Address and Description—

Quaife, Albert Edward, 104, High Holborn,
London, W.C.i, Incorporated Accountant.

Date of Release—Dec. 16, 1938.

GAUNT, Horace Herbert, Reading Street, Broad-
stairs, in the county of Kent. SECRETARY.

Court—CANTERBURY.
No. of Matter—12 of 1938.
Trustee's Name, Address and Description—

Lopes, Leonard Dennis, 120, High Street,
Broadstairs, Corporate Accountant.

Date of Release—Dec. 20, 1938.

MANLEY, William Clark, described in the Receiv-
ing Order as William Clarke Manley, 67, Lom-
bard Street, London, E.C.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—454 of 1924.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. 2, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Gaine, H. H.,

Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street, London,
W.C.2, Official Receiver.

BROADBENT, Mary Alice, residing at 71, Lad-
brooke Road, Smallshaw, Ashton-under-Lyne,
in the county of Lancaster, and formerly re-
siding and carrying on business at i, Silas
Street, Hurst, Ashton-under-Lyne aforesaid.
GROCER and MIXED GOODS DEALER.
Married Woman.

Court—ASHTON-UNDER-LYNE and STALY-
BRIDGE.

No. of Matter—5 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Milward, Percy

Manley, Byrom Street, Manchester 3, Official
Receiver.

HAYWARD, Thomas Henry Shelton, described in
the Receiving Order as T. H. Hay ward (Male),
10, College Street, Lampeter, in the county of
Cardigan. MASTER TAILOR.

Court—CARMARTHEN.
No. of Matter—9 of 1937-
Trustee's Name, Address and Description—

Collins, Arthur, 28, Baldwin Street, Bristol,
Chartered Accountant.

Date of Release—Dec. 23, 1938.

IREDALE, James Henry, 20, Green Park Road,
Halifax, Yorks., and PRIESTLEY, Edith
(Spinster), 10, Cromwell Terrace, Halifax,
trading in co-partnership as F. YATES & CO.,
43A, Stannary Street, Halifax. BLOUSE and
GOWN MANUFACTURERS.

Court—HALIFAX.
No. of Matter—25 of 1937-
Trustee's Name, Address and Description—

Horrocks-Taylor, Frank, National Provincial
Bank Chambers, Halifax, Chartered Accountant.

Date of Release—Dec. 16, 1938.

WALKER, Francis Robert, of Stair House Hotel,
iLamberhurst, in the county of Kent. HOTEL-
PROPRIETOR.

Court—TUNBRIDGE WELLS.
No. of Matter—4 of 1938.
Trustee's Name, Address and Description—

Orbell, Alfred Everard, 6 and 7, Old Steine,
Brighton i, Sussex, Accountant and Auditor.

Date of Release—Dec. 30, 1938.

INTENDED DIVIDENDS.

COLLINS, Charles G., of the Cavendish Hotel,
Jermyn Street, in the county of London.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—463 of 1916.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. 2, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—West, L. A.,

Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street, London,
W.C.2, Senior Official Receiver.

LITMAN, Alfred, and SPUR-LING, Abraham Charles,
trading and described in the Receiving Order
as LITMAN & SPURLING (a Firm) of, and
lately carrying on business at 117, Newgate
Street, in the city of London. COSTUME and
MANTLE MANUFACTURERS.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—777 of 1930.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. 2, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Gaine, H. H.,

Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey Street, London,
W.C.2, Official Receiver.

MAYO, Reginald Burton, 14, Waterford Road, Bir-
kenhead, in the county of Chester, and also
residing in apartments at 52, Dawson Road,
Kingston-on-Thames, in the county of Surrey.
Departmental Store Official, formerly BANK
MANAGER.

Court—BIRKENHE AD.
No. of Matter—12 of 1937.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Williams, Frank

Lloyd, 11-13, Victoria Street, Liverpool.

CARTER, Watson, residing at 41, Plumpton Walk,
Wrose Road, in the city of Bradford, and for-
merly residing at 61, Sandford Road, Bradford
aforesaid, and NEVILLE, Edward, residing at
141, Moore Avenue, Wibsey, Bradford aforesaid,
and carrying on business at 66, St. James
Market, Bradford aforesaid, under the name o"r
style of " NEVILLE & CO.," and formerly
residing at Clarence House, Dick Lane, Brad-
ford aforesaid, both formerly carrying on busi-
ness in co-partnership under the name or style
of "CARTER & NEVILLE," at 34, St. James
Market, Bradford aforesaid. WHOLESALE
FRUIT and POTATO MERCHANTS.

Court—BRADFORD.
No. of Matter—16 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Baker, Charles

Henry, 3, Alfred Street, Boar Lane, Leeds.

NEVILLE, Edward (Separate Estate).
Court—BRADFORD.
'No. of Matter—16 of 1938.
(Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Baker, Charles

Henry, 3, Alfred Street, Boar Lane, Leeds.

STEADMAN, Ralph Buchanan, 31, Royal York
Crescent, Clifton, in the city and county of
Bristol, lately residing at The Oak Cottage,
West Town, in the county of Somerset. BOOT
FACTOR.

Court—BRISTOL.
No. of Matter—30 of 1935.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Wheeler, Harold,

26, Baldwin Street, Bristol, Official Receiver.

WILLETTS, Herbert Morgan, residing and carrying
on business at 73A, West Street, Bristol.
DENTAL PRACTITIONER.

Court—BRISTOL.
No. of Matter—17 of 1922.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Wheeler, Harold,

26, Baldwin Street, Bristol, Official Receiver.
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GAYLARD, Edgar Francis, " Twyford Hotel," 2

and 4, West Terrace, Folkestone, in the county
of Kent. BOARDING HOUSE PROPRIETOR.

Court—CANTERBURY.
No. of Matter—39 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Fe'b. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Wells, F. C., i,

The Parade, Canterbury, Official Receiver.

PREECE, Thomas William, lately carrying on
business at and residing at Pencoyd Court,
Pencoyd, in the county of Hereford.
FARMER.

Court—HEREFORD.
No. of Matter—6 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939-
Name of Trustee and Address—Wallis, Owen

Bernard, 133, Saint Owen Street, Hereford,
Official Receiver.

RALPH, Isaac Henry, 16, Fairview Road, Chelten-
ham, G~Ids. GREENGROCER.

Court—CHELTENHAM.
No. of Matter—12 of 1922.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. 3, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Wheeler, Harold,

26, Baldwin Street, Bristol, Official Receiver.

HARTSHORN, Aaron, 64, Ray Street, Heanor, in
the county of Derby. BLACKSMITH and
BODY BUILDER.

Court—DERBY and LONG EATON.
No. of Matter—28 of 1938
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Rogers, Alfred

Joseph, 22, Regent Street, Park Row, Notting-
ham, Official Receiver.

VESSEY, William Grant, residing and carrying on
business at " Nimrod," Radcliffe Road,
Healing, Lincolnshire, lately residing and carry-
ing on business at " Annisgarth," Chelmsford
Avenue, Great Grimsby. BUILDER.

Court—GREAT GRIMSBY.
No. of Matter—12 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Bloomer, Hugh

Sudell, 8, Flottergate, Great Grimsby, Official
Receiver.

NEWILOVE, George Sugden, 74, Crosby Avenue,
and late of 42, Dale Street, both in Scunthorpe,
Lincolnshire. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

Court—GREAT GRIMSBY.
No. of Matter—27 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. I, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Bloomer,;,Hup:

Sudell, 8, Flottergate, Great Grimsby,
Receiver.

BRADBURY, John Heath, and BRADBURY,
William Blurton, residing and carrying on
business at Bank House, Caverswall, in the
county of Stafford. FARMERS.

Court—HANLEY and STOKE-UPON-TRENT.
No. of Matter—20 of 1937. (Under Order for

Consolidation of Proceedings.)
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Ormrod, Fred

Carter, 12, Lonsdale Street, Stoke-upon-Trent,
Official Receiver.

DALE, John William, Bank End, Brown Edge, in
the county of Stafford, and DALE, Robert, 62,
Camp Road, Smallthorne, in the city of Stoke-
pn-Trent, in the county of Stafford, and carry-
ing on business at Market Lane, Hanley, in the
said city of Stoke-on-Trent, as WHOLESALE
FRUIT and POTATO MERCHANTS, under the
style or firm of J. W. & R. DALE.

Court—HANLEY and STOKE-UPON-TRENT.
No. of Matter—19 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. 2, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Ormrod, Fred

Carter, 12, Lonsdale Street, Stoke-upon-Trent,
Official Receiver.

SIMPSON, Frederick, the Younger, residing at 16,
Powell Street, Sutton, St. Helens, in the county
of Lancaster, Colliery Day-wageman, lately
residing at 8, Cleveland Street, and carrying on
business as a CYCLE and MOTOR AGENT,
at 4, Cleveland Street, both ,in St. Helens
aforesaid.

Court—LIVERPOOL.
No. of Matter—14 of 1925.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939-
Name of Trustee and Address—Allcorn, James,

Government Buildings, Victoria Street, Liver-
pool.

COTTAM, Violet (Married Woman), residing at and
carrying on business at 60, Nottingham Road,
in the city of Nottingham, under the name or
style of " WILLIAMS FURNISHERS," as a
FURNITURE DEALER.

Court—NOTTINGHAM.
No. of Matter—30 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Rogers, Alfred

Joseph, 22, Regent Street, Park Row, Notting-
ham, Official Receiver.

SHARROCK, Harry, residing at 88, Cowhill,
Chadderton, Oldham, in the county of Lan-
caster, and formerly carrying on business at
88, Cowhill, Chadderton, Oldham aforesaid.
GREENGROCER, but now of no occupation.

Court—OLDHAM.
No. of Matter—9 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Milward, Percy

Manley, Byrom Street, Manchester 3, Official
Receiver.

DOBSON, Cecil Douglas, residing and carrying on
business at 7, Pier Street, Lee-on-Solent, in the
county of Hants. BAKER and CONFEC-
TIONER.

Court—PORTSMOUTH. t.
No. of Matter—21 of 1938. ^
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Medcalf, Alexander

Lauder, 87, High Street, Portsmouth.

RYDER, Aubrey Leveson Dudley (described in the
Receiving Order as Aubrey L. Dudley Ryder),
Star Cottage, Wargrave, in the county of
Berks. Of no occupation.

Court—READING.
No. of Matter—10 of 1930.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Simmons, Joseph

Bruce, 8, Forbury, Reading, Official Receiver.

HANKS, Hubert Rowland, Islingham Farm,
Wainscott, near Rochester, Kent. FARMER.

Court—ROCHESTER.
No. of Matter—23 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. 6, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Glover, William

Eric, 22, The Broadway, Maidstone, Kent.
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MARRIOTT, Arthur James, " Alpha," The Rise,

Park Street, St. Albans, in the county of Hert-
ford, lately residing and carrying on business
at " The Gables," Watford Road, St. Stephens,
St. Albans aforesaid. BUILDER.

Court—ST. ALBANS.
No. of Matter—14 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Poland, John

Langman, 29, Russell Square, London, W.C.i.

STEEL, John Runcie, of and carrying on business
at The Dolphin Tea Rooms, 9, Holywell Hill,
St. Albans, in the county of Hertford. CAFE
PROPRIETOR.

Court—ST. ALBANS.
No. of Matter—22 of 1938.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Poland, John

Langman, 29, Russell Square, London, W.C.i.

SEARLE, William Henry, residing at 39, Wood
Street, Norton, near Mai ton, in the county of
York, and carrying on business at 3, Com-
mercial Street, Norton aforesaid. GROCER.

Court—SCARBOROUGH.
No. of Matter—17 of 1938. "*
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Snowball, John

Stanley, Bank Chambers, Scarborough, Official
Receiver.

SHELTON, Matthew Edwin, residing at 99, Norton
Lane, Sheffield, in the county of York, lately
residing at 32, Grimesthorpe Road, Sheffield
aforesaid, and carry ing on business at Whole-
sale Fruit Market, Sheffield aforesaid, as a
WHOLESALE FRUIT, FLOWER and
POTATO MERCHANT.

Court—SHEFFIELD.
No. of Matter—64 of 1937.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Smith, Ernest,

Queens Buildings, Queen Street, Sheffield i,
Official Receiver.

DIVIDENDS.

FISCHER, Samuel, commonly known and described
in the Receiving Order as Samuel Fisher, resid-
ing at 32, Clarendon Court, Sidmouth Road,
Brondesbury, in the county of Middlesex.
Retired CYCLE and MOTOR FACTOR.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—527 of 1938.
Amount per £—33. i£d.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Any day (except Saturday);

between the hours of u and 2.
Where Payable^—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey

Street, London, W.C.2.

RUSSELL, Albert Edward, 2, Hurst Road,
Walthamstow, London, £.17, lately residing
at 2150, Wood Street, Walthamstow, London,
£.17. CIVIL SERVANT.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—221 of 1937.
Amount per £—2s. gd.
First or Final, or otherwise—Second.
When Payable—Any day (except Saturday),

between the hours of n and 2.
Where Payable—Bankruptcy Buildings, Carey

Street, London, W.C.2.

DAVIES, Thomas, 50, Glynne Road, Bangor, in
the county of Caernarvon. PLUMBER.

Court—BANGOR.
No. of Matter—7 of 1938.
Amount per £—203. and 4 per cent, statutory

interest.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Feb. 6, 1939.
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Office, St.

Peter's Churchyard, The Cross, Chester.

MUNDY, Frederick Charles, 6, St. Matthew's Field,
Bridgwater, in the county of Somerset.
SHEEP and CATTLE DEALER and DROVER.

Court—BRIDGWATER.
No. of Matter—13 of 1937.
Amount per £—6d.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 27, 1939.
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Office, 26,

Baldwin Street, Bristol.

DUNLOP, Henry Craufurd (described in the Receiv-
ing Order as Henry Crauford Dunlop), 43,
Millbrook Court, Keswick Road, Putney, in the
county of London, lately residing at Rendham
Old Vicarage, Saxmundham, in the county of
Suffolk. Gentleman, of no occupation.

Court—WANDSWORTH.
No. of Matter—21 of 1936.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name7 of Trustee and Address—Waterer, Clarence

Royj 29, Russell Square, London, W.C.i,
Official Receiver.

BATSTONE, John Wilmington, 22, St. Thomas
Street, Wells, in the county of Somerset.
BAKER and GROCER.

Court—WELLS.
No. of Matter—i of 1897.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Wheeler, Harold,

26, Baldwin Street, Bristol, Official Receiver.

STANTON, Leonard William, n, Richardson Road,
.cf&ove, in the county of Sussex. CHEMIST.
Court—BRIGHTON and LEWES (at Brighton).
No. of Matter—29 of 1937.
Amount per £—6d.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 31, 1939.
Where Payable—Kimberley House, 14-17,

Holborn Viaduct, London, E.C.i.

STOKES, Ernest Edward, residing at i, Severn
Road, Pill, near Bristol, in the county of
Somerset, and lately carrying on business at
Station Yard, Pill aforesaid. COAL MER-
CHANT.

Court—BRISTOL.
No. of Matter—14 of 1938.
Amount per £—33. rod.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 29, 1939.
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Office, 26,

Baldwin Street, Bristol.

COX, Bryan, Stanmore Dairy, 90, Cromwell Road,
Winchester, in the county of Hants. SHOP-
KEEPER.

Court—WINCHESTER.
No. of Matter—7 of 1937.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Trustee and Address—Medcalf, Alexander

Lauder, 10, Rockstone Place, Southampton.

HUNTLEY, Anthony Magheramorne, Manor Motts
Farm, Earls Colne, in the county of Essex.
FARMER and DOG BREEDER.

Court—COLCHESTER.
No. of Matter—8 of 1928.
Amount per £—33. 9£d.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 26, 1939.
Where 'Payable—134, Great Colman Street,

Ipswich.
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WILKINSON, Frank Ethelbert, residing and
carrying on business at 35, Nantwich Road,
Crewe, in the county of Chester. GROCER.

Court—CREWE, NANTWICH and SANDBACH.
No. of Matter—10 of 1938.
Amount per £—4-Jd.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 24, 1939.
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Office, 12,

Lonsdale Street, Stoke-upon-Trent.

DUNSTER, Charles Horace, residing at 35, Lincoln
Road, South Norwood, Surrey, and carrying
on business at 51 and 52, High Street, South
Norwood, and 37, High Street, South Norwood,
both Surrey. WHOLESALE TOBACCONIST.

Court—CROYDON.
No. of Matter—49 of 1934.
Amount per £—&d.
First or Final, or otherwise—Supplemental.
When Payable—Jan. 19, 1939.
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Offices, 29,

Russell Square, London, W.C.i.

LEES, Ronald Stuart, now residing at 21, Gledhow
Park Road, and lately carrying on business at
the same address, in the city of Leeds, under
the style or firm of R. S. LEES & CO. ELEC-
TRICAL FACTOR, now Commercial Traveller.

Court—LEEDS.
No. of Matter—50 of 1936.
Amount per £—is. gjd.
First or Final, or otherwise—Supplemental.
When Payable—Jan. 26, 1939.
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Office, 24,

Bond Street, Leeds.

BRIDGER, William Eric, whose present where-
abouts are unknown, and lately carrying on
business at io£, Tewkesbury Street, Leicester.
HOSIERY FACTOR.

Court—LEICESTER.
No. of Matter—2 of 1938.
Amount per £—zos. and 4 per cent, statutory

interest.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Feb. 3, 1939.
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Office, i,

Berridge Street, Leicester.

CRABTREE, William Harry Garfield, residing at
363, Blackburn Road, Oswaldtwistle, in the
county of Lancaster, and carrying on business
as H. CRABTREE & CO., at 34, Grosvenor
Street, Manchester, in the said county.
WHOLESALE and RETAIL DRAPER.

Court—MANCHESTER.
No. of Matter—34 of 1938.
Amount per £—is. id.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 24, 1939.
Where Payable—n, Peter Street, Manchester 2.

ROBSON, Alexander, residing at 147, Dickinson
Road, Rusholme, Manchester, and carrying on
business as a WIRELESS ENGINEER at the
same address, under the style or name of " THE
ANSON RADIO."

Court—MANCHESTER.
No. of Matter—53 of 1932.
Amount per £—is. nd.
First or Final, or otherwise—Supplemental.
When Payable—Jan. 25, 1939.
Where Payable—The Official Receiver's Office,

Byrom Street, Manchester 3.

SUTTON, John Hewitt, residing at 97, Russell
Street, Moss Side, Manchester, in the county of
Lancaster, and carrying on business at 235,
Moss Lane East, Moss Side, Manchester afore-
said. GROCER.

Court—MANCHESTER.

No. of Matter—47 of 1938.
Amount per £—53. id.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 24, 1939.
Where Payable—The Official Receiver's Office,

Byrom Street, Manchester 3.

YELLOWLEY, Thomas Edward, 19, Dale Road,
Monkseaton, in the county of Northumberland.
BUILDER and CONTRACTOR.

Court—NEWCASTLE-UPON-TYNE.
No. of Matter—35 of 1934.
Amount per £—6d.
First or Final, ox otherwise—Supplemental.
When Payable—Jan. 25, 1939.
Where Payable—The Official Receiver's Office,

Gibb Chambers, Westgate Road, Newcastle-
upon-Tyne.

KING, Arthur Robert, residing at 25, Spitalfields,
and carrying on business at 18, Ber Street,
both in Norwich. CYCLE and RADIO
DEALER.

Court—NORWICH.
No. of Matter—12 of 1938.
Amount per £—2s. 2jd.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 19, 1939-
Where Payable—The Official Receiver's Office,

Castle Chambers, Opie Street, Norwich.

MARCER, Charles Richard, residing and carrying
on business at Gorse Farm, Barkston, near
Grantham, in the county of Lincoln. FARMER.

Court—NOTTINGHAM.
No. of Matter—3 of 1938.
Amount per £—is. zofd.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 26, 1939.
Where Payable—The Official Receiver's Office, 22,

Regent Street, Park Row, Nottingham.

EDWARDS, Fred, residing and carrying on business
at no, Great Whyte, Ramsey, in the county of
Huntingdon. HAULAGE CONTRACTOR.

Court—PETERBOROUGH.
No. of Matter—10 of 1938.
Amount per £—3|d.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 20, 1939-
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Office, 41,

Sidney Street, Cambridge.

GODWIN, Henry Isaac, residing and carrying on
'business under the name or style of " NEWN-
HAM & CO.", 29, Commercial Road, in the
city of Portsmouth. GUNSMITH.

Court—PORTSMOUTH.
No. of Matter—17 of 1938.
Amount per £—35. 5$d.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 27, 1939-
Where Payable—The Official Receiver's Office, 87,

High Street, Portsmouth.

BROWN, Violet (Wife of James Joseph Brown),
residing and carrying on business under the
name of " BROWNS," at no, Sale Road, Sale
Circle, Wythenshawe, in the county of Lan-
caster.- RADIO and CYCLE DEALER.

Court—STOCKPORT.
No. of Matter—7 of 1938.
Amount per £—is. 3jd.
First or Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 27, 1939.
Where Payable—The Official Receiver's Office,

Byrom Street, Manchester 3.
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WALTERS, Daniel Rhys, ISA, Heatham Park,

Twickenham, in the county of Middlesex,
lately residing and carrying on business at
7, Valley Road, Streatham, S.W., in the county
of London. MUSICAL DIRECTOR.

Court—WANDSWORTH.
No. of Matter—17 of 1936.
Amount per £—23. 6d.
First or Final, or otherwise—First.
When Payable—Jan. 19, 1939.
Where Payable—Official Receiver's Offices, 29,

Russell Square, London, W.C.i.

ORDER ANNULLING, REVOKING, OR
RESCINDING ORDER.

""""DAVISON, Joseph Edward, residing at 10, Thornhill
Place, Thornbury, in the city of Bradford.
COMMISSION BURLER and MENDER.

Court—BRADFORD.
No. of Matter—42 of 1938.
Nature and Date of Order Annulled, Revoked or

Rescinded—Receiving Order dated Nov. 7, 1938,
rescinded, and the Petition filed Sept. 9, 1938,
dismissed.

Date of Annulment, Revocation or Rescission—
Jan. ii, 1939.

Grounds of Annulment, Revocation or Rescission—
It appearing to the Court that all the debts of
the Debtor in these proceedings have been paid
in full.

No. of Matter—00784 of 1938.
Creditors—Date, Jan. 27, 1939; Hour, 11.30 a.m.;

Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn, London,
W.C.2.

Contributories—Date, Jan. 27, 1939; Hour, 12
noon; Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn,
London, W.C.2.

Name of Company—GEORGE HOTEL (WALSALL)
Limited.

Address of Registered Office—The Bridge, Walsall.
Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00827 of I938.
Creditors—Date, Jan. 26, 1939; Hour, 2.30 p.m.;

Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn, London,
W.C.2.

Contributories—Date, Jan. 26, 1939; Hour, 3 p.m.;
Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn, London,
W.C.2.

Name of Company—STANDARD INTER-
NATIONAL PICTURES Limited.

Address of Registered Office—199, Piccadilly,
London, W.i.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00845 of 1938.
Creditors—Date, Jan. 27, 1939; Hour, 2.30 p.m.;

Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn, London,
W.C.2.

Contributories—Date, Jan. 27, 1939; Hour, 3 p.m.;
Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn, London,
W.C.2.

Pursuant to the Act and Rules, notices to the
above effect have been received by the Board of
Trade.

D. WILLIAMS,
Inspector-General in Bankruptcy.

Name of Company—TATRAS Limited.
Address of Registered Office—High Holborn House,

52-54, High Holborn, London, W.C.i.
Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00849 of 1938.
Creditors—Date, Jan. 26, 1939; Hour, 11.30 a.m.;

Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn, London,
W.C.2.

Contributories—Date, Jan. 26, 1939; Hour, 12
noon; Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn,
London, W.C.2.

THE COMPANIES ACTS.

WINDING-UP ORDER.

Name of Company—THE RAY REEN WOOD-
CRAFTS Limited.

Address of Registered Office—15, Deansgate,
Blackpool.

Court—BLACKPOOL.
No. of Matter—3 of 1938.
Date of Order—Jan. 12, 1939.
Date of Presentation of Petition—Nov. 26, 1938.

Name of Company—WORLD SERVICE Limited.
Address of Registered Office—No. 38, Mount

Pleasant (formerly No. 3, Little Gray's Inn
Lane), London, E.C.i.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00843 of 1938.
Creditors—Date, Jan. 24, 1939; Hour, 11.30 a.m.;

Place, Balmoral Room, Connaught Rooms, Great
Queen Street, Kingsway, London, W.C.2.

Contributories—Date, Jan. 24, 1939; Hour, 12.15
p.m.; Place, Balmoral Room, Connaught Rooms,
Great Queen Street, Kingsway, London, W.C.2.

FIRST MEETINGS.

Name of Company—BRYCO MANUFACTURING
COMPANY Limited.

Address of Registered Office—i, Bloomsbury
Street, London, W.C.i.

Court-^HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00840 of 1938.
Creditors—Date, Jan. 25, 1939; Hour, 2.30 p.m.;

Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn, London,
W.C.2.

Contributories—Date, Jan. 25, 1939; Hour, 3 p.m.;
Place, 33, Carey Street, Lincoln's Inn, London,
W.C.2.

Name of Company—FAIRWORTHS Limited.
Address of Registered Office—Old Foundry Road,

Ipswich, in the county of Suffolk.
Court—IPSWICH.
No. of Matter—2 of 1938.
Creditors—Date, Jan. 26, 1939; Hour, 11.30 a.m.;

Place, Crown & Anchor Hotel, Ipswich.
Contributories—Date, Jan. 26, 1939; Hour, 12

noon; Place, Crown & Anchor Hotel, Ipswich.

INTENDED DIVIDENDS.

Name of Company—CONFEDERATION SECURI-
TIES Limited.

Address of Registered Office—10, Lower John
Street, London, W.i, formerly of 4, Queen
Victoria Street, London, E.G.4.

Court—'HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.

Name of Company—LEANDER AND CO. Limited.
Address of Registered Office—9, Carlos Place,

Grosvenor Square, London, W.i.
Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00685 of *93f>-
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Jan. 31, 1939-
Name of Liquidator—A. G. White.
Address—73, Cheapside, London, E.C.2.
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Name of Company—THE MORRISTON AND DIS-
' TRICT PERMANENT MONEY SOCIETY.

Address of Registered Office—80, Woodfield
Street, Morriston, in the county borough of
Swansea.

Court—SWANSEA.
No. of Matter—i of 1919.
Last Day for Receiving Proofs—Feb. i, 1939.
Name of Liquidator—Alfred Clarke Williams,

Official Receiver and Liquidator.
Address—Government Buildings, 10, St. Mary's

Square, Swansea.

APPOINTMENTS OF LIQUIDATORS.

Name of Company—THE BRITISH CIVILIAN
GAS MASK AND APPLIANCES Limited.

Address of Registered Office—n, Golden Square,
London, W.i.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00494 of 1938.
Liquidator's Name—C. Waller (with a Committee

of Inspection).
Liquidator's Address—27, Fitzroy Square, W.i.
Date of Appointment—Jan. 9, 1939.

• - DIVIDENDS.
Name of Company—CRISSY BELL ET CIE.

Limited.
Address of Registered Office—Lombard House,

16 and 17, Little Britain, London, E.C.i.
Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00584 of 1933.
Amount per £—is. 4§d.
First and Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 18, 1939, or any subsequent

day, except Saturday, between the hours of
eleven and two.

Where Payable—At the Office of the Official
Receiver and Liquidator, 33, Carey Street,
Lincoln's Inn, London, W.C.2.

Name of Company—TWYFORD ART PAVING
COMPANY Limited.

Address of Registered Office—57, Doughty Street,
London, W.C.I.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—00670 of 1938.

. Liquidator's Name—C. H. L. Mears.
Liquidator's Address—Suffolk House, Laurence

Pountney Hill, Cannon Street, E.G.4.
Date of Appointment—Jan. 6, 1939.

Name of Company—GERSHON AND COHEN
Limited.

Address of Registered Office—170, Bishopsgate,
London, E.G.2.

Court—HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE.
No. of Matter—0083 of 1938.
Amount per £—23. id.
First and Final, or otherwise—First and Final.
When Payable—Jan. 31, 1939.
Where Payable—At the Office of the Liquidator,

14, Langham Street, Portland Place, London,
W.i.

Pursuant to the Companies (Winding-up) Act,
1890, and the Companies (Consolidation) Act,
1908, and the Companies Act, 1929, and the
Rules thereunder, notices to the above effect
have been received by the Board of Trade.

E. H. MARKER,
Comptroller of the Companies Department.
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NOTICE—All Notices and Advertisements are published in The London Gazette
at the risk of the Advertiser.

All Notices and Advertisements by Private Advertisers may be tendered at or sent direct by post to
the Office of The London Gazette, H.M. Stationery Office, Princes Street, Westminster, S.W.I, for
insertion at the authorised rates of payment. The'office hours are from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m., closing at
one o'clock on Saturdays.

All Notices and Advertisements must be prepaid. To save delay, Notices and Advertisements sent
direct by post should be accompanied by Postal Orders, made payable to The London Gazette.
Notices and Advertisements paid for by cheque will not be inserted until such cheques have been cleared.

Notices of Dissolution of Partnership will not be inserted unless signed by the Partners named
therein, or by their legal representatives; and the signature or representative character of the
signatory must be verified by Statutory Declaration made by a Solicitor of the Supreme Court.

A Notice of Dissolution of Partnership not signed by all the Partners, or their legal representa-
tives, must be accompanied by a Statutory Declaration made by a Solicitor of the Supreme Court
to the effect that such notice is given in pursuance of the terms of the partnership to which it relates.

Advertisements purporting to be issued in pursuance of Statutes or under Orders of Court will
not be inserted unless signed or attested by a Solicitor of the Supreme Court.

Advertisements relating to Bills before Parliament will not be inserted unless signed by a
Parliamentary Agent or a Solicitor of the Supreme Court.

Authorised Scale of Charges for Notices and Advertisements,

(a) Notices under the Bankruptcy Act 1914 and 1926—js. 6d.
(&) Notices under the Companies (Winding-up) Act, 1890, the Companies (Consolidation) Act,

1908, and the Companies Act, 1929, as prescribed by the Rules under the Acts—js. 6d. Other
Companies Winding-up Notices at the rates given under (e).

(c) Notices under the County Courts Act, 1934, when received from the Registrar of County
Court Judgments—155.

(d) Friendly Societies Notices—75. 6d.

(e) All other Notices or Advertisements, including Applications to Parliament and Scotch
Sequestrations, will be charged by the number of lines appearing as plain matter in the type of the
Gazette:—

If not exceeding 10 lines of printed matter—155.
For each additional 5 lines or under—75. 6d.

Table or tabular matter will be charged at the rate of £i los. per quarter page or part thereof.

(/) In Notices of Dissolution of Partnership, the signatures of the partners will not be
charged for.

The London Gazette is published every Tuesday and Friday.

All Notices and Advertisements should reach the Office of The London Gazette, H.M. Stationery
Office, Princes Street, Westminster, S.W.I, before 2 p.m. on the day previous to publication.
Notices and Advertisements received after that time will be inserted, if circumstances permit, on
payment of a late fee for each Notice or Advertisement at the following rates:—

Up to 5 p.m. on the day previous to publication 55.
Up to noon on the day of publication IDS.
Up to 2 p.m. on the day of publication 2os.

All communications on the business of The London Gazette should be addressed to
The London Gazette, H.M. Stationery Office, Princes Street, Westminster, S.W.i.
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